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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: FL/A-21:73 
 
APPLICANTS: Ian Jonkman on behalf of the owners C. & K. Scharringa 
     
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 19 MacDonald St., Flamborough  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended 15-173 
 
ZONING: "P7; (S1 is outside of development area) (Conservation 

/Hazard Land-Rural) district  
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the expansion of an existing  single detached dwelling with 

a gross floor area of  241.92 square metres and the  replacement and 
construction of a legally established non-conforming accessory 
building within the P7 Zone, notwithstanding that: 

 
1. The maximum gross floor area for the expansion of a single detached dwelling shall  
be 23% consisting of a 55.6 square metre addition instead of the maximum requirement  
of 10% of the existing building to allow for a 24.19 square metre addition.   
 
2. An accessory building to replace an existing legally established non-conforming  
accessory building shall be relocated and constructed having a setback of 1.0 metre from  
the westerly side lot line instead of the current setback of 12.19 metres; a setback of  
64.16 metres from the southerly side lot line (also the boundary of the unopened road  
allowance of McDonald Street) instead of the current setback of 92.18 metres; and 52.12  
metres from the rear lot line instead of the current setback of 30.56 metres.  
 
3. An accessory building to replace an existing legally established non-conforming  
accessory building shall be permitted to have up to 195.1 square metres of gross floor  
area instead of the requirement to not exceed the existing gross floor area of 146.1 square  
metres for the accessory building. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. The property is zoned P7 (Conservation/Hazard Land-Rural) Zone and S1  
(Settlement Residential) Zone. All of the development is within the P7 Zone. The  
proposed changes are subject to Site Plan Approval. 
 
2. The frontage of the property is along Old Highway No 8. There is no frontage along  
McDonald Street.  The property however, is accessible from a driveway which extends  
from the open portion of McDonald Street over the unopened road allowance of McDonald  
Street.  
 
3. The variances are written as requested by the applicant.  
 

…/2 
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FL/A-21: 73 
Page 2 
 
4. The site plan that was submitted was not legible in terms of the setbacks for existing  
and proposed buildings. The information that was provided in the applicant’s cover letter  
was used in the wording of Variance #2. Additional variances may be required if this  
information is incorrect. 
 
5. The property contains a floodplain and is under conservation management. The  
property is subject to permits from the Grand River Conservation Authority. 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, April 1st, 2021 
1:15 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: March 16th, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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GENERAL NOTES

1. THE CO! (TRACTOR MUST CHECK AND 
VERIFY AU DIMENSIONS ON HIE J03 
PRIOR TO COfiSTRUCTlOtt

2 BEFORE ORDEftHG ROOT TRUSSES, 
VERIFY Aa OCMENSOTS ON THE 103.

3 DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCAliD.

4 AU CONSTRUCTION IS TO MEET THE 
CURRENT REQUIREMENTS Of THE 
CWTTARO BUHBNG CODE (OBC| 
AND MUNIQPAL BY-LAY.5- THE 
REQU RED PERMITS AND APPROVALS 
ARE TO BE OBTA'HED BEFORE THE 
COifTRACTOR COMMENCES V.TTH 
THE ViORX.

S. IF THERE ARE AHY DESIRED CHANGES 
TO THE DESIGN Of THE BU'UWIG IN 
V.HICH THE SUilEMIG FERMJT WAS 
ISSUED FOR, THE DESIGNER MUST BE 
N DTlflED OF SUCH TlESiRED 
CHANGES' AND GIVE APPROVAL 
BEFORE THE CHANGE COMMENCES.

S. IF ANY ERRORS ARE DISCOVERED OH 
THE DRAWINGS, THE DESIGNER 
MUST BE NOTIFIED BEFORE 
CONSTRUCTION CGNSMEItCES.
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Ian JonVman reviews andtaV.es 
responsib'Cty for the des’gn work 
on behalf of a firm. Andy Junkman 
Construction l td , registered under 
sub-section 3.7.4. of Dins ion C of 
the Building Code.

Individual BClfJ 45579
Firm BCIN: 103245

tonJontanan________ _____
NAME SIGNATURE
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PROJECT INFORMATION

Scharringa Residence 
- Addition -

19 McDonald Street 
Rocklon, OH 

LGR1X0

SHEET TTTl£

Site Plan

OWNER: C & K Scharringa

DRAWN BY: S.Powell

CHECKED BY: Uonkman

DATE SHEET
2020.01.29

S . l
SCALE

As indicated OF

PROJECT No.: J20109
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Storage Shed
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T.O. ROOF

T A  UPPER WALL

T.O. MAIN FLOOR WALL

_________T.O. FND. WALL

T.O. FTG.

GENERAL NOTES
1. The contractor mush check and verity all 

dimensions on the Job prior to construction.
2. Before ordering roof trusess, verify a'1 

t&nemio ns onsite.
3. Drav.ing$ are not to be scaled.
4. AS construction Is to meet the current 

requirements of the Ontario Build ng Code 
(O.B.C.) & mimic pal By-laws. The required 
permits & approvals are to be obtained before 
the contractor commences wrth the work.

5. Ifthereare any deseed changes to the design 
of the bulding in vriich the buitfng permit 
was issued for, the designer must be notified 
of such ‘desired changes' and give approval 
before the change commences.

6. if any errors are discovered on the drawings, 
the designer must be notified before 
construction commences.
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NORTH ELEVATION 
1/4" = r - 0 ”

T.O. UPPER WALL

___T.O. MAIN FLOOR WALL

T.O. FND. WA1.I.

SOUTH ELEVATION 
1/4"=  f-O ”

Ian Jonkman reviews and takes 
responsibility for the design v/ork 
on behalf o f a firm , Andy Jonkman 
Construction Ltd., registered under 
sub-section 3,2.4. o f Division C of 
the Building Code.
Individual BCIN: 45579
Firm BCfN: 103245
Ian Jonkman

n a m e  signature

580 Sheffield Rd., R.R.S1,
Troy, Ontario LOR 2B0

Office: 519-647-3223
Cell: 519-751-8412 i-design.ca

PROJECT INFORMATION

Scharringa Storage 
Shed

19 MeDonaid Street 
Rockton, ON 

LOR 1X0

S H E E TTITLE

North & South 
Elevations

OWNER: C & K Scharringa

DRAWN BY: B.Powell

CHECKED BY: 1 Jonkman

DATE SHEET
2021.01.29

A.3
SCALE

1/4“ = l ‘-0" OF

PROJECT No.: J20110
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Scharringa Residence 
- Addition -

PROJECT INFORMATION
ITEM DESCRIPTION

feddtw At m  1  Gran Ana
Irving Area Ewtmg Proposed \ Total

Main Row Living Area : = 1.612 sq. ft. (149.76 sqm. = 0sq.ft.(0sq m.) ! = 1,612 sq. f t  (149.76 sq m.)
Second Floor Living Area : = 992 sq. ft. (92-16 sq m.) = 0 sq. ft. (0 sq m.) ; = 992 sq. ft. (92.16 sq m.)
Gross Living Area = 2.604 sq. ft. (241.92 sq rn. = 0sq.ft.(0sq m.) 1 = 2,604sq.ft. (241.92sq m.)

Attached Garage
Attached Garage Area = 0sq.ft. (0 sq.m] : =8S8sq. f t  (79.71sq.m.) : = 858 sqfL (79.71 sq m.)

2. Storeys = i  storey
3. SpwtfM Snow Load -LSfcPa
4. OhnrtfcZon* =Zone 1 f<5000 Degree D<r/s}

GENERAL NOTES
1. The contractor mush check and verify alt 

tfmensions on the job prior to construction.
2. Before ordering roof trusess, verify a'l 

dimensions on she.
3. Drawings are not to be scaled.
4. AS construction is to meet the current 

requirements of the Ontario Building Code 
(O.B.C) & municpal By-laws. The required 
permits & approvals are to be obtained before 
the contractor commences with the work.

5. If there are any desired changes to the design 
of the building in which the buifd'ng permit 
was issued for, the designer must be notified 
of such 'desired changes' and give approval 
before the change commences.

6. If any errors are tfiscovered on the drawings, 
the designer must be notified before 
construction commences

tanJonkman reviews and takes 
responsibility for th e  design work 
on behalf o f a firm, AndyJonkman 
Construction Ltd., registered under 
sub-section 3.2.4. o f Division C of 
the Building Code.
Individual BCIN: 45579
Firm BCIN: 103245
lanJonkman
NAME SIGNATURE

580 Sheffield Rd., R.R.S1, 
Troy, Ontario LOR 2BO

Office: 519-647-3223
Cell: 519-751-8412 i-desij

PROJECT INFORMATION

Scharringa Residence 
- Addition -

19 McDonald Street 
Rockton, ON 

LOR 1X0

SHEET TITLE

Title Page

OWNER: C &  K S charringa

DRAWN BY: B.Powell

CHECKED BY: I. Jonkm an

DATE

SCALE
1 /4 "  =  l ' - O ”

SHEET

A . l

PROJECT No.:
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EAST ELEVATION 
3/16"= 1'-0"

W EST ELEVATION 
3/16" = 1 ’-0"

GENERAL NOTES
1. The contractor mush check and verify all 

{Emersions on the job prior to construction.
2. Before ordering roof trusess, verify a'l 

dimensions on site.
3. Drawings are not to be scaled.
4. AS construction (s to meet the current 

requirements of the Ontario Build'ng Code 
(O.B.C.) & municpal By-laws. The required 
permits & approvals are to be obtained before

:es with the work, 
rhanges to the design 
he build'ng permit 

must be notified 
d give approval

)i?

Ian Jonkman reviews and takes 
responsibility for the design work 
on behalf o f a firm, AndyJonkman 
Construction ltd ., registered under 
sub-section 3.2.4. o f Division C of 
the Building Code.
Individual BCIN: 45S79
Firm BC!N: 103245
Ian Jonkman

NAME SIGNATURE

i D E S I G N

580 Sheffield Rd., R.RJ1, 
Troy, Ontario LOR 2B0

Office: 519-647-3223
Cell: 519-751-8412 i-design.c

PROJECT INFORMATION

Scharringa Residence 
- Addition -

19 McDonald Street 
Rockton, CM 

LOR 1X0

SHEET TITLE

East & West Elevations

OWNER: C &  K S charringa

DRAWN BY: B.Powell

CHECKED BY: I. Jonkm an

DATE

SCALE
3 /1 6 "  = l ' - 0 "

SHEET

A 3

PROJECT No.:
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GENERAL NOTES
1. The contractor mush check and verify all 

dimensions on theiob prior to construct!on,
2. Before ordering roof trusess, verify a'l 

cfemeruions on site.
3. Drawings are not to be scaled.
A. AI construction Is to meet the current 

requirements of the Ontario BuiWng Code 
(O.B.C) &mun!cpal By-l3ws. The required 
permits & approvals are to be obtained before 
the contractor commences with the work.

5. if  there are any des;red changes to the design 
of the bulding In which the boikfng permit 
was issued for, the designer must be notified 
of such'desired charges' and give approval 
before the change commences.

6. If any errors are dscovered on the drawings, 
the designer must be notified before 
construction commences.

I

Ian Jonkman reviews and takes 
responsibility for the design work 
on behalf o f a firm, Andy ionkm an  
Construction Ltd., registered under 
sub-section 3.2.4. o f Division C of 
the Building Code.
Individual BCIN: 45579
Firm BCIN: 103245
lm  Jonkman

NAME SIGNATURE

I jg j  i D E 5  I E N

580 Sheffield Rd„ R.R.#1,
Troy, Ontario LOR 2B0

slm
131
a  1  1

Office: 519-647-3223
Cell: 519-751-8412 i-design.ca

PROJECT INFORMATION

Scharringa Residence 
- Addition -

19 McDonald Street 
Rockton, ON  

LOR 1X0

SHEETTTTLE
Main Floor Plan

OWNER: C & K S c h a rr in g a

DRAWN BY: B .P ow ell

CHECKED BY: I. jo n k m a n

DATE

SCALE
3 /1 6 "  =  l*-0 "

SHEET

A .5

PROJECT No.:
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Scharringa Residence 
- Addition -

PROJECT INFORMATION
ITEM DESCRIPTION

feddtw At m  1  Gran Ana
Irving Area Ewtmg Proposed \ Total

Main Row Living Area : = 1.612 sq. ft. (149.76 sqm. = 0sq.ft.(0sq m.) ! = 1,612 sq. f t  (149.76 sq m.)
Second Floor Living Area : = 992 sq. ft. (92-16 sq m.) = 0 sq. ft. (0 sq m.) ; = 992 sq. ft. (92.16 sq m.)
Gross Living Area = 2.604 sq. ft. (241.92 sq rn. = 0sq.ft.(0sq m.) 1 = 2,604sq.ft. (241.92sq m.)

Attached Garage
Attached Garage Area = 0sq.ft. (0 sq.m] : =8S8sq. f t  (79.71sq.m.) : = 858 sqfL (79.71 sq m.)

2. Storeys = i  storey
3. SpwtfM Snow Load -LSfcPa
4. OhnrtfcZon* =Zone 1 f<5000 Degree D<r/s}

GENERAL NOTES
1. The contractor mush check and verify alt 

tfmensions on the job prior to construction.
2. Before ordering roof trusess, verify a'l 

dimensions on she.
3. Drawings are not to be scaled.
4. AS construction is to meet the current 

requirements of the Ontario Building Code 
(O.B.C) & municpal By-laws. The required 
permits & approvals are to be obtained before 
the contractor commences with the work.

5. If there are any desired changes to the design 
of the building in which the buifd'ng permit 
was issued for, the designer must be notified 
of such 'desired changes' and give approval 
before the change commences.

6. If any errors are tfiscovered on the drawings, 
the designer must be notified before 
construction commences

tanJonkman reviews and takes 
responsibility for th e  design work 
on behalf o f a firm, AndyJonkman 
Construction Ltd., registered under 
sub-section 3.2.4. o f Division C of 
the Building Code.
Individual BCIN: 45579
Firm BCIN: 103245
lanJonkman
NAME SIGNATURE

580 Sheffield Rd., R.R.S1, 
Troy, Ontario LOR 2BO

Office: 519-647-3223
Cell: 519-751-8412 i-desij

PROJECT INFORMATION

Scharringa Residence 
- Addition -

19 McDonald Street 
Rockton, ON 

LOR 1X0

SHEET TITLE

Title Page

OWNER: C &  K S charringa

DRAWN BY: B.Powell

CHECKED BY: I. Jonkm an

DATE

SCALE
1 /4 "  =  l ' - O ”

SHEET

A . l

PROJECT No.:
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T.O. PROP. GARAGE ROOF

T.O. MAIN FLOOR WALL

1 \  SOUTH ELEVATION 
A.2 7 3/16" = 1'-0"

1 J 1 it i
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f f l
_ 1

PROPOSED EXISTING

2 \  NORTH ELEVATION 
A.2 ) 3/16" = 1 '-0"

GENERAL NOTES
1. The contractor mush check and verify aB 

dimensions on the job prior to construction.
2. Before ordering roof trusess, verify a'l 

dmensionsonsite.
3. Draftings are not to be scaled
4. A8 construction ts to meet the current 

Tenements of the Ontario Bulki ng Code 
(O.B.C) & munkpal By-laws. The required 
permits & approvals are to be obtained before 
the contractor commences with the work.

5. if there are any desiredchanges to the design 
of the bdlding in which the bu 3d ng permit 
was issued for, the designer must be notified 
of such 'desired changes' and give approval 
before the change commences.

6. If any errors are dscovered on the drawings, 
the designer must be notified before 
construction commences.

i l l

Ian Jonkman reviews and takes 
responsibility for the design work 
on behalf o f a firm, Andy Jonkman 
Construction Ltd., registered under 
sub-section 3.2.4. of Division C of 
the Building Code.
Individual BCIN: 45579
Firm BCIN: 103245
Ian Jonkman

NAME SIGNATURE

I D E S i b N

580 Sheffield Rd., R.R.ril, 
Troy, Ontario LOR 280

Office: 519-647-3223 
Cell: 519-751-8412

PROJECT INFORMATION

Scharringa Residence 
- Addition -

19 McDonald Street 
Rockton, ON 

LOR 1X0

SHEET TITLE

North & South 
Elevations

OWNER: C &  K S charringa

DRAWN BY: B .Pow eil

CHECKED BY:
DATE

SCALE
3 /1 6 "  =  l ' - 0 '

SHEET

A .2

PROJECT No.:
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EAST ELEVATION 
3/16"= 1'-0"

W EST ELEVATION 
3/16" = 1 ’-0"

GENERAL NOTES
1. The contractor mush check and verify all 

{Emersions on the job prior to construction.
2. Before ordering roof trusess, verify a'l 

dimensions on site.
3. Drawings are not to be scaled.
4. AS construction (s to meet the current 

requirements of the Ontario Build'ng Code 
(O.B.C.) & municpal By-laws. The required 
permits & approvals are to be obtained before

:es with the work, 
rhanges to the design 
he build'ng permit 

must be notified 
d give approval

)i?

Ian Jonkman reviews and takes 
responsibility for the design work 
on behalf o f a firm, AndyJonkman 
Construction ltd ., registered under 
sub-section 3.2.4. o f Division C of 
the Building Code.
Individual BCIN: 45S79
Firm BC!N: 103245
Ian Jonkman

NAME SIGNATURE

i D E S I G N

580 Sheffield Rd., R.RJ1, 
Troy, Ontario LOR 2B0

Office: 519-647-3223
Cell: 519-751-8412 i-design.c

PROJECT INFORMATION

Scharringa Residence 
- Addition -

19 McDonald Street 
Rockton, CM 

LOR 1X0

SHEET TITLE

East & West Elevations

OWNER: C &  K S charringa

DRAWN BY: B.Powell

CHECKED BY: I. Jonkm an

DATE

SCALE
3 /1 6 "  = l ' - 0 "

SHEET

A 3

PROJECT No.:
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FOUNDATION P U N  
3/16" = 1'-0"

GENERAL NOTES
1. The contractor mush checkand verify all 

dimensions on the job priof to construction.
2. Before ordering roof trusess, verify a!l 

dimensions on site.
3. Drawings are not to be scaled.
A. AH construction is to meet the current 

requirements of the Ontario Buildrtg Code 
(O.B.C) & munkpal By-laws. The required 
permits & approvals are to be obtained before 
the contractor commences with the work.

5. If there are any desired changes to the design 
of the buldlng in wWch the bu2ifng permit 
was Issued for, the designer must be notified 
of such 'desired changes' and give approval 
before the change commences.

6. If any errors are discovered on the drawings, 
the designer must be notified before 
construction commences.
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Ian Jonkman reviews and takes 
responsibility for the design work 
on behalf o f a firm, Andy Jonkman 
Construction Ltd., registered under 
sub-section 3.2.4. o f Division C of 
the Building Code.
Individual BCIN: 45579
Firm BCIN: 103245
Ian Jonkman
NAME SIGNATURE

i i N

580 Sheffield Rd, R.R.ffl,
Troy, Ontan'o LOR 2B0

Office: 519-647-3223
Cell: 519-751-8412 i-design.ca

PROJECT INFORMATION

Scharringa Residence 
- Addition -

19 McDonald Street 
Rockton, ON 

LOR 1X0

SHEET TTUf

Foundation Plan

OWNER: C &  K Scharringa

DRAWN BY: B.Powell

CHECKED BY: 1. Jonkm an
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GENERAL NOTES
1. The contractor mush check and verify all 

dimensions on theiob prior to construct!on,
2. Before ordering roof trusess, verify a'l 

cfemeruions on site.
3. Drawings are not to be scaled.
A. AI construction Is to meet the current 

requirements of the Ontario BuiWng Code 
(O.B.C) &mun!cpal By-l3ws. The required 
permits & approvals are to be obtained before 
the contractor commences with the work.

5. if  there are any des;red changes to the design 
of the bulding In which the boikfng permit 
was issued for, the designer must be notified 
of such'desired charges' and give approval 
before the change commences.

6. If any errors are dscovered on the drawings, 
the designer must be notified before 
construction commences.
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Firm BCIN: 103245
lm  Jonkman

NAME SIGNATURE

I jg j  i D E 5  I E N

580 Sheffield Rd„ R.R.#1,
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PROJECT INFORMATION

Scharringa Residence 
- Addition -

19 McDonald Street 
Rockton, ON  

LOR 1X0

SHEETTTTLE
Main Floor Plan
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EX. BEDROOM 3 EX. BATH EX. W.I.C.

EX HALLWAY

EX. ENSUITE

EX. BEDROOM 2
EX. MASTER 
BEDROOM

1 A SECOND FLOOR PLAN

GENERAL NOTES
1. The contractor mush check and verify all 

dimensions on the job prior to construction.
2. Before ordering roof trusess, verify all 

dimensions on site.
3. Drawings are not to be scaled.
4. AS construction is to meet the current 

requirements of the Ontario Building Code 
(O.B.C) & municpal By-Ism The required 
permits & approvals are to be obtained before 
the contractor commences with the work.

5. If there are any desired changes to the design 
of the building in which the bvilcfng permit 
was issued for, the designer must be notified 
of such ‘desired changes' and give approval 
before the change commences.

6. If any errors are discovered on the drawings, 
the designer must be notified before 
construction commences.
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Ian Jonkman reviews and takes 
responsibility for the design work 
on behalf o f a firm , Andy jonkman  
Construction Ltd., registered under 
sub-section 3.2.4. o f Division C of 
the Building Code.
Individual BCIN: 45579
Firm BCIN: 103245
l«n Jonkman
NAME SIGNATURE

580 Sheffield Rd., R.R.ffl,
Troy, Ontario LOR 2&0

Office: 519-647-3223
Cell: 519-751-8412 i-design.ca

PROJECT INFORMATION
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Second Floor Plan
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T.O. ROOF

T A  UPPER WALL

T.O. MAIN FLOOR WALL

_________T.O. FND. WALL

T.O. FTG.

GENERAL NOTES
1. The contractor mush check and verity all 

dimensions on the Job prior to construction.
2. Before ordering roof trusess, verify a'1 

t&nemio ns onsite.
3. Drav.ing$ are not to be scaled.
4. AS construction Is to meet the current 

requirements of the Ontario Build ng Code 
(O.B.C.) & mimic pal By-laws. The required 
permits & approvals are to be obtained before 
the contractor commences wrth the work.

5. Ifthereare any deseed changes to the design 
of the bulding in vriich the buitfng permit 
was issued for, the designer must be notified 
of such ‘desired changes' and give approval 
before the change commences.

6. if any errors are discovered on the drawings, 
the designer must be notified before 
construction commences.
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Ian Jonkman reviews and takes 
responsibility for the design v/ork 
on behalf o f a firm , Andy Jonkman 
Construction Ltd., registered under 
sub-section 3,2.4. o f Division C of 
the Building Code.
Individual BCIN: 45579
Firm BCfN: 103245
Ian Jonkman
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1 >  FOUNDATION PLAN
A .4 J 1/4" = 1'-0"

GENERAL NOTES
1. The contractor mush check and verity all 

dimensions on the job prior to construction,
2. Before ordering roof trusess, verify a'1 

t&nensions on site.
3. Drawings are not to be scaled.
4. AS construction is to meet the current 

requirements of the Ontario Buitd'ng Code 
(0.8.C) & munkpal By-laws, The required 
permits & approvals are to be obtained before 
the contractor commences with the work.

5. If there are any desired changes to the design 
of the bulding in wKch the bvBd'ng permit 
was issued for, the designer must be notified 
of such ’desired charges' and give approval 
before the change commences.

6. If any errors are discovered on the drawings, 
the designer must be notified before 
construction commences.
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responsibility for the design work 
on behalf o f a firm, Andy Jonkman 
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sub-section 3.2.4. o f Division C of 
the Building Code.
Individual BCIN: 45579
Firm BCIN: 103245
Ian Jonkman

NAME SIGNATURE

580 Sheffield Rd., R.RJ1, 
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GENERAL NOTES
1. The contractor mush check and verify all 

c&neruions on the Job prior to construction.
2. Before ordering roof trusess, verify a'i 

dimensions on site.
3. Drawingsarenot to be scaled.
4. AS construction is to meet the current 

requirements of the Ontario Building Code 
(O.B.C) & munkpal By-faws. The required 
permits & approvals are to be obtained before 
the contractor commences with the work.

5. if there are any desired changes to the design 
of the buTdlng In which the buSrfng permit 
was issued for, the designer must be notified 
of such ’desired changes' and ghee approval 
before the change commences.

6. If any errors are discovered on the drawings, 
the designer must be notified before 
construction commences.
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Committee of Adjustment
City Hall, 5 th Floor, 

7 1  Main St. W., 
Hamilton, ON L8 P4 Y5
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Additional sheets can be submitted if there is not sufficient room to answer the following 
questions. Additional sheets must be clearly labelled

4 . Nature and extent of relief applied for:
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Date of acquisition of subject lands:
August 2008________

Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject lands:
The house was built in 1998. The detached garage shortly after.An addition was added t<
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anr m a n
CONSTRUCTION

580 Sheffield hid., R.R./M 
Troy. Ontaiio LOR 200  
T 519-64 7 3228 F 519 64 7 2910  
amlyjonkmanconstructioti.com

February 2, 2021

Committee of Adjustment
City Hall, 5th Floor
71 Main St. W.
Hamilton, ON.
L8P 4Y5

Attn: Committee of Adjustment

Re: Minor Variance Application Re. 19 McDonald St. in Rockton, ON.
Answers provided for Question #4 
Answers provided for Question #5

4. Nature and extent of relief applied for:
The application is for relief for two proposed structures on the property: 1) attached
garage to the house and 2) a detached accessory building.

1) Attached Garage to Existing House
* The zoning bylaw does not allow for an expansion to an existing building or 

structure to exceed 10% of the gross floor area of the existing building or 
structure. The existing gross area of the existing house is 241.92 sq. m. of 
which the maximum permitted expansion of 10% is 24.192 sq. m.
We are seeking relief on the building size to allow the garage addition to be 
55.518 sq. m. larger than the permitted size (79.71 sq. m -  24.192 sq. m.) 
to adequately fit vehicles inside.

2) Detached Accessory Building
■ The zoning bylaw states that an existing legally established accessory 

building or structure that is to be demolished in whole may be rebuilt 
provided the setbacks, building height, and gross floor area to the building 
or structure that had existed on the date of passing of the By-law are 
maintained. The owner proposes to demolish in whole the existing legally 
established accessory building on the property and re-build a new 
accessory building in a different location.

o The zoning bylaw permits a maximum increased encroachment of 
10% of the existing setbacks. The existing west side yard setback is 
12.16 m, north side yard setback is 30.56m, and south side yard

Prom s ta rt to finish.

Page 27 of 318



setback is 92.18m. We are seeking relief to change all of the 
setbacks by more than 10% for a proposed west side yard setback 
of 1.0m, north side yard setback of 52.12m, and south side yard 
setback of 64.16m. 

o The building height of the existing detached accessory building is 
7.010m. The proposed building height of the proposed detached 
accessory building is 6.48m. Therefore the proposed building height 
is smaller in size (lower) than the existing building and hence is 
more favorable then the existing structure, 

o The existing building has an existing building area of 73.03 sq. m. 
and a gross area of 146.05 sq. m. The existing building has a loft 
above the ground floor. The proposed building is a single storey 
structure having a building area & gross area (same value) of 195.1 
sq. m. We are seeking relief to allow the new detached accessory 
building to have a gross area of 49.05 sq. m. (195.1 sq. m. -  146.05 
sq. m.) more than the permitted gross area.

5. Why is it not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-Law.
1) Attached Garage to Existing House

■ This house does not currently have an attached garage on it. Adding a 
garage on to the existing house with a max. 10% size of 24.192 sq. m. will 
not serve any useful purpose to the property. 24.192 sq.m, is about 16'-0" 
wide x 16'-3" long and will not fit an vehicles inside. The only way to make 
the garage large enough to serve a purpose is to exceed 10% of the existing 
gross area. Prior to the By-law zoning change in 2015 the limitation of max. 
10% of existing gross area was not applicable. All of the existing structures 
on this property have a building permit (including the most recent addition 
in 2014 ) and none of these existing structures required a minor variance 
when they were built. The explanatory note associated with the P7 Zone as 
mentioned in in Bylaw 15-173 which was responsible for the re-zoning 
states that 'P7 Zone applies to all lands identified as a Key Hydrological 
Feature... and to all lands identified as a Key Natural Heritage Feature 
within the Greenbelt natural Heritage System'. The proposed garage 
addition is not interfering or harming any heritage features on this property 
as shown on the attached site plan and aerial map.

2) Detached Accessory Building
* The second floor of the existing detached building is not very useful and 

adds unnecessary height to the structure. The proposed building will not be 
built as high which will help soften the view lines and minimize the 
building's visibility. However, by going with a one storey structure instead 
of a two storey the footprint will automatically be larger making it 
impossible to meet all the existing setbacks. The existing structure is 
located in an awkward spot and interferes with the existing house and the 
proposed attached garage. The proposal is to locate the detached building 
in a more convenient spot along the west property line. We have chosen to

From s ta rt to finish.
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use a 1.0m side yard setback. Although this is a large 8.5 acre property 
there are limited locations to place the detached structure due to the 
irregularity of the property shape. If you refer to the site plan you can see 
the property is very odd shaped. Placing the building closer to the west 
side property line does not affect any neighboring properties. As reasoned 
above for the attached garage, the proposed location does not interfere 
with any key heritage features. This is a dry location, and no trees will be 
damaged. It is currently a gravel parking lot for vehicles. The structure will 
provide more useful storage space and will allow the owner to take the 
exterior storage clutter and combine it neatly indoors.

8 The building height has been proven to be of lesser value then the existing 
building and a minor variance for height is not required.

8 The smaller building footprint will not allow the owners to move all of their 
outdoor storage indoors. This is a large 8.5 acre property with an abundant 
amount of space in which we feel should not be a problem to build a 195.1 
sq. m. structure. The property is tucked in the back of Rockton surrounded 
by trees which keeps this building out of site from the neighbors. Allowing 
the owner to build a larger building will keep the property looking neat and 
tidy.

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ian Jonkman, Arch. Dipl. Tech.
AndyJonkman Construction Ltd.

Prom s ta rt to finish.
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: FL/A-21:82 
 
APPLICANTS: Owners P. & C. Heary 
    Agent Viking Building System c/o Zig Zilinskas 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 4 Bogle Dr., Flamborough  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended       
 
ZONING: S1 district (Settlement Residential) 
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a new 84.0m² accessory building in the 

side yard of the existing single detached dwelling notwithstanding 
that: 

 
1. The total floor area of all accessory buildings on the lot shall be 135.0m² instead of 

the maximum permitted area of 97.0m² 
 

2. A height of 7.4m shall be provided instead of the maximum permitted height of 5.0m 
for accessory structures. 
 

3. A northerly side yard setback of 2.7m shall be provided instead of the minimum 
required side yard setback of 3.0m  
 

NOTES: 
 

i. Please be advised that no portion of an accessory building is permitted to be used 
for human habitation. 
 

ii. The Hamilton Zoning By-law 05-200 further regulates the height of accessory 
buildings by limiting the height from grade to the underside of the eaves, overhang, 
or lower ends of the roof joists, rafters or trusses to a maximum of 3.0m. Insufficient 
information has been provided to determined compliance with this provision. As 
such, further variances may be required if compliance cannot be achieved.  

 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, April 1st , 2021 
1:20 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

1/2 
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FL/A-21: 82 
Page 2 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: March 16th , 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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Hamilton

Committee of Adjustment
City Hall, 5lh Floor, 

71 Main St, W„ 
Hamilton, ON L8P4Y5

Phone: (905) 546-2424 ext. 4221 
Email:

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY.

APPLICATION NO.____ _

PAID

SECRETARY'S 
SIGNATURE _________

DATE APPLICATION RECEIVED

DATE APPLICATION DEEMED COMPLETE

The Planning Act 

Application for Minor Variance or for Permission

The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Hamilton under 
Section 45 of the Planning Act, R .S .0.1990, Chapter P.13 for relief, as described in this 
application, from the Zoning By-law.

1,2 NAME ADDRESS

Registered
Owners(s)

Peter Heary, Coreen 
Heary

Applicant(s)* Peter Heary, Coreen 
Heary

Agent or 
Solicitor

Note: Unless otherwise requested all communications will be sent to the agent, if 
any.

3. Names and addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other encumbrances: 
Mortgage Holder: RBC, 304 Dundas St E, W aterdown, ON LOR 2H0

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (January 1, 2021) Page 1 of 6
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Additional sheets can be submitted if there is not sufficient room to answer the followinq 
questions. Additional sheets must be clearly labelled

4. Nature and extent of relief applied for:
Size (total of outbuildings) - from 1044 square feet allowed to 1432 square feet 
Height - from 16.4 feet allowed to 24 feet

Why it is not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-law?
Due to having more drivers and therefore vehicles in the family, we require more 
garage parking. In order to have an esthetically pleasing roofline to match the 
architectural style of the house, we require the variance.

Legal description and Address of subject lands (registered plan number and lot number or 
other legal description and where applicable, street and street number):
4 Bogle Drive, Flamborough 
Plan 62M-980, LOT 2

7. PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY

Residential f ^ l  Industrial I I Commercial I I

Agricultural I I Vacant |~1

Other________  ______

8.1 If Industrial or Commercial, specify use_______________________ ___________

8.2 Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other material, i.e. 
has filling occurred?
Yes (~3 No jSl Unknown _Q

8.3 Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time?
Yes _Q_ No _0 _ Unknown O

8.4 Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent lands?
Yes _ Q  No . 0 .  Unknown

8.5 Are there or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on the 
subject land or adjacent lands?
Yes n  No Unknown Q

8.6 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation where
cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or sewage sludge was 

applied to the lands?
Yes Q  No ( • )  Unknown n

8.7 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapon firing range?
Yes _ Q  No J ® .  Unknown D .

8.8 Is the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the fill area 
of an ogerational/non-operational landfill or dump?
Yes O  No S S L  Unknown C j

8.9 If there are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials 
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos, PCB's)?
Yes O No JSl Unknown _Cl

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (January 1, 2021) Page 2 of 6
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8.10 Is there any reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by former 
uses onthe site or adjacent sites?
Yes , .Q  No ( * )  Unknown Q

8.11 What information did you use to determine the answers to 9.1 to 9.10 above?
The lot was developed in 2004 and before that it was farmland.

8.12 If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of 9.2 to 9.10, a 
previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if appropriate', the 
land adjacent to the subject land, is needed.

Is the previous use inventory attached? Yes -Q No _Q
9. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE

I acknowledge that the City of Hamilton is not responsible for the identification and 
remediation of contamination on the property which is the subject of this Application -  by 
reason of its approval to this Application.

February 9, 2021

Date Signature Property Owner 
Coreen Heary

Print Name of Owner

10. Dimensions of lands affected: 
Frontage 
Depth 

Area
Width of street

-3>v-tr-<S  'V ’u.rK.fe-y

7,000 ( n M  -

11. Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands: (Specify 
ground floor area, gross floor area, number of stories, width, length, height, etc.)
Existing:_
House & Attached Garage - 4500 square feet, 2 story house 
Pool Pump Shed -1 0’ x 10’ -100 square feet 
Utility Shed -12 ’ x 23’ - 276 square feet 
Pool Cabana -156 square feet C tr^z .

Proposed
Residential Detached Garage for SFD - 30’ x 30’ or 900 square feet

12. Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands; (Specify 
distance from side, rear and front lot lines)
Existing:
House & Attached Garage - 4500 square feet, 2 story house 
Pool Pump Shed - 10’ x 10'- 100 square feet 
Utility Shed -12 ’ x 23’ - 276 square feet 
Pool Cabana -156 square feet

Proposed:
Residential Detached Garage for SFD - 30’ x 30’ or 900 square feet

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (January 1,2021) Page 3 of 6
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13. Date of acquisition of subject lands; 
January 10, 2010

14, Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject lands' 
House-2006, Pool Shed & Cabana-2013, Utility Shed - 2017

15. Existing uses of the subject property:
Residential

16. Existing uses of abutting properties:
Residential

17. Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have continued: 
15 years

18. Municipal services available: (check the appropriate space or spaces)
Water ....  Connected ______

Sanitary Sewer_________________   Connected_________
Storm Sewers ___________________

19. Present Official Plan/Secondary Plan provisions applying to the land:

20. Present Restricted Area By-law (Zoning By-law) provisions applying to the land:

Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property?

O Yes ®  No
If the answer is yes, describe briefly.

22. Is the subject property the subject of a current application for consent under Section 53 of 
the Planning Act?

O Yes @ N o

23. Additional Information

24. The applicant shall attach to each copy of this application a plan showing the dimensions 
of the subject lands and of all abutting lands and showing the location, size and type of all 
buildings and structures on the subject and abutting lands, and where required by the 
Committee of Adjustment such plan shall be signed by an Ontario Land Surveyor.

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (January 1,2021) Page 4 of 6
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: GL/A-21:81 
 
APPLICANTS: Aiden Wotherspoon on behalf of the owner Steve Goette 
     
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 7322 Twenty Rd. E., Glanbrook  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended 15-173 
 
ZONING: "A2" (Rural A2) Zone 
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a two-storey addition, which includes an 

attached garage, to the easterly side of the existing single detached 
dwelling, notwithstanding, 

 
1. A minimum side yard of 1.8 metres shall be permitted instead of providing the minimum  
required side yard of 3.0 metres. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. A further variance will be required is the eave and gutter projection extends greater than  
0.6 metres into a required yard. 
 
2. A further variance will be required if a minimum of one (1) parking space with an  
unobstructed area measuring 2.8 metres in width by 5.8 metres in length is not provided. 
 
3. The front lot line is deemed to be the southerly lot line for the purpose of this application. 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, April 1st, 2021 
1:25 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 

 
…/2 

Page 41 of 318



 
 
GL/A-21: 81 
Page 2 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: March 16th, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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Schedule “A” 
Description of Lands

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Pige 11
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Nature and extent of relief applied for:
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If there are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials 
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos,
RGB's)?
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935          Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Application for Consent/Land Severance 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  FL/B-20:71  
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY:  905 Centre Rd., Flamborough 

 

 
You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 

 
APPLICANT(S): 
 

Owner Marvin J. Creighton 
Agent Gerald P. Murphy 
       

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: To permit the conveyance of a parcel of land for 
residential purposes and to retain a parcel of land for 
residential purposes. 
 
 
Severed lands:  
45.72m± x 96.63m± and an area of 4417.54m2 ± 
 
Retained lands:  
91.41m± x 465.21m± and an area of 38,107.64m2 ± 
 

The Committee of Adjustment will hear this application on: 
 
 

DATE: 
 
Thursday, April 1st  , 2021 

 

TIME: 
 

1:30 p.m. 
 

PLACE: 
 

Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for       
details)  
 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 for viewing purposes only 
 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

1/2 
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GL/B-20:71 
PAGE 2 

 
 

MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
DATED:  March 16th, 2021 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: AN/A-21:83 
 
APPLICANTS: Cedar Springs Landscape Group c/o Justin Tenhage on 

behalf of the owner Adrian Bartels 
     
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 1627 Jerseyville Rd., Ancaster  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended 15-173 
 
ZONING: "A1" (Agriculture (A1) Zone 
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of an accessory structure in the rear yard 

of the single detached dwelling currently under construction, 
notwithstanding, 

 
1. A maximum gross floor area of 258 square metres and a maximum building height of  
7.1 metres shall be permitted instead of the maximum permitted gross floor area of 200  
square metres and the maximum building height of 6.0 metres. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. The applicant shall ensure that the proposed building height is provided in accordance  
with Building Height and Grade as defined within the Zoning By-law. 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, April 1st, 2021 
1:35 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
…/2 
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AN/A-21: 83 
Page 2 
 
 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: March 16th, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: FL/A-21:15 
 
APPLICANTS: Kevin Webster on behalf of the owners E. Kovaltchouk & T. 

Courvoisier 
     
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 252 6th Conc. Rd. W., Flamborough  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended by By-law 15-173 
 
ZONING: "S1" (Settlement Residential) district  
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a new 1½ single detached dwelling and 

a proposed 1 storey accessory building notwithstanding that;  
 
1. A maximum gross floor area of 279 m² shall be provided instead of the maximum  
permitted 97.0 m²; and  
 
2. A maximum 6.0 m building height shall be provided instead of the regulation in the By- 
Law which states that buildings accessory to a residential use shall have a maximum  
building height of 5.0 m; and  
 
3. A maximum 3.7 m height to the underside roof overhang shall be provided instead of  
the maximum permitted 3.0 m; and  
 
4. A minimum rear yard setback of 3.0 m shall be provided instead of the minimum  
required 7.5 m.  
 
Notes:  
 
No accessory building shall be used for human habitation.  
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, February 18th, 2021 
2:30 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you  

…/2 
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FL/A-21: 15 
Page 2 
 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: February 2nd, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-21:77 
 
APPLICANTS: Len Angelici on behalf of the owner Leanne Stephenson 
     
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 101 Walnut St. S., Hamilton  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended  
 
ZONING: "L-mr-2" (Planned Development) district  
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the existing one half of a semi-detached dwelling to be 

converted to contain a maximum of two (2) dwelling units 
notwithstanding that;  

 
1. The proposed conversion into a two-family dwelling is a use not permitted within the  
current zoning designation; and  
 
2. No parking shall be provided on site instead of the minimum required 1 space per Class  
A dwelling unit.  
 
Note:  
 
Please note that there are no regulations for a semi-detached dwelling or a conversion  
from a single-family dwelling into a two (2) family dwelling.  
 
The new proposed use is not permitted in the L-mr-2 Zone.  
 
Variances have been written as requested by the applicant.  
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, April 1st, 2021 
1:45 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

…/2 
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HM/A-21: 77 
Page 2 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: March 16th, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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1. ALL CONTRACTORS AND/OR TRADES SHALL VERIFY ALL
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-21:80 
 
APPLICANTS: Owners R. & G. Dutra 
    Agent Sarah Kupferschmidt 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 1441 Main St. E., Hamilton  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended  
 
ZONING: TOC1 district (Mixed Use Zone) 
 
PROPOSAL: To  permit the construction of 5.18m x 5.49m accessory building 

(pergola) in the rear yard of a building containing a commercial unit 
on the ground floor (restaurant) and one (1) dwelling unit on the 
second floor notwithstanding that: 

 
 

1. A minimum rear yard of 2.0m shall be provided for the accessory building instead 
of the minimum required rear yard of 7.5m. 
 

2. A minimum building height of 11.0m shall not be required for the accessory 
building. 

 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, April 1st, 2021 
1:50 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate. 
 

1/2 
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HM/A-21: 80 
Page 2 
 
 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: March 16th , 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 

Page 92 of 318



Page 93 of 318



Page 94 of 318



Page 95 of 318



George Dutra and

Roger Dutra and
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and Roger Dutra

DocuSign Envelope ID: E227CC4B-3DC1-46A3-99C4-EFC5ACA40CF8

28 January 2021
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
 Applicant/agent on file, or
 Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-21:75 

APPLICANTS: R. Woolgar & M. Woolgar

SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 50 Picton St. W., Hamilton 

ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended  

ZONING: "D" (Urban Protected Residential - One and Two Family 
Dwellings, etc.) district  

PROPOSAL: To permit the creation of two (2) new lots and to permit the 
construction of a two (2) family dwelling on each lot upon demolition 
of all existing buildings, notwithstanding, 

1. A minimum front yard depth of 2.0 metres shall be permitted for both the lands to be
conveyed and the lands to be retained instead of the minimum required front yard depth of
6.0 metres;

2. A minimum side yard width of 0.9 metres shall be permitted for both the lands to be
conveyed and the lands to be retained instead of the minimum required side yard width of
1.2 metres for a building not exceeding two and a half storeys or 11.0 metres in height.

3. A minimum lot width of 9.1 metres and a minimum lot area of 412 square metres shall
be permitted for both the lands to be conveyed and the lands to be retained instead of the
minimum lot width of 18.0 metres and the minimum lot area of 540.0 square metres
required to be provided for a two (2) family dwelling;

4. A minimum of 22% of the gross area of the front yard shall be provided as landscaped
area for both the lands to be conveyed and the lands to be retained instead of providing a
minimum of 50% of the gross area of the front yard required to be provided as landscaped
area;

5. No onsite manoeuvring space shall be provided for both the lands to be conveyed and
the lands to be retained instead of providing a manoeuvring space with a minimum of 6.0
metres required to be provided abutting upon and accessory to each required parking
space;

6. A minimum parking space size of 2.6 metres in width by 6.0 metres in length shall be
provided for both the lands to be conveyed and the lands to be retained instead of
providing the minimum required parking space size of 2.7 metres in width by 6.0 metres in
length;

1/2 
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7. The access driveway for both the lands to be conveyed and the lands to be retained
shall be permitted to be composed of permeable and non-permeable materials instead of
providing gravel or similar surface or other suitable paving for an access driveway
accessory to a two (2) family dwelling.

NOTES: 

1. The applicant shall ensure the proposed building height is provided in accordance with
the definition of Height and Grade as defined within the Zoning By-law.

2. Details regarding any proposed yard encroachments have not been provided.  Further
variances will be required if compliance with Section 18(3)(vi) of the Zoning By-law
(“Encroachments on Yards”) cannot be complied with for both the lands to be conveyed
and the lands to be retained.

3. The applicant shall ensure the front yard landscaping calculation has been provided in
accordance with Section 18(14) of the Zonign By-law (“Special Requirements for Front
Yard Landscaping”).

4. A further variance will be required should any portion of the required parking spaces be
obstructed by any features, including a door swing.

5. A further variance will be required if the finished level of the garage floor is not a
minimum of 0.3 metres above Grade, as defined within the Zoning By-law.

This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 

DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   

Thursday, April 1st, 2021 
1:55 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

PUBLIC INPUT 

Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

MORE INFORMATION 

For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca

DATED: March 16th, 2021. 

______________________________ 
Jamila Sheffield, 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Committee of Adjustment 

…/3 
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Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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48/50 Picton Street


Proposed 
Minor Variances

Unit B

Unit A Unit B

Parking Space 

2.6m x 6m

Unit A

Landscaped Area

7.5m Rear Yard
7.5m Rear Yard

Landscaped Area

Landscaped Area

Landscaped Area

Landscaped Area

Landscaped Area

Parking Space 

2.6m x 6m

Parking Space 

2.6m x 6m

Parking Space 

2.6m x 6m

Permeable Driveway Material

Permeable Driveway Material

Permeable Driveway Material

Permeable Driveway Material

Landscaping

Landscaping

Landscaping

Mutual Walkway (Semi-Permeable)

Permeable Driveway Material

Permeable Driveway Material

Permeable Driveway Material

Permeable Driveway Material

2.0m

2.0m

1.05m

1.07m

0.9m Side Yard

1.06m

Integrated Garage

Integrated Garage

 Property Line 
 Property Line 

 Property Line 

 Property Line 

Non-Permeable Driveway Material

Landscaping

1-Storey Wood Dwelling

52 Picton St. West.

1-Storey Wood Dwelling

42 Picton St. West.

 Proposed

Property Line 

Front yard areas of 18.3 m2 are comprised of 

• 22% Grass/landscaping

• 30% Permeable material (Ecoraster comparable)

• 48% Non-permeable material

City boulevard

Non-Permeable Driveway Material

Non-Permeable Driveway Material

Non-Permeable Driveway Material

Non-Permeable Driveway Material

Non-Permeable Driveway Material

Non-Permeable Driveway Material

Non-Permeable Driveway Material

0.9m Side Yard

0.9m Side Yard

Shared Mutual Walkway (Semi-Permeable)
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50 Picton Street W. - East Elevation

48 Picton Street W. - East Elevation48 Picton Street W.

- South Elevation

48 Picton Street W.

- North Elevation

50 Picton Street W.

- South Elevation

50 Picton Street W.

- North Elevation

6.2m 6.2m31m1.5m

6.
8m

48/50 Picton Street


Elevations

Based on informal design
UNIT “A" UNIT “B”

Two mirror-image 289m2 

dwellings featuring two units each. 


UNIT “A” (118m2) 
• 2 Bdrm

• 2 x 3pc Bath

• 2 x Powder Room

• 23.5m2 unfinished BSMT


UNIT “B” (171m2) 
• 3 Bdrm + Den

• 3 x 3pc Bath

• 2 x Powder Room

• 68m2 unfinished BSMT
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48/50 Picton Street


Conceptual Illustrations
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APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (January 1, 2021) Page 1 of 6 

Committee of Adjustment 
City Hall, 5th Floor, 

71 Main St. W., 
Hamilton, ON  L8P4Y5 

Phone: (905) 546-2424 ext. 4221 
Email: cofa@hamilton.ca  

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY. 

APPLICATION NO.  DATE APPLICATION RECEIVED 

PAID DATE APPLICATION DEEMED COMPLETE   _______________  _ 

SECRETARY'S 
SIGNATURE  

The Planning Act 

Application for Minor Variance or for Permission 

The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Hamilton under 
Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 for relief, as described in this 
application, from the Zoning By-law. 

1, 2 NAME ADDRESS 

Registered 
Owners(s) 

Applicant(s)* 

Agent or 
Solicitor 

Note: Unless otherwise requested all communications will be sent to the agent, if 
any. 

3. Names and addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other encumbrances:
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APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (January 1, 2021) Page 2 of 6 

Additional sheets can be submitted if there is not sufficient room to answer the following 
questions. Additional sheets must be clearly labelled 

4. Nature and extent of relief applied for:

5. Why it is not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-law?

6. Legal description and Address of subject lands (registered plan number and lot number or
other legal description and where applicable, street and street number):

7. PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY

 Residential _____ Industrial _____ Commercial ______

Agricultural  _____ Vacant _____

 Other ____________________________________________________________

8.1 If Industrial or Commercial, specify use ___________________________________ 
8.2 Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other material, i.e. 

has filling occurred? 
 Yes ____ No ____ Unknown ____ 

8.3 Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time? 
 Yes ____ No ____ Unknown ____ 

8.4 Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent lands? 
 Yes ____ No ____ Unknown ____ 

8.5 Are there or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on the 
subject land or adjacent lands? 
 Yes ____ No ____ Unknown ____ 

8.6 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation where
cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or sewage sludge was 

applied to the lands? 
Yes ____ No ____ Unknown ____ 

8.7 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapon firing range? 
 Yes ____ No ____ Unknown ____ 

8.8 Is the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the fill area 
of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump? 
 Yes ____ No ____ Unknown ____ 

8.9 If there are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials  
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos, PCB's)? 
 Yes ____ No ____ Unknown ____ 
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APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (January 1, 2021) Page 3 of 6 

8.10 Is there any reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by former 
uses on the site or adjacent sites? 
 Yes ____ No ____ Unknown ____ 

8.11    What information did you use to determine the answers to 9.1 to 9.10 above? 

8.12 If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of 9.2 to 9.10, a 
previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if appropriate, the 
land adjacent to the subject land, is needed. 

Is the previous use inventory attached?  Yes ____ No ____ 

9. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE
I acknowledge that the City of Hamilton is not responsible for the identification and
remediation of contamination on the property which is the subject of this Application – by
reason of its approval to this Application.

_____________________ _____________________ 
Date  Signature Property Owner 

________________  
Print Name of Owner 

10. Dimensions of lands affected:
Frontage
Depth
Area
Width of street

11. Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands: (Specify
ground floor area, gross floor area, number of stories, width, length, height, etc.)
Existing:_

Proposed 

12. Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands;  (Specify
distance from side, rear and front lot lines)
Existing:

Proposed: 
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APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (January 1, 2021) Page 4 of 6 

13. Date of acquisition of subject lands:

14. Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject lands:

15. Existing uses of the subject property:

16. Existing uses of abutting properties:

17. Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have continued:

18. Municipal services available:  (check the appropriate space or spaces)
Water Connected 
Sanitary Sewer Connected 
Storm Sewers    

19. Present Official Plan/Secondary Plan provisions applying to the land:

20. Present Restricted Area By-law (Zoning By-law) provisions applying to the land:

21. Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property?
Yes  No 

If the answer is yes, describe briefly. 

22. Is the subject property the subject of a current application for consent under Section 53 of
the Planning Act?

Yes No 

23. Additional Information

24. The applicant shall attach to each copy of this application a plan showing the dimensions
of the subject lands and of all abutting lands and showing the location, size and type of all
buildings and structures on the subject and abutting lands, and where required by the
Committee of Adjustment such plan shall be signed by an Ontario Land Surveyor.
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The Planning Act  
Application for Minor Variance 
Subject Property: 50 Picton Street West, Hamilton ON. 
 
Note: An application is also being made simultaneously by the owner for consent to sever land. The 
intent is to divide the above lot in two parts – minor variances for lands ‘retained’ and lands 
‘severed’ are described separately below. 
 
Development Context: The owners of the property wish to construct a pair of environmentally 
sustainable duplex dwellings with extensive use of permeable walkway and driveway surfaces. 
Proposed construction technique will be Insulated Concrete Forms (ICF) and will result in a highly 
energy efficient building envelope. The duplex dwellings have the potential to be net-zero when 
combined with roof-top solar panels.  
 
Item 4.  Nature and extent of relief applied for: 
 
The purpose of this application is to permit a lot to be retained, permit the demolition of the 
existing single-family dwelling, and permit construction of a new 2 storey, two (2) family dwelling 
(referred to as 50 Picton Street West). In addition, to permit a lot to be conveyed for the 
construction of a new 2 storey, two (2) family dwelling (referred to as 48 Picton Street West)  
 
For the lands to be retained (50 Picton Street West): 
 

1. A minimum lot width of 9.152m instead of a minimum required lot width of 18.0m. 
2. A minimum lot area of 412.81m instead of the minimum required lot area of 540m2. 
3. Minimum side yards of 0.9m instead of the minimum required side yards of 1.2m. (Note 

that there are numerous precedents in the immediate area where the side yards are less 
than 0.9m.)  

4. A minimum front yard depth of 2.0m instead of the minimum required 6.0m. (Note that 
there are numerous precedents in the immediate area where the front yard depths are 
between 0.2m and 2.0m)  

5. A minimum of 30% of the front yard shall be used for a landscaped area instead of the 
requirement in the By-Law, which states that no less than 50 % of the gross area of the 
front yard shall be used for a landscaped area, excluding concrete, asphalt, gravel, pavers 
or other similar materials. (Note that the proposed front yard is 2.0m deep x 9.152m wide. 
Applicants propose a blend of approximately 48% non-permeable driveway material, 30% 
fully permeable, sod covered paving system, and 22% traditionally landscaped area. See 
sketch.)   

6. Provision for an easement to construct a shared pedestrian pathway between properties 
that is a minimum of 1.0m in width.  

7. Additional relief may be required depending on the city’s definition of habitable rooms.  
Currently, we have a total of 8 habitable rooms above grade. Below grade unfinished and 
partially finished storage area is not considered habitable.    
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For the lands to be conveyed (referred to as 48 Picton Street West): 
 

1. A minimum lot width of 9.153m instead of a minimum required lot width of 18.0m. 
2. A minimum lot area of 415.26m instead of the minimum required lot area of 540m2. 
3. Minimum side yards of 0.9m instead of the minimum required side yards of 1.2m. (Note 

that there are numerous precedents in the immediate area where the side yards are less 
than 0.9m.)  

4. A minimum front yard depth of 2.0m instead of the minimum required 6.0m. (Note that 
there are numerous precedents in the immediate area where the front yard depths are 
between 0.2m and 2.0m)  

5. A minimum of 30% of the front yard shall be used for a landscaped area instead of the 
requirement in the By-Law, which states that no less than 50 % of the gross area of the 
front yard shall be used for a landscaped area, excluding concrete, asphalt, gravel, pavers 
or other similar materials. (Note that the proposed front yard is 2.0m deep x 9.152m wide. 
Applicants propose a blend of approximately 48% non-permeable driveway material, 30% 
fully permeable, sod covered paving system, and 22% traditionally landscaped area. See 
sketch.)   

6. Provision for an easement to construct a shared pedestrian pathway between properties 
that is a minimum of 1.0m in width.  

7. Additional relief may be required depending on the city’s definition of habitable rooms.  
Currently, we have a total of 8 habitable rooms above grade. Below grade unfinished and 
partially finished storage area is not considered habitable.    
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935          Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Application for Consent/Land Severance 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  HM/B-21:12  
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY:  50 Picton St. W., Hamilton 

 

 
You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 

 
APPLICANT(S): 
 

Owners R. Woolgar & M. Woolgar 
       

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: To permit the conveyance of a parcel of land for 
residential purposes, and to retain a parcel of land for 
residential purposes. Existing structures to be 
removed to facilitate application.  
 
To be heard in conjunction with HM/A-21:75. 
 
Severed lands:  
9.16m± x 45.32m± and an area of 415.26m2 ± 
 
Retained lands:  
9.16m± x 45.32m± and an area of 412.81m2 ± 
 

The Committee of Adjustment will hear this application on: 
 
 

DATE: 
 
Thursday, April 1st , 2021 

 

TIME: 
 

1:55  p.m. 
 

PLACE: 
 

Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for       
details)  
 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 for viewing purposes only 
 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

1/2 
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HM/B-21:12 
PAGE 2 

 
 

MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
DATED:  March 16th , 2021 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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APPLICATION FOR CONSENT TO SEVER LAND (November 2020) Page 1 of 19 

Committee of Adjustment 
City Hall, 5th Floor, 

71 Main St. W., 
Hamilton, ON  L8P4Y5 

Phone: (905) 546-2424 ext. 4221 
Email: cofa@hamilton.ca  

APPLICATION FOR CONSENT TO SEVER LAND 
UNDER SECTION 53 OF THE PLANNING ACT 

Office Use Only 
Date Application 
Received: 

Date Application 
Deemed Complete: 

Submission No.: File No.: 

1 APPLICANT INFORMATION 

1.1, 1.2 NAME ADDRESS 

Registered 
Owners(s) 

Applicant(s)* 

Agent or 
Solicitor 

* Owner's auth

1.3 All correspondence should be sent to  Owner  Applicant  Agent/Solicitor 

2 LOCATION OF SUBJECT LAND Complete the applicable lines 
2.1 Area Municipality Lot Concession Former Township 

Registered Plan N°. Lot(s) Reference Plan N°. Part(s) 

Municipal Address Assessment Roll N°. 

2.2 Are there any easements or restrictive covenants affecting the subject land? 
 Yes  No  

If YES, describe the easement or covenant and its effect: 

 ______________________________________________________________________ 

3 PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION 
3.1 Type and purpose of proposed transaction:  (check appropriate box) 

a) Urban Area Transfer  (do not complete Section 10):
 creation of a new lot Other:  a charge 

Page 132 of 318

mailto:cofa@hamilton.ca


 (November 2020)    Page 2 of 19 

  addition to a lot   a lease 
  an easement   a correction of title 
 

b) Rural Area / Rural Settlement Area Transfer (Section 10 must be completed): 

  creation of a new lot Other:  a charge 
 creation of a new non-farm parcel   a lease 

( i.e. a lot containing a  surplus farm dwelling   a correction of title 
resulting from a farm consolidation)   an easement 

 addition to a lot   
 
3.2 Name of person(s), if known, to whom land or interest in land is to be transferred, leased 

or charged: 
 ______________________________________________________________________  
 

3.3 If a lot addition, identify the lands to which the parcel will be added: 
 ______________________________________________________________________  

4 DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT LAND AND SERVICING INFORMATION 
4.1 Description of land intended to be Severed: 

Frontage (m)  Depth (m)  Area (m² or ha) 
                  
 
Existing Use of Property to be severed: 

 Residential      Industrial    Commercial 
 Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling)   Agricultural-Related  Vacant 
 Other (specify) ____________________________________________________________    

 
Proposed Use of Property to be severed: 

 Residential      Industrial    Commercial 
 Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling)   Agricultural-Related  Vacant 
 Other (specify) ____________________________________________________________    

 
Building(s) or Structure(s): 
Existing: ___________________________________________________________________   
      
Proposed:  _________________________________________________________________  
 
Type of access: (check appropriate box)      

 provincial highway    right of way 
 municipal road, seasonally maintained    other public road 
 municipal road, maintained all year 
  

Type of water supply proposed: (check appropriate box) 
 publicly owned and operated piped water system   lake or other water body 
 privately owned and operated individual well   other means (specify)       

  _______________________  
Type of sewage disposal proposed: (check appropriate box) 

 publicly owned and operated sanitary sewage system 
 privately owned and operated individual septic system 
 other means (specify)       

4.2 Description of land intended to be Retained: 
Frontage (m)  Depth (m)  Area (m² or ha) 

             
 
Existing Use of Property to be retained: 

 Residential      Industrial    Commercial 
 Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling)   Agricultural-Related  Vacant 
 Other (specify) ____________________________________________________________    
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Proposed Use of Property to be retained: 
 Residential      Industrial    Commercial 
 Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling)   Agricultural-Related  Vacant 
 Other (specify) ____________________________________________________________  

Building(s) or Structure(s): 
Existing: ___________________________________________________________________ 
Proposed:  _________________________________________________________________ 

Type of access: (check appropriate box) 
 provincial highway  right of way 
 municipal road, seasonally maintained  other public road 
 municipal road, maintained all year 

Type of water supply proposed: (check appropriate box) 
 publicly owned and operated piped water system  lake or other water body 
 privately owned and operated individual well  other means (specify)   

_______________________ 
Type of sewage disposal proposed: (check appropriate box) 

 publicly owned and operated sanitary sewage system 
 privately owned and operated individual septic system 
 other means (specify) 

4.3 Other Services: (check if the service is available) 
 electricity   telephone  school bussing  garbage collection 

5 CURRENT LAND USE 
5.1 What is the existing official plan designation of the subject land? 

Rural Hamilton Official Plan designation (if applicable): ____________________________  

Urban Hamilton Official Plan designation (if applicable) ____________________________  

Please provide an explanation of how the application conforms with a City of Hamilton 
Official Plan. 

5.2 What is the existing zoning of the subject land? 
If the subject land is covered by a Minister's zoning order, what is the Ontario Regulation 
Number? ________________________________________________________________  

5.3 Are any of the following uses or features on the subject land or within 500 metres of the 
subject land, unless otherwise specified.  Please check the appropriate boxes, if any 
apply. 

Use or Feature 
On the 
Subject 

Land 

Within 500 Metres 
of Subject Land, 
unless otherwise 

specified (indicate 
approximate 

distance) 

An agricultural operation, including livestock facility or 
stockyard 

A land fill 

A sewage treatment plant or waste stabilization plant 

A provincially significant wetland 

Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended
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A provincially significant wetland within 120 metres 

A flood plain 

An industrial or commercial use, and specify the use(s) 

An active railway line 

A municipal or federal airport 

6 PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY 
 Residential  Industrial  Commercial 
 Agriculture  Vacant  Other (specify) 

6.1 If Industrial or Commercial, specify use  ______________________________ 
6.2 Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other material, i.e., 

has filling occurred? 
 Yes  No  Unknown 

6.3 Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time? 
 Yes  No  Unknown 

6.4 Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent lands? 
 Yes  No  Unknown 

6.5 Are there or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on the 
subject land or adjacent lands? 

 Yes  No  Unknown 
6.6 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation where 

cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or biosolids was applied to the 
lands?  

 Yes  No  Unknown 
6.7 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapons firing range? 

 Yes  No  Unknown 
6.8 Is the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the fill 

area of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump? 
 Yes  No  Unknown 

6.9 If there are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials 
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (e.g., asbestos, 
PCB's)? 

 Yes  No  Unknown 
6.10 Is there reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by former uses 

on the site or adjacent sites? 
 Yes  No  Unknown 

6.11 What information did you use to determine the answers to 6.1 to 6.10 above? 
 _____________________________________________________________________  

6.12 If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of 6.2 to 6.10, a 
previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if appropriate, the 
land adjacent to the subject land, is needed. 
Is the previous use inventory attached? 

 Yes  No 

7 PROVINCIAL POLICY 
7.1  a)  Is this application consistent with the Policy Statements issued under subsection 

of the Planning Act? (Provide explanation) 

 Yes  No 
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b) Is this application consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS)?
 Yes  No (Provide explanation) 

c) Does this application conform to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe?
 Yes  No (Provide explanation) 

d) Are the subject lands within an area of land designated under any provincial plan or
plans?  (If YES, provide explanation on whether the application conforms or does not
conflict with the provincial plan or plans.)

 Yes  No 

e) Are the subject lands subject to the Niagara Escarpment Plan?
 Yes  No 

If yes, is the proposal in conformity with the Niagara Escarpment Plan? 
 Yes    No 

(Provide Explanation) 

f) Are the subject lands subject to the Parkway Belt West Plan?
 Yes  No 

If yes, is the proposal in conformity with the Parkway Belt West Plan? 
 Yes    No   (Provide Explanation) 

g) Are the subject lands subject to the Greenbelt Plan?
 Yes  No 

If yes, does this application conform with the Greenbelt Plan? 
 Yes    No   (Provide Explanation) 

8 HISTORY OF THE SUBJECT LAND 
8.1 Has the subject land ever been the subject of an application for approval of a plan of 

subdivision or a consent under sections 51 or 53 of the Planning Act? 
 Yes  No  Unknown 

If YES, and known, indicate the appropriate application file number and the decision made 
on the application. 

 ______________________________________________________________________ 

8.2 If this application is a re-submission of a previous consent application, describe how it has 
been changed from the original application. 

 ______________________________________________________________________  
8.3 Has any land been severed or subdivided from the parcel originally acquired by the owner 

of the subject land?  Yes  No 

If YES, and if known, provide for each parcel severed, the date of transfer, the name of 
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the transferee and the land use. 
 ______________________________________________________________________ 

8.4 How long has the applicant owned the subject land? 
 ______________________________________________________________________ 

8.5 Does the applicant own any other land in the City?  Yes  No 
If YES, describe the lands in "11 - Other Information" or attach a separate page. 

9 OTHER APPLICATIONS 
9.1 Is the subject land currently the subject of a proposed official plan amendment that has 

been submitted for approval?  Yes  No  Unknown 

If YES, and if known, specify file number and status of the application. 
 ______________________________________________________________________ 

9.2 Is the subject land the subject of any other application for a Minister’s zoning order, zoning 
by-law amendment, minor variance, consent or approval of a plan of subdivision? 

 Yes  No  Unknown 

If YES, and if known, specify file number and status of the application(s). 

File number _______________________ Status ___________________________ 

10 RURAL APPLICATIONS 
10.1  Rural Hamilton Official Plan Designation(s) 

 Agricultural   Rural  Specialty Crop 
 Mineral Aggregate Resource Extraction  Open Space  Utilities 

 Rural Settlement Area (specify)   ________________   __________________  

Settlement Area Designation 

If proposal is for the creation of a non-farm parcel resulting from a farm consolidation, 
indicate the existing land use designation of the abutting or non-abutting farm operation. 
 ____________________________________________________________________ 

10.2 Type of Application (select type and complete appropriate sections) 

Agricultural Severance or Lot Addition 
Agricultural Related Severance or Lot Addition 
Rural Resource-based Commercial Severance (Complete Section 10.3) 
or Lot Addition  
Rural Institutional Severance or Lot Addition 
Rural Settlement Area Severance or Lot Addition 

Surplus Farm Dwelling Severance from an (Complete Section 10.4) 
Abutting Farm Consolidation         

Surplus Farm Dwelling Severance from a (Complete Section 10.5) 
Non-Abutting Farm Consolidation       

10.3 Description of Lands 
a) Lands to be Severed:
Frontage (m): (from Section 4.1) Area (m2 or ha): (from in Section 4.1) 

Existing Land Use: _______________  Proposed Land Use: __________________  
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b) Lands to be Retained:
Frontage (m): (from Section 4.2) Area (m² or ha): (from Section 4.2) 

Existing Land Use: _______________  Proposed Land Use: __________________  

10.4 Description of Lands (Abutting Farm Consolidation) 
a) Location of abutting farm:

 __________________________________________________________________
(Street) (Municipality) (Postal Code) 

b) Description abutting farm:
Frontage (m): Area (m² or ha): 

Existing Land Use(s): ___________  Proposed Land Use(s): _________________ 

c) Description of consolidated farm (excluding lands intended to be severed for the
surplus dwelling):

Frontage (m): Area (m² or ha): 

Existing Land Use: _____________  Proposed Land Use: ___________________ 

d) Description of surplus dwelling lands proposed to be severed:
Frontage (m): (from Section 4.1) Area (m² or ha): (from Section 4.1) 

Front yard set back: ____________ 

e) Surplus farm dwelling date of construction:
Prior to December 16, 2004 After December 16, 2004 

f) Condition of surplus farm dwelling:
Habitable Non-Habitable 

g) Description of farm from which the surplus dwelling is intended to be severed
(retained parcel):

Frontage (m): (from Section 4.2) Area (m² or ha): (from Section 4.2) 

Existing Land Use: _____________  Proposed Land Use: ___________________ 

10.5 Description of Lands (Non-Abutting Farm Consolidation) 

a) Location of non-abutting farm
 __________________________________________________________________
(Street) (Municipality) (Postal Code) 

b) Description of non-abutting farm
Frontage (m): Area (m² or ha): 

Existing Land Use(s): ___________  Proposed Land Use(s): _________________ 

c) Description of surplus dwelling lands intended to be severed:
Frontage (m): (from Section 4.1) Area (m² or ha): (from Section 4.1) 

Front yard set back: ____________ 

d) Surplus farm dwelling date of construction:
Prior to December 16, 2004 After December 16, 2004 

e) Condition of surplus farm dwelling:
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Habitable Non-Habitable 

f) Description of farm from which the surplus dwelling is intended to be severed
(retained parcel):

Frontage (m): (from Section 4.2) Area (m² or ha): (from Section 4.2) 

Existing Land Use: _____________  Proposed Land Use: ___________________ 

11 OTHER INFORMATION 

Is there any other information that you think may be useful to the Committee of 
Adjustment or other agencies in reviewing this application?  If so, explain below or 
attach on a separate page. 

12 SKETCH (Use the attached Sketch Sheet as a guide) 
12.1 The application shall be accompanied by a sketch showing the following in metric units: 

(a) the boundaries and dimensions of any land abutting the subject land that is owned by
the owner of the
subject land;

(b) the approximate distance between the subject land and the nearest township lot line
or landmark such as a bridge or railway crossing;

(c) the boundaries and dimensions of the subject land, the part that is intended to be
severed and the part that is intended to be retained;

(d) the location of all land previously severed from the parcel originally acquired by the
current owner of the subject land;

(e) the approximate location of all natural and artificial features (for example, buildings,
barns, railways, roads, watercourses, drainage ditches, banks of rivers or streams,
wetlands, wooded areas, wells and septic tanks) that,

i) are located on the subject land an on land that is adjacent to it, and
ii) in the applicant’s opinion, may affect the application;

(f) the current uses of land that is adjacent to the subject land (for example, residential,
agricultural or commercial);

(g) the location, width and name of any roads within or abutting the subject land,
indicating whether it is an unopened road allowance, a public travelled road, a private
road or a right of way;

(h) the location and nature of any easement affecting the subject land.

13 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE 

I acknowledge that The City of Hamilton is not responsible for the identification and 
remediation of contamination on the property which is the subject of this Application – by 
reason of its approval to this Application.  

Date Signature of Owner 

Site Sketch attached as a separate document.
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-21:76 
 
APPLICANTS: Urban Solutions c/o M.Johnston on behalf of the owner 

Brenda Swaffer 
     
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 52 Chatham St., Hamilton  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended 19-307 
 
ZONING: "D/S-1787" (Urban Protected Residential - 1 & 2 Family 

Dwellings, etc.) district  
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a new three storey semi-detached two-

family dwelling on the subject lands and the future separation of the 
dwelling, notwithstanding that;  

 
1. A minimum front yard depth of 1.4m shall be permitted instead of the minimum 6.0m  
front yard depth required.  
 
2. A minimum lot width of 14.9m shall be permitted instead of the minimum 18.0m lot  
width required for a two-family dwelling.  
 
Notes: The zoning By-law permits a maximum building height of 14.0m/3 storeys;  
however, no elevation plans were provided; therefore, compliance could not be  
determined and further variances may be required.   
 
Details respecting eaves or gutters where not shown. The applicant shall ensure that the  
maximum eave and gutter projections are achieved; otherwise, further variances may be  
required.  
 
The applicant shall ensure the proposal conforms with regards to the minimum required  
50.0% front yard landscaped area, access driveway width including the door providing  
access to the private garage and the surface makeup of the parking spaces. Otherwise,  
further variances will be required.  
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, April 1st, 2021 
2:00 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

…/2 
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HM/A-21: 76 
Page 2 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: March 16th, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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PROP. FUTURE SEVERANCE LINE

REQUIRED VARIANCES:

VARIANCE NO. 1: A FRONT YARD DEPTH OF AT LEAST 1.45 METRES SHALL BE

PERMITTED WHEREAS 6.0 METRES IS REQUIRED.

VARIANCE NO. 2: A LOT FRONTAGE OF 14.95 METRES SHALL BE PERMITTED

WHEREAS 18.0 METRES IS REQUIRED.
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-21:78 
 
APPLICANTS: S. & S. Ireland, owners 
     
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 222 Hughson St. N., Hamilton  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended 74-259 
 
ZONING: "D/S-378" (Urban Protected Residential - One and Two Family 

Dwellings) district  
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a 3rd storey addition to the existing 

street townhouse unit /rowhouse notwithstanding that;  
 
1. 0.0 m side yard width shall be provided for the proposed addition on the north and south  
instead of the minimum required side yard width of 3.0 m; and  
 
2. No parking shall be provided on site instead of the minimum required 1 space per Class  
A dwelling unit.  
 
Note:  
 
Variance No. 2 has been written as requested by the applicant.  
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, April 1st, 2021 
2:05 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
…/2 

Page 153 of 318



 
HM/A-21:78 
Page 2 
 
 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: March 16th, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 

Page 154 of 318



Page 155 of 318



%1!e

PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION

Page 156 of 318



II

II

3 „6
H

1-
.(H

-fr
,0-,8

,s-,a

I

op<bClCoio4-

iS§H
; z

y
 S 

S O I" .. B
UJ =! S
*

1
X

3
 S

oCOX0XX

§1C£

<CLO<OLUtooCLoo;CL

Page 157 of 318



RENOVATION + ADDITION TO:
IRELAND
222 HUGHSON ST N HAMILTON ON

oCN

IRELAND
222 HUGHSON ST N HAMILTON ON 

2/17/2021
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222 HUGHSON ST N HAMILTON ON 

2/17/2021 
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2021.02.11 - IRELAND - Permit Plans.pin
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IRELAND
222 HUGHSON ST N HAMILTON ON 

2/17/2021 
1/4” = 1'-0"

2021.02.11 - IRELAND - Permit Plans.pln
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EXISTING LEFT ELEVATION

EXISTING RIGHT ELEVATION
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IRELAND
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PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION
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PROPOSED LEFT ELEVATION
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Hamilton

Committee of Adjustment
City Hall, 5th Floor, 

71 Main St. W „ 
Hamilton, ON L8P4Y5

Phone: (905) 546-2424 ext. 4221 
Email: cofa@hamilton.ca

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY.

APPLICATION NO._______________  DATE APPLICATION RECEIVED___

PAID___________  DATE APPLICATION DEEMED COMPLETE _____

SECRETARY'S
SIGNATURE _________________________________

The Planning Act 

Application for Minor Variance or for Permission

The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Hamilton under 
Section 45 of the Planning Act, R .S .0 .1990, Chapter P.13 for relief, as described in this 
application, from the Zoning By-law.

1,2 NAME ADDRESS

Registered
Owners(s)

Scott and Sandra 
Ireland

Applicant(s)* Scott Ireland

Agent or 
Solicitor

Note: Unless otherwise requested all communications will be sent to the agent, if
any.

3. Names and addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other encumbrances:

First National 
100 University Avenue 
North Tower, Suite 1200 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5J 1V6

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (January 1, 2021) Page 1 of 6
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Additional sheets can be submitted if there is not sufficient room to answer the following 
questions. Additional sheets must be clearly labelled

4. Nature and extent of relief applied for:
- relief from the side yard setbacks to allow for addition.) Cl O f*
- reduce required parking from 3 to 0 <?o (  9) ^
- allow a 97% floor area ratio instead of the required 45%

s e WfH.ck ® 4 f\o ^CL^Ut 
ksaik 5

5. Why it is not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-law?
- the existing house extents are within the required side yard setback

6. Legal description and Address of subject lands (registered plan number and lot number or 
other legal description and where applicable, street and street number):
222 Hughson St N. Hamilton ON L8L 4M3

PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY

Residential FI Industrial | | Commercial

Agricultural n Vacant I I
Other___________________________________________________________

8.1 If Industrial or Commercial, specify use___________________________________
8.2 Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other material, i.e. 

has filling occurred?
Yes C j  No ( * )  Unknown Q

8.3 Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time?
Yes O  No ( * )  Unknown _ Q

8.4 Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent lands?
Yes Q  No ( * )  Unknown O

8.5 Are there or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on the 
subject land or adjacent lands?
Yes Q No Unknown _Q_

8.6 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation where
cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or sewage sludge was 

applied to the lands?
Yes O  No Unknown _ Q

8.7 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapon firing range?
Yes Q  No ( * )  Unknown O

8.8 Is the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the fill area 
of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump?
Yes Q No .S_ Unknown O

8.9 If there are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials 
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos, PCB's)?

Yes O  No ( * )  Unknown O

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (January 1, 2021) Page 2 of 6

Page 173 of 318



8.10 Is there any reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by former 
uses on the site or adjacent sites?
Yes Q  No Unknown Q

8.11 What information did you use to determine the answers to 9.1 to 9.10 above?
Existing use of property

8.12 If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of 9.2 to 9.10, a 
previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if appropriate, the 
land adjacent to the subject land, is needed.

Is the previous use inventory attached? Yes n  no

9. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE
I acknowledge that the City of Hamilton is not responsible for the identification and 
remediation of contamination on the property which is the subject of this Application -  by 
reason of its approval to this Application.

Feb.3, 2021

Date Signature Property Owner 4
Scott Ireland 
Print Name of Owner

10. Dimensions of lands affected: 

Frontage 5-56m

Depth 

Area
Width of street

45.42m

252.54m2

7m

11. Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands: (Specify 
ground floor area, gross floor area, number of stories, width, length, height, etc.)

Existing:_
Ground Floor Area: 66,25m2 
Gross Floor Area: 215m2 
Number of Stories: 3 
Area Totals: 68 + 66 + 65 + 14

Width: 5.56m 
Length: 13.54m 
Height: IM#flh

Proposed
Ground Floor Area: no change 
Gross Floor Area: 245m2 
Number of Stories: 3 
Area Totals: 68 + 66 + 65 + 45

Width: 5.56m 
Length: 13.54m 
H e i g h t : l & . Ob / n

12. Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands; (Specify 
distance from side, rear and front lot lines)

Existing:
House Covered Front Porch
Distance from sides: 0m Distance from sides: 0m
Distance from rear: 27.4m Distance from front: 2.7m
Distance from front: 4.4m

Proposed:
NO CHANGE

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (January 1, 2021) Page 3 of 6
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13. Date of acquisition of subject lands:
2010____________________________________________________________________

14. Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject lands:
1900____________________________________________________________________

15. Existing uses of the subject property:
Single Family Residential

16. Existing uses of abutting properties:
Single Family Residential

17. Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have continued:
120 years +

18. Municipal services available: (check the appropriate space or spaces)
Water y ff____________________________  Connected y ff____________

Sanitary Sewer _yff_______________  Connected y ff____________

Storm Sewers ___________________
19. Present Official Plan/Secondary Plan provisions applying to the land:

6593

20. Present Restricted Area By-law (Zoning By-law) provisions applying to the land: 

Zone D

21. Flas the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property?

O  Yes No
If the answer is yes, describe briefly.

22. Is the subject property the subject of a current application for consent under Section 53 of 
the Planning Act?

O  Yes ®  No

23. Additional Information

24. The applicant shall attach to each copy of this application a plan showing the dimensions 
of the subject lands and of all abutting lands and showing the location, size and type of all 
buildings and structures on the subject and abutting lands, and where required by the 
Committee of Adjustment such plan shall be signed by an Ontario Land Surveyor.

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (January 1, 2021) Page 4 of 6
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-21:79 
 
APPLICANTS: Owners R. Magapu & R. K. Mackenzie 
     
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 294 Bold St., Hamilton   
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended  
 
ZONING: D/S-1787 district (Urban Protected Residential) 
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a new unenclosed porch in the front 

yard of the existing single family dwelling notwithstanding that: 
 
1. The roofed-over unenclosed porch shall be permitted to project a maximum of 6.0m 

into the required front yard and provide a minimum setback of 0.0m from the front lot 
line instead of the maximum 3.0m projection permitted and minimum 1.5m setback 
required from the front lot line. 

 
NOTES: 

i. The current ‘C/S-1787’ zone requires a minimum front yard depth of 6.0m.  
 

ii. An encroachment agreement is required in the normal manner for the portion of 
the proposed porch located on the public road allowance. 

 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, April 1st, 2021 
2:15 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate. 

1/2 
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HM/A-21: 79 
Page 2 
 
 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: March 16th, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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Hamilton

Committee of Adjustment
City Hall

5“- floor 71 Main Street West 
Hamilton, Ontario L8P 4Y5

Planning and Economic Development Department Phone (905) 546-2424 ext.4221
Planning Division Fax (905) 546-4202

PLEASE FILL OUT THE FOLLOWING PAGES AND 
RETURN TO THE CITY OF HAMILTON PLANNING 
DEPARTMENT.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY.

APPLICATION NO.____________ DATE APPLICATION RECEIVED

PAID ___________DATE APPLICATION DEEMED COMPLETE __

SECRETARY'S
SIGNATURE ________________________________

CITY OF HAMILTON 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

HAMILTON, ONTARIO

The Planning Act 

Application for Minor Variance or for Permission

The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Hamilton
under Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 for relief, as described in
this application, from the Zoning By-law.

1. Name of Owner Rishi Magapu, Rachel Kathleen Mackenzie 

2. 

3. Name of Agent_________________________

FAX NO.__________________ E-mail addres

4. Address______________________________

_____________________________________

Note: Unless otherwise requested all communications will be sent to the
agent, if any.

5. Names and addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other 
encumbrances:

Royal Bank of Canada, HAM ON-UPPER JAMES & MOHAWK, 752 UPPER JAMES ST 

________________ Hamilton____________________Postal Code ON L9C 3A2

Postal Code

Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 1
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6. Nature and extent of relief applied for:
Front Porch Setback

jlx  kbt'A  ̂ In (yJy 5  FitJ 1 ,k/ J \̂ fJÛ kjLtkj hkjL 0»J~ ~fh-
KjU <1X  X  f f t u t j L  ix  4L  / v t a / X y - X  eX^*-/M U L °fo U f £ £ T  6 /a <Xj^ ■ U\s>e.~,
/■L- __~ ^ aaBllggsalĝ ryt- ^ W j 1,  i'\ k  h iu iJ J  o< PPL o ^ t PoPLc h

- 'u t iL + U  H  i  -  la * * * *  -H x . c i - r - f  b f  f^ A ^ ttc T D O  ■
c-u-ocnj^*- VVhy it is not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-law?

I have considered every possible alternative, including winder stairs and precast concrete steps. Given 
how close the foundation is to the property line (5feet'1 inch”) and the height ol the main entrance ott the 
qround(4feet’8inohes”). there is no wav a  porch can be built in accordance with the city ol Hamilton rules/ 
regulations without an encroachment agreement, I have discussed these alternatives thoroughly on
miiltiplg ngpacinno with DnnglH .Slfinnpr RnilHing Inqppntnr frnm the RnilHing diwteinn and a licensed
contractor that I am working with (paradise deck and landscape design

8, Legal description of subject lands (registered plan number and lot number or other 
legal description and where applicable, street and street number):

294 Bold Street, Intersection of Bold street and Pearl Street__________________________________________

Municipal Role Number- 01009503300

Property Legal Description- Survey J Mills BLK 4 Range 3 PT Lot 3 PT Lot 4

9. PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY

Residential ^  Industrial _______  Commercial ___

Agricultural _____ Vacant _____

Other____________________________________________________________

9.1 If Industrial or Commercial, specify use

9.2 Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other 
material, i.e. has filling occurred?
Yes ____ No y P  Unknown ____

9.3 Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time?
Yes ____ No -,X  Unknown ____

9.4 Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent 
lands?
Yes ____ No X  Unknown ____

9.5 Are there or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on 
the subject land or adjacent lands?
Yes ____ No ^ X  Unknown ____

9.6 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation 
where cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or sewage sludge 
was applied to the lands'?.
Yes ____ N o_X _ Unknown ____

9.7 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapon firing range?
Yes ____ No \X "  Unknown ____

9.8 Is the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the 
fill area of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump?
Yes ____ No X '  Unknown ____

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 2
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9.9 If there are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials 
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos, 
PCB's)?
Yes ____ No v 7 Unknown

9.10 Is there any reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by 
former uses on the site or adjacent sites?
Yes ____ No Unknown ____

9.11 What information did you use to determine the answers to 9.1 to 9.10 above? j
2Jjf iA> c \- fiX-OpLlplP ■-jkjh.t /v o f  iA/UJ.’ V i

jvuXfx&'K&S • X  M -  - ILM' /btx^ S /7/U. iLu'-^yi’ P-t j

o iL c i

9,12 If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of 9.2 to 9.10, 
a previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if 
appropriate, the land adjacent to the subject land, is needed.

Is the previous use inventory attached? Yes ____ No

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE
I acknowledge that the City of Hamilton is not responsible for the identification and 
remediation of contamination on the property which is the subject of this Application -  by 
reason of its approval to this Application.

25/11/2020

Date Signature Property Owner

Rishi Magapu

Print Name of Owner

10. Dimensions of lands affected:
H \i^

Frontage 
Depth 
Area
Width of street

■uŶarif— .imr̂ '’•**'
%  f f P / J / / y \  f i t k 1 )

2 c i 1 2  . 7 S & v w e  P B k f

A 1 1A

11. Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands: 
(Specify ground floor area, gross floor area, number of stories, width, length, 
height, etc.) n
Existing: 3  ^ T O iC /A X  P L u C  1> P < £ M £ a / T __________

flC /v lA ifxJ  R o i i  J )  __________
/v iA irx i R n i u O M U ,  £ x r ( - f t o €  H l i )  W f

Proposed:
W5 CtiftNU. G

12. Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands; 
(Specify distance from side, rear and front lot lines)

Existing:__________ N  i l N t

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 3
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Proposed:
/ V I A

13. Date of acquisition of subject lands:
J  : I ' L O L O _________________________

14. Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject lands:
/V  / A_________________________

15. Existing uses of the subject property:
_____________________________ L -

16.

17.

Existing uses of abutting properties:____________________________
_____________________ /V M _______________________
Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have continued:

S i ( v L £  i S ^ i o  _____________

18.

19.

Municipal services available: (check the appropriate space or spaces)
Water_______________  Connected________
Sanitary Sewer_________________  Connected________
Storm Sewers ___________________
Present Official Plan/Secondary Plan provisions applying to the land:

A / r i £ i H f i o n £ U i Y > o%__________________________

20. Present Restricted Area By-law (Zoning By-law) provisions applying to the land:
D l £ -  n s i _________________________________________________

21. Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property?

Yes
If the answer is yes, describe briefly.

22. Is the subject property the subject of a current application for consent under Section 
53 of the Planning Act?

Yes

23. The applicant shall attach to each copy of this application a plan showing the 
dimensions of the subject lands and of all abutting lands and showing the location, 
size and type of all buildings and structures on the subject and abutting lands, and 
where required by the Committee of Adjustment such plan shall be signed by an 
Ontario Land Surveyor.

NOTE:' It is required that two copies of this application be filed with the 
secretary-treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment together with the maps

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1, 2020) Page 4
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-20:268 
 
APPLICANTS: Owners: Alan Gerrard Macdonald and Patricia Leblanc c/o Kyle 

Camarro 
  Agent: AJ Clarke & Associates  
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 684 Beach Blvd., Hamilton   
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Former Hamilton Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended by By-law 

99-170 and 19-277 
 
ZONING: C/S-1436b district Urban Protected Residential  
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a single family dwelling on each of the 

new lots (Part 1 and Part 2) and to retain an existing single family 
dwelling on Part 3 of the lands subject to Consent Applications HM/B-
19:22 and HM/B-19:23, notwithstanding that;  

 
Parts 1 and 2 

1. A minimum front yard depth of 2.5m shall be permitted instead of the minimum 
6.0m front yard depth required.  
 

2. A minimum rear yard depth of 3.9m shall be permitted instead of the minimum 7.5m 
rear yard depth required.  
 

3. A minimum 3.0m wide onsite manoeuvring shall be permitted instead of the 
minimum 6.0m wide manoeuvring space required adjacent to each parking space.  
 

4. A roofed-over unenclosed porch including eaves and gutter and associated steps 
shall be permitted to be located as close as 0.0m from a front lot line instead of the 
minimum 1.5m setback required from the front lot line.  

 
Part 3 

5. A minimum of one (1) parking space shall be permitted instead of the minimum two 
(2) parking spaces required for the first eight (8) habitable rooms in the dwelling unit 
plus 0.5 parking space for each additional habitable room. 
 

6. No onsite manoeuvring shall be permitted instead of the requirement that a 
manoeuvring space abutting and accessory to each required parking space shall 
be provided and maintained on the lot. 
 

Notes:  
The applicant shall ensure that the minimum ground floor elevation shall be 75.0m above 
mean sea level; otherwise, further variances shall be required.  
 
The height elevation was not shown from grade to the highest point of the roof. The 

1/2 
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PAGE 2 
 
applicant shall ensure that the proposed building heights do not exceed the maximum 
11.0m height permitted; otherwise, further variances shall be required.  
 
The applicant shall ensure that the minimum required 50.0% gross area of the front yard is  
maintained as landscaped area.  
 
The applicant shall ensure that gravel or similar surface is maintained for the proposed 
single family dwellings.  
 
Details respecting eave or gutter encroachment were not shown on the submitted plan. 
The applicant shall ensure compliance with the eave and gutter projections.  
 
Details respecting the location of the parking space, the parking space size, accessibility, 
size of access driveway and composition of the parking spaces for the existing single 
family dwelling on Part 3 were not shown from which to confirm compliance; as such, 
further variances may be required.  
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
 DATE: Thursday, April 1st, 2021 
 TIME:  2:20 p.m. 

PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for  
details)  
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 

          for viewing purposes only  
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
 
Important note: If a person or public body that files an appeal of a decision of the Committee 
of Adjustment in respect of the proposed consent does not make written submission to the 
Committee of Adjustment before it gives or refuses to give a provisional consent, the Local 
Planning Appeal Tribunal (LPAT) may dismiss the appeal. 

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: March 16, 2021. 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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LEGEND:

The Odan/Detech Group Inc.   P: (905) 632-3811 F: (905) 632-3363

5230 SOUTH SERVICE ROAD, BURLINGTON, ONTARIO, L7L 5K2

LOT GRADING NOTES

GENERAL GRADING NOTES

BACKYARD GRADING NOTES

ROOFWATER LEADERS

SEDIMENT CONTROL AT CATCH BASIN

WITH FILTER SOCK

TYPICAL SWALE

SECTION

N.T.S.

PROPOSED LOT

EXISTING LOT

TYPICAL SWALE ADJACENT

TO EXISTING LOTS

N.T.S.

STANDARD NOTES

A. SEWERS

1. SANITARY AND STORM SEWERS

PRIVATE DRAINS

B. WATERMAIN AND WATER SERVICES

2. WATER SERVICES

a. "W" DENOTES WATER SERVICE CONNECTION (25MM∅ TYPE "K" SOFT COPPER) AS

PER WM-207.01 OR AS DETAILED.

b. TO BE LOCATED 1.0M ON LEFT SIDE OF CENTRE LINE OF LOT OPPOSITE SANITARY

PRIVATE DRAIN OR AS DETAILED, WITH CURB STOP ADJACENT TO STREET LINE.

c. GRANULAR BEDDING AS PER WM-200.01 AND WM-200.02 TO BE GRANULAR 'D'

AS PER FORM 600.

d. MINIMUM COVER 1.8M FROM CENTRE LINE OF ROAD.

4. VALVES & VALVE BOXES

a. ALL VALVE BOXES TO BE SET TO PROPOSED GRADES.

b. 100MM∅ TO 300MM∅ GATE VALVE & VALVE BOXES AS PER WM-202.

C. ROADWORKS

2. CATCH BASINS AND DITCH INLETS

a. SINGLE CATCH BASIN CONNECTIONS TO BE 250MM∅ PVC PIPE CSA B182.2,

SDR-35, AND DOUBLE CATCH BASIN CONNECTIONS TO BE 250MM∅ PVC PIPE CSA

B182.2, SDR-35.

b. SINGLE CATCH BASIN AND PRIVATE REAR YARD CATCH BASIN AS PER

OPSD-705.010 - TYPE 50 CEMENT.

c. ALL PRIVATE REAR YARD CATCH BASINS TO HAVE BEEHIVE TYPE GRATE AND

COVER AS PER CITY SPECIFICATION. NO GOSS TRAPS AND SUMPLESS.

d. ALL CATCH BASIN ADJUSTMENTS TO BE POURED IN PLACE CONCRETE (NO

MODULOC).

FINAL ROADWAYS

6. COMPLETION

a. SOD ALL BOULEVARDS WITH 150MM TOPSOIL AND CANADA NO. 1 NURSERY

SOD.

D. COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS

a. ALL BEDDING AND BACKFILL MATERIAL, ROAD SUB-GRADES, AND GENERALLY

ALL MATERIAL USED FOR LOT GRADING AND FILL SECTIONS, ETC., SHALL BE

COMPACTED TO MIN. 95% SPD (UNLESS OTHERWISE RECOMMENDED BY THE

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER). ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED IN LAYERS NOT

EXCEEDING 300MM LIFTS.

b. ALL GRANULAR ROAD BASE MATERIALS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% SPD.

c. FOR ALL SEWERS AND WATERMAINS IN FILL SECTION, THE COMPACTION SHALL

BE CERTIFIED BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO LAYING PIPE.

E. SILTATION AND EROSION CONTROL

a. SILTATION CONTROL BARRIERS SHALL BE PLACED AS DETAILED.

b. ALL SILTATION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE CLEANED AND MAINTAINED

AFTER EACH RAINFALL AS DIRECTED AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY OF

HAMILTON.

c. ADDITIONAL SILT CONTROL LOCATIONS MAY BE REQUIRED AS DETERMINED BY

THE CITY OF HAMILTON.

F. GENERAL

a. ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK IS TO BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE OCCUPATIONAL  HEALTH AND SAFETY ACT AND

REGULATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS.

b. ALL TRAFFIC SIGNS TO BE AS PER MTO MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL

DEVICES.

c. EXISTING STRUCTURES ARE NOT TO BE DISTURBED, NOR ENCROACHMENT ON

ADJACENT PROPERTIES UNLESS INSTRUCTED BY THE ENGINEER.

d. SILT FENCES ARE TO BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED TO PREVENT SILT FROM

FLOWING ONTO ADJACENT LANDS.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL INVERTS, SIZE,

MATERIAL, AND LOCATION OF ALL SERVICES

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY

DISCREPANCIES TO THE ODAN/DETECH GROUP

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS UPON

COMPLETION OF ALL WORKS TO THE ODAN/DETECH GROUP

C
O

N
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T
R

U
C

T
I
O

N

N
O

R
T
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LIMITING DISTANCE

WALL AREA: 85.92m²

WALL SETBACK: 2.50m
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UNPROTECTED OPENINGS AREA: 12.51m² = 14.56%

1 1 1

1

2

2

1

3

3 3

4

5 8

7

6

1'-0"1'-0" 1'-0"

1'-0"

PRELIMINARY DRAWINGS

10/16/2020

A1

10/16/2020

PROPOSED

ELEVATIONS

684 BEACH BLVD

HAMILTON, ON

PROPOSED RESIDENCE

01.

L. ANGELICI

10/16/2020

3

16

"=1'-0"

19007

1. ALL CONTRACTORS AND/OR TRADES SHALL VERIFY ALL

DIMENSIONS, NOTES, SITE AND REPORT ANY 

DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF

WORK.

2. THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE SCALED, ALL DRAWINGS,

PRINTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY

OF LEN ANGELICI DESIGN AND MUST BE RETURNED

UPON REQUEST

3. REPRODUCTION OF DRAWINGS AND RELATED 

DOCUMENTS IN PART OR IN WHOLE IS STRICTLY 

PROHIBITED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF LEN 

ANGELICI DESIGN.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO

COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION FOR ANY ERRORS OR

OMISSIONS.

5. LEN ANGELICI DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE

DESIGN OR PRE-ENGINEERED  TRUSSES OR ANY 

PRE-ENGINEERED PRODUCTS.

6. LEN ANGELICI DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR 

HEATING, PLUMBING, OR ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

7. DRAWING MAY NOT BE CHANGED, ALTERED OR COPIED

WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF LEN ANGELICI DESIGN.

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS STATEMENT IS NOT THE

RESPONSIBILITY OF LEN ANGELICI DESIGN.

8. LEN ANGELICI DESIGN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR POOR

CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES.

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY

FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS

THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE

TO BE A DESIGNER.

QUALIFICATION INFORMATION

LEONARD ANGELICI

NAME

42391

BCIN

DATE SIGNATURE

REGISTRATION INFORMATION

LEN ANGELICI DESIGN 43162

NAME BCIN

DATENo. REVISION

PROJECT NORTH TRUE NORTH

PROJECT

SHEET TITLE

SEAL

DRAWN BY

DATE

SCALE

PROJECT No.

270 SHERMAN AVE N, UNIT OF-269

HAMILTON, ON  L8L 6N4

(905) 393-8868

info@lenangelicidesign.ca
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-20:252 
 
APPLICANTS: Owner: 2002002 Ontario Inc. c/o Carlo Caravaggio              

Agent: GSP Group c/o Brenda Khes 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 202 Cannon St. E., Hamilton  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended 
 
ZONING: D5, H17, H19, H20 district (Downtown Residential “D5” zone) 
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a sixteen (16) unit Multiple Dwelling and 

accessory buildings in order to facilitate Site Plan Application File No. 
DA-20-040 notwithstanding that: 

 
1. A minimum rear yard of 7.0m shall be permitted instead of the minimum required 

rear yard of 7.5m. 
 
2. Buildings and structures accessory to the multiple dwelling shall not be subject to 

maximum side yard (being 7.5m) and maximum flankage yard (being 3.0m) 
regulations. 

 
NOTE: 
 
i) The variances are necessary to facilitate Site Plan File No. DA-20-040. 
ii) No Building or Elevation Plans were submitted. 
 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
 DATE: Thursday, April 1st, 2021 
 TIME:  2:25 p.m. 

PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for  
details)  
To be streamed at www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 

          for viewing purposes only  
 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

1/2 
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HM/A-20:252 
PAGE 2 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
 
 
Important note: If a person or public body that files an appeal of a decision of the Committee 
of Adjustment in respect of the proposed consent does not make written submission to the 
Committee of Adjustment before it gives or refuses to give a provisional consent, the Local 
Planning Appeal Tribunal (LPAT) may dismiss the appeal. 

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
DATED: March 16th, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-21:114 
 
APPLICANTS: Chris Viegas, owner 
     
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 30 Poulette St., Hamilton  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended 19-307 
 
ZONING: "D/S-1787" (Urban Protected Residential - One and Two 

Family Dwellings) district  
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a 3.35m (11’0”) x 6.40m (21’0”) 

detached garage accessory to the existing single detached dwelling 
and to recognize the location of the existing southerly uncovered 
porch at the first storey (existing deck) and a 0.91m (3’0”) x 1.52m 
(5’0”) existing uncovered front porch with stairs at the first storey 
(front porch with stairs) notwithstanding that: 

 
1. The accessory building shall have a maximum height of 5.1m instead of the  
requirement that no accessory building shall exceed 4.0m in height. 
 
2. The accessory building shall be permitted to be located within the required southerly  
side yard and shall be a minimum of 0.6m from the southerly side lot line instead of the  
requirement that no accessory building shall be erected in a required side yard (being  
1.2m). 
 
3. Eaves and gutters for the accessory building shall be permitted to project a maximum  
of 0.5m into the required southerly side yard so that the eaves and gutters may be as  
close as 0.1m to the southerly side lot line instead of the requirement that eaves and  
gutters may project into a required side yard (being 0.6m) not more than one-half of its  
width (being 0.3m). 
 
4. The existing southerly uncovered porch (existing deck) at the first storey shall be  
distant 0.0m from the southerly side lot line and 0.0m from the rear lot line instead of the  
requirement that an uncovered porch which does not extend more than 1.0 metre  above  
the floor level of the first storey, may project into a required yard, if distant at least 0.5  
metres from the nearest side lot line and rear lot line. 
 
5. The existing uncovered front porch with stairs at the first storey shall be distant 0.7m  
from the street line instead of the requirement that an uncovered porch which does not  
extend more than 1.0 metre  above the floor level of the first storey, may project into a  
required yard, if distant at least 1.5 metres from the nearest street line. 
 
 

…/2 
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HM/A-20:114 
Page 2 
 
NOTE: 
 
i) Variance #’s 4 and 5 are intended to recognize the location of the existing front porch  
and stairs and the existing deck located at the south side of the dwelling. 
 
ii) Variances are not necessary for the existing 1.5 storey dwelling as its front yard  
depth, northerly side yard width and rear yard depth are considered legally established  
non-conforming. 
 
iii) A variance for a front yard at garage is not necessary as the garage is not located in  
the front yard.  
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, April 1st, 2021 
2:30 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: March 16th, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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Hamilton

R E C E I V E D

JUN ft) ?0'20 

COM OF ADJUS S"MT

<9o-n  lH 2n
Committee of Adjustment

City Hall
5th floor 71 Main Street West 
Hamilton, Ontario L8P 4Y5

Planning and Economic Development Department Phone (905) 546-2424 ext.4221
Planning Division Fax (905) 546-4202

PLEASE FILL OUT THE FOLLOWING PAGES AND 
RETURN TO THE CITY OF HAMILTON PLANNING 
DEPARTMENT.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY.
l-lWlM - 3 0 ' 114APPLICATION NO. DATE APPLICATION RECEIVED v

PAID____________DATE APPLICATION DEEMED COMPLETE ___

SECRETARY'S 
SIGNATURE _

CITY OF HAMILTON 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

HAMILTON, ONTARIO

The Planning Act 

Application for Minor Variance or for Permission

The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Hamilton
under Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.0.1990, Chapter P.13 for relief, as described in
this application, from the Zoning By-law.

1. Name of Owner 

FAX NO.__________________E-mail addres
2. Address  

___________________________________
3. Name of Agent_______________________ Telephone No._______________

FAX NO._______________ E-mail address.______________________
4. Address________________________________________________________

_______________________________________Postal Code_____________

Note: Unless otherwise requested all communications will be sent to the
agent, if any.

5. Names and addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other 
encumbrances:

Postal Code

Postal Code

Page 1Minor Variance Application Form (January 1,2020)
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6 . Nature and extent of relief applied for:

C. 7 da, /\nd b̂ e. K ih St'dz-_0_ĉ ~cl
Hi* hi~ t tffa ___ S rt<KC.~C>_____

J J  /

7. Why it is not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-law?

O  IJ g f  p  o p<g t  "hj_____ u /  < I j 1A1 / £> £> a  c  € . ,

8. Legal description of subject lands (registered plan number and lot number or other 
legal description and where applicable, street and street number):

___ p o u U W l  _________________________________________

9. PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY

Residential Industrial

Agricultural _____ Vacant

Other_____________________

Commercial

9.1 If Industrial or Commercial, specify use---- -----------------------------_
9.2 Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other 

material, i.e. has filling occurred?
Yes ____ No Unknown ____

9.3 Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time?
Yes ____ No Unknown ____

9.4 Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent 
lands?
Yes ____ No 'V  Unknown  ___

9.5 Are there or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on 
the subject land or adjacenUands?
Yes ____ No Unknown _ _ _

9.6 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation
where cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or sewage sludge 
was applied to the lands?
Yes ____ No y X  Unknown

9.7 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapon firing range?
Yes ____ No Unknown ___

9.8 Is the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the 
fill area of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump?
Yes ____ No \ /  ̂ Unknown ___

9.9 If there are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials 
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos, 
PCB's)?

Yes ____ No \ / '  Unknown ___

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1,2020) Page 2
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9.10 Is there any reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by 
former uses .on the site or adjacent sites?
Yes ____ No Unknown ____

9.11 What information did you use to determine the answers to 9.1 to 9.10 above?
y g - V g / -   k t o i ___ re s 'J e s i  --------------------------------
f r i o r  -Ko____ I 8 SO  kvi c. tj U ot v&- e.g »  1 O..C k
f c ^ 1̂   _ ---------------------------

9.12 If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of 9.2 to 9.10, 
a previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if 
appropriate, the land adjacent to the subject land, is needed.

Is the previous use inventory attached? Yes No

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE
I acknowledge that the City of Hamilton is not responsible for the identification and 

• remediation of contamination on the property which is the subject of this Application -  by 
reason of its approval to this Application.

l u n g .
Date

I /  2a
Signature Property Owner

(£ -U r  / tT  \ J /  <?. c  Q.S
Print Name of Owner ̂

10. Dimensions of lands affected:

/ A  vjTFrontage ---------------------------------------------------------------------------
_ s a i ______________ :____________________________

(_A rea 2  &<Zo_______________________________________

Width of street ,S".^ f__________________________________________

11. Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands: 
(Specify ground floor area, gross floor area, number of stories, width, length, 
height, etc.)

Existing: V a re t.n 'f  cjC ^ r A  c  t A f / e w jy _____________

U—UsJ x U ____ p- h ___ k i ^ k .  •_lS  O f f «3 d

Proposed: UriJ-f-h_______ I

O ff S - f & f ___ Cx>CKf g  &
CLc^r____ I ■ f ' f _____

h r  2  h i \ C .  9  1

12. Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands; 
(Specify distance from side, rear and front lot lines)

Existing:..£ £ _________ ________17  f_ j____ l * r < J<?. ' __ ,e\

Proposed: 3  f  j- h r,c ,J -< ?  £2 . F4~ 1 ...

p rr> f i e
f f f

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1,2020) Page 3
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13. Date of acquisition of subject lands:

I S 3 __________________________
14. Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject lands:

G iS  S * * * 1 <=\C o f/) ______________
15. 'Existing uses of the subject property: t j A___________

16. Existing uses of abutting properties:_____i f  & J '  - f /g i  \

17. Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have continued:

I $ 6  _______________________________________________

18. Municipal services available: (check the appropriate space or spaces)
Water_________________   Connected________________

Sanitary Sewer _  /  Connected________________

Storm Sewers S _____________
19. Present Official Plan/Secondary Plan provisions applying to the land:

__p I ( \ A --------------------------------
20. Present Restricted Area By-law (Zoning By-law) provisions applying to the land:

$  p  n  O __ -  r f f £ ' d e n . £ l ± l __________________

21. Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property?

Yes

If the answer is yes, describe briefly.

22. Is the subject property the subject of a current application for consent under Section 
53 of the Planning Act?

Yes

23. The applicant shall attach to each copy of this application a plan showing the 
dimensions of the subject lands and of all abutting lands and showing the location, 
size and type of all buildings and structures on the subject and abutting lands, and 
where required by the Committee of Adjustment such plan shall be signed by an 
Ontario Land Surveyor.

NOTE:' It is required that two copies of this application be filed with the 
secretary-treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment together with the maps 
referred to in Section 5 and be accompanied by the appropriate fee in cash 
or by cheque made payable to the City of Hamilton.

M irtn r \ /n r ia n r o  Annlir'a+i/^n F o rm  / Ic jnuon/ i  OAOn\ A
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-21:84 
 
APPLICANTS: Julia Mancini on behalf of the owner Sandra Lloyd 
     
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 348 Herkimer St., Hamilton  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended 19-307 
 
ZONING: "D/S-1787" (Urban Protected Residential - 1 & 2 Family 

Dwellings etc.) district  
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a roofed-over unenclosed porch in the 

front of the existing single family dwelling; notwithstanding that;  
 
1.  The roofed-over unenclosed porch including the associated steps shall be permitted  
to be located as close as 1.0m from the front lot line instead of the minimum 3.0m setback  
required from a front lot line.  
 
Notes: The applicant shall ensure that a minimum of 50.0% of the gross area of the front  
yard is maintained as landscaped area; otherwise, further variances will be required.  
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, April 1st, 2021 
2:40 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
 

 
 

…/2 
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HM/A-21: 84 
Page 2 
 
 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: March 16th, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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APPROVAL.

NOTE: ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS REFER TO O.B.C. 2012 DIVISION 'B'.
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NOTE: ADJUSTMENTS OR CHANGES MADE TO THE SLAB, ROOF LAYOUT,

BEAMS, ETC. MUST BE IDENTIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND

MANCO DESIGN AND MUST BE NOTIFIED FOR FURTHER REVIEW AND

APPROVAL.

NOTE: ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS REFER TO O.B.C. 2012 DIVISION 'B'.
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NOTE: ADJUSTMENTS OR CHANGES MADE TO THE SLAB, ROOF LAYOUT,

BEAMS, ETC. MUST BE IDENTIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND

MANCO DESIGN AND MUST BE NOTIFIED FOR FURTHER REVIEW AND

APPROVAL.

NOTE: ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS REFER TO O.B.C. 2012 DIVISION 'B'.
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935          Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca  

 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Application for Consent/Land Severance 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  HM/B-21:14 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY:  43-47 Emerald St. N. Hamilton 

 

 
You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 

 
APPLICANT(S): 
 

Tony Hozjan on behalf of the owners G. & M. Tutolo 
  

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: To permit the conveyance of a parcel of land and to 
retain a parcel of land for residential purposes. 
 
Severed lands:  
63.4m± x 37.32m± and an area of 697.6m2± 
 
Retained lands:  
10.96m± x 37.32m± and an area of 412m2± 
 

The Committee of Adjustment will hear this application on: 
 
 

DATE: 
 
Thursday, April 1st , 2021 

 

TIME: 
 

2:45 p.m. 
 

PLACE: 
 

Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for       
details)  
 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 for viewing purposes only 
 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
 

 
…/2 
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HM/B-21:14 
PAGE 2 

 
 

MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
DATED:  March 16th, 2021 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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Hamilton

Committee of Adjustment
City Hall

5th floor, 71 Main Street West 
Hamilton, Ontario L8P 4Y5

Planning and Economic Development Department Phone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221
Planning Division Fax (905) 546-4202

APPLICATION FOR CONSENT TO SEVER LAND 
UNDER SECTION 53 OF THE PLANNING ACT

Office Use Only
Date Application Date Application Submission No.: File No.:
Received: Deemed Complete:

1 APPLICANT INFORMATION
1.1, 1.2

Registered
Owners(s)

Applicants)*

Agent or 
Solicitor

NAME

l& P /Q  O f  Lj TO/, t>
Tt /TcAv

ADDRESS PHONE/FAX

* Owner's authorisation required if the applicant is not the owner. 

1.3 All correspondence should be sent to I I Owner Q  Applicant [PfAgent/Solicitor

2 LOCATION OF SUBJECT LAND
2.1 Area Municipality Lot

Registered Plan N°

£ 9 3

Complete the applicable 
Concession

% & o

Lot(s)

lines

Reference Plan N°.

Municipal Address j p O  $  t yU j  S 7  /K

* A f i l b  S ’f. M ________ ■

Former Township

Part(s)

= z 2  T / fC & Q l  /C S V  ¥ 6 0
Assessment Roll N°.

2 5 1  m o i u s o ^

2.2 Are there any easements or restrictive covenants affecting the subject land? 
□  Yes 0  No
If YES, describe the easement or covenant and its effect:

3 PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION
3.1 Type and purpose of proposed transaction: (check appropriate box)

a) Urban Area Transfer (do not complete Section 101:
E  creation of a new lot Other: □  a charge
□  addition to a lot □  a lease
tU an easement a correction of title
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b) Rural Area / Rural Settlement Area Transfer (Section 10 must be completed):

creation of a new lot Other: □  a charge
0  creation of a new non-farm parcel 0  a lease
( i.e. a lot containing a surplus farm dwelling 0  a correction of title
resulting from a farm consolidation) 0  an easement
□  addition to a lot

3.2 Name of person(s), if known, to whom land or interest in land is to be transferred, leased 
orcharged:

3.3 If a lot addition, identify the lands to which the parcel will be added:

4 DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT LAND AND SERVICING INFORMATION
4.1 Description of land intended to be Severed:_______________________

Frontage (m) Depth (m) Area (m2 oe+ia)
6 3 4

Existing Use of Property to be severed:
^Residentia l 0  Industrial □  Commercial
□  Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling) □  Agricultural-Related □  Vacant
□  Other (specify)_________________________________________________________

Proposed Use of Property to be severed:
0  Residential 0  Industrial 0  Commercial
□  Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling) □  Agricultural-Related □  Vacant
□  Other (specify)_________________________________________________________

Building(s) or Structure(s):
Existing: 3  /Jo ________________________________________________

Proposed: , PdsvJ/T__________________________________________________

Type of access: (check appropriate box)
□  provincial highway □  right of way
□  municipal road, seasonally maintained 0  other public road
H  municipal road, maintained all year

Type of water supply proposed: (check appropriate box)
0  publicly owned and operated piped water system □  lake or other water body
□  privately owned and operated individual well 0  other means (specify)

Type of sewage disposal proposed: (check appropriate box)
0  publicly owned and operated sanitary sewage system
□  privately owned and operated individual septic system 
0  other means (specify)

4.2 Description of land intended to be Retained:
Frontage (m) . Depth (m) Area (m2 or ha)

/C?< W 2

Existing Use of Property to be retained:
[0  Residential 0  Industrial 0  Commercial
0  Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling) 0  Agricultural-Related 0  Vacant
0  Other (specify)__________ ______________________________________________
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Proposed Use of Property to be retained:
®  Residential □  Industrial □  Commercial
U  Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling) □  Agricultural-Related □  Vacant
□  Other (specify)

Building(s) or Structure(s):
Existing:______________  f  p

Proposed:_____ s f $  M l _____________

Type of access: (check appropriate box)
□  provincial highway □  rjght of way
□  municipal road, seasonally maintained □  other public road
0  municipal road, maintained all year

Type of water supply proposed: (check appropriate box)
[ | f  publicly owned and operated piped water system □  lake or other water body
LJ privately owned and operated individual well 0  other means (specify)

Type of sewage disposal proposed: (check appropriate box)
E  publicly owned and operated sanitary sewage system
□  privately owned and operated individual septic system
□  other means (specify)

4.3 Other Services: (check if the service is available)
0  electricity 0  telephone 0  school bussing 0  garbage collection

5 CURRENT LAND USE
5.1 What is the existing official plan designation of the subject land?

Rural Hamilton Official Plan designation (if applicable): _________________________

Urban Hamilton Official Plan designation (if applicable)________________________

Please provide an explanation of how the application conforms with a City of Hamilton 
Official Plan.

¥2> i c w r  lq t> 0  j / n / e t

5.2 What is the existing zoning of the subject land? D
If the subject land is covered by a Minister's zoning order, what is the Ontario Regulation 
Number? "T)

5.3 Are any of the following uses or features on the subject land or within 500 metres of the 
subject land, unless otherwise specified. Please check the appropriate boxes if any 
apply.

Use or Feature
On the 
Subject 

Land

Within 500 Metres 
of Subject Land, 
unless otherwise 

specified (indicate 
approximate 

distance)
An agricultural operation, including livestock facility or 
stockyard

□
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IA land fill 0
A sewage treatment plant or waste stabilization plant 0
A provincially significant wetland 0
A provincially significant wetland within 120 metres 0
A flood plain 0
An industrial or commercial use, and specify the use(s) 0
An active railway line 0
IA municipal or federal airport 0
6 PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY

0  Residential □  Industrial □  Commercial
□  Agriculture □  Vacant □  Other (specify)

6.1 If Industrial or Commercial, specify use______________________________

6.2 Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other material, i.e., 
has filling occurred?
0  Yes 0  No 0  Unknown

6.3 Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time?
0  Yes 0  No 0  Unknown

6.4 Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent lands?
0  Yes 0  No 0  Unknown

6.5 Are there or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on the 
subject land or adjacent lands?
0  Yes 0  No 0  Unknown

6.6 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation where 
cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or biosolids was applied to the 
lands?
0  Yes 0  No 0  Unknown

6.7 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapons firing range?
0  Yes 0  No 0  Unknown

6.8 Is the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the fill 
area of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump?
0  Yes 0  No 0  Unknown

6.9 If there are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials 
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (e.g., asbestos, 
PCB's)?
0  Yes 0  No 0  Unknown

6.10 Is there reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by former uses 
on the site or adjacent sites?
0  Yes H  No 0  Unknown

6.11 What information did you use to determine the answers to 6.1 to 6.10 above?
-S)wa /% $- MtiTLt& dfeft

6.12 If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of 6.2 to 6.10, a 
previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if appropriate, the 
land adjacent to the subject land, is needed.
Is the previous use inventory attached?
0  Yes 0  No

7 PROVINCIAL POLICY
7.1 a) Is this application consistent with the Policy Statements issued under subsection 

of the Planning Act? (Provide explanation)

E  Yes 0  No
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b) Is this application consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS)? 
0  Yes 0  No (Provide explanation)

c) Does this application conform to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe? 
0  Yes 0  No (Provide explanation)

d) Are the subject lands within an area of land designated under any provincial plan or 
plans? (If YES, provide explanation on whether the application conforms or does not 
conflict with the provincial plan or plans.)
□  Yes 0  No

e) Are the subject lands subject to the Niagara Escarpment Plan?
□  Yes 0  No

If yes, is the proposal in conformity with the Niagara Escarpment Plan?
0  Yes □  No
(Provide Explanation) v

fJoM FS H lV i/f /gw .

f) Are the subject lands subject to the Parkway Belt West Plan?
0  Yes 0  No

If yes, is the proposal in conformity with the Parkway Belt West Plan? 
0  Yes 0  No (Provide Explanation)

g) Are the subject lands subject to the Greenbelt Plan?
0  Yes 0  No

If yes, does this application conform with the Greenbelt Plan? 
0  Yes 0  No (Provide Explanation)
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8 HISTORY OF THE SUBJECT LAND
8.1 Has the subject land ever been the subject of an application for approval of a plan of 

subdivision or a consent under sections 51 or 53 of the Planning Act?
0  Yes 0  No 0  Unknown

If YES, and known, indicate the appropriate application file number and the decision made 
on the application.

8.2 If this application is a re-submission of a previous consent application, describe how it has 
been changed from the original application.

8.3 Has any land been severed or subdivided from the parcel originally acquired by the owner 
of the subject land? 0  Yes 0  No

If YES, and if known, provide for each parcel severed, the date of transfer, the name of 
the transferee and the land use.

y y  g w a  Jvr 4 /  TW'ot?
8.4 How long has the applicant owned the subject land?

_____________________________________ ¥ 3  F M P rfs M  J7. /? P P

8.5 Does the applicant own any other land in the City? 0  Yes (j/fNo
If YES, describe the lands in "11 - Other Information" or attach a separate page.

9 OTHER APPLICATIONS
9.1 Is the subject land currently the subject of a proposed official plan amendment that has 

been submitted for approval? 0  Yes [7f No Q  Unknown

If YES, and if known, specify file number and status of the application.

9.2 Is the subject land the subject of any other application for a Minister’s zoning order, zoning 
by-law amendment, minor variance, consent or approval of a plan of subdivision?

□  Yes [0 *No 0  Unknown

If YES, and if known, specify file number and status of the application(s).

File number_______________________ Status___________________________

10 RURAL APPLICATIONS
10.1 Rural Hamilton Official Plan Designation(s)

□  Agricultural 0  Rural 0  Specialty Crop
□  Mineral Aggregate Resource Extraction □  Open Space 0  Utilities

□  Rural Settlement Area (specify) ________________  __________________

Settlement Area Designation

If proposal is for the creation of a non-farm parcel resulting from a farm consolidation, 
indicate the existing land use designation of the abutting or non-abutting farm operation.

10.2 Type of Application (select type and complete appropriate sections)

0  Agricultural Severance or Lot Addition ^
0  Agricultural Related Severance or Lot Addition
0  Rural Resource-based Commercial Severance >  (Complete Section 10.3) 

or Lot Addition 
0  Rural Institutional Severance or Lot Addition
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□  Rural Settlement Area Severance or Lot Addition

□  Surplus Farm Dwelling Severance from an (Complete Section 10 4)
Abutting Farm Consolidation

□  Surplus Farm Dwelling Severance from a (Complete Section 10 5)
Non-Abutting Farm Consolidation

10.3 Description of Lands
a) Lands to be Severed:
Frontage (m): (from ^ction 4.1) Area (m2 or ha): (from in Section 4.1)

Existing Land Use: f) I  Proposed Land Use: A  fTS i 6 PtV

b) Lands to be Retained:
Frontage (m): (from Section 4.2) Area (m2 or haV m Section 4 2)

' 0 ? .----- —--------------------- —-------------------------------------------------  i ____________ .  . _______________ /  (ft

Existing Land Use: ^  It j& V  f f t i * .  Proposed Land Use: r/A J j

10.4 Description of Lands (Abutting Farm Consolidation)
a) Location of abutting farm:

(Street) (Municipality) (Postal Code]

b) Description abutting farm:
| Frontage (m): Area (m2 or ha):

Existing Land Use(s):___________ Proposed Land Use(s):

c) Description of consolidated farm (excluding lands intended to be severed for the 
surplus dwelling):___________

Frontage (m):

------------- -------------------------------- ---------
Area (m2 or ha):

Existing Land Use: Proposed I and I Ise'

d) Description of surplus dwelling lands Droposed to be severed:
Frontage (m): (from Section 4.1) Area (m2 or ha): (from Section 4.1)

Front yard set back:

e) Surplus farm dwelling date of construction:

□  Prior to December 16, 2004 □  After December 16, 2004
f) Condition of surplus farm dwelling:

□  Habitable □  Non-Habitable

g) Description of farm from which the surplus dwelling is intended to be severed 
(retained parcel):

Frontage (m): (from Section 4.2) Area (m2 or ha): (from Section 4.2)

Existing Land Use: Proposed Land Use:

10.5 Description of Lands (Non-Abutting Farm Consolidation)

a) Location of non-abutting farm

(Street) (Municipality) (Postal Code)

Consent Application Form (January 1, 2020) 7

Page 232 of 318



b) Description of non-abutting farm
Frontage (m): Area (m2 or ha):

Existing Land Use(s): Proposed Land Use(s):

c) Description of surplus dwelling lands intended to be severed:
Frontage (m): (from Section 4.1) Area (m2 or ha): (from Section 4.1)

Front yard set back:

d) Surplus farm dwelling date of construction:
□  Prior to December 16, 2004 □  After December 16, 2004

e) Condition of surplus farm dwelling:
□  Habitable □  Non-Habitable

f) Description of farm from which the surplus dwelling is intended to be severed
(retained parcel):___________________

Frontage (m): (from Section 4,2) Area (m2 or ha): (from Section 4.2)

Existing Land Use: Proposed Land Use:

11 OTHER INFORMATION

Is there any other information that you think may be useful to the Committee of 
Adjustment or other agencies in reviewing this application? If so, explain below or 
attach on a separate ppge. * i)

12 SKETCH (Use the attached Sketch Sheet as a guide)
12.1 The application shall be accompanied by a sketch showing the following in metric units:

(a) the boundaries and dimensions of any land abutting the subject land that is owned by 
the owner of the
subject land;

(b) the approximate distance between the subject land and the nearest township lot line 
or landmark such as a bridge or railway crossing;

(c) the boundaries and dimensions of the subject land, the part that is intended to be 
severed and the part that is intended to be retained;

(d) the location of all land previously severed from the parcel originally acquired by the 
current owner of the subject land;

(e) the approximate location of all natural and artificial features (for example, buildings, 
barns, railways, roads, watercourses, drainage ditches, banks of rivers or streams, 
wetlands, wooded areas, wells and septic tanks) that,

i) are located on the subject land an on land that is adjacent to it, and
ii) in the applicant's opinion, may affect the application;

(f) the current uses of land that is adjacent to the subject land (for example, residential, 
agricultural or commercial);

(g) the location, width and name of any roads within or abutting the subject land, 
indicating whether it is an unopened road allowance, a public travelled road, a private
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GeoWarehouse

43 Emerald St N, Hamilton, L8L5K2 Suggest an address correction

Owner Name 
TUTOLO, MARY; TUTOLO, GUIDO

{
Last Sale

$34,000 36.52 ft
Lot Size

1 2 1 . 0 0  ft

Assessed Value 

$ 2 1 1 ,0 0 0

1 j |

Phased-ln Value 

$ 2 1 1 ,0 0 0
Oct 06, 1988 Frontage Depth Based on Jan 1, 2016 2021 Tax Year

Measurements Available 
(See Site & Structure)

Legal Description
PT LTS 200 & 201, PL 223 , N/S OF KING ST, AS IN CD478350, T/W CD478350 ; HAMILTON

Property Details

©TGgf©
GeoWarehouse Address 
43 EMERALD ST N, HAMILTON, L8L5K2 

Land Registry Office 

Hamilton Wentworth (62)

Owner Names
TUTOLO, MARY; TUTOLO, GUIDO

Ownership Type 
Freehold

Land Registry Status 

Active

Registration Type 
Certified (Land Tlties) 

PIN

171790033

Site & Structure

Lot Size Area: 4,596.19 ft1 (0.106 ac) Perimeter: 318.24 ft

Measurements: 123.37 ft x 6.07 ft x 32.05 ft x 122.49 ft x 37.38 ft #  
Lot Measurement Accuracy: high

Assessment! ARN : 251803021650460

Go gfe

Site Frontage: 36.50 ft

ARN 251803021650460

PIN 171790033

co

Co

£
Map dBt9€&C&fe{S»gte

Depth: 121.00 ft

Structure Property Description: Single-family detached (not on water) Property Code: 301
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< leoWarehouse

47 Emerald St N, Hamilton, L8L5K2 ^ mMnnemiilOB

{x t 1^ E
Owner Name 

TUTOLO, MARY; TUTOLO, GUIDO
Last Sale 

$ 1
Mar10, 1958

24.51 ft
Frontage

Lot Size

121.00 ft
Depth

Measurements Available 
(See Site & Structure)

Assessed Value Phased-ln Value

$239,000 $239,000
Based on Jan 1,2016 2021 TaxYear

Legal Description

PT LT 200, PL 223 , N/S OF KING ST, AS IN HL40957, T/W HL40957 ; HAMILTON

Property Details

47 EMERALD ST N, HAMILTON, L8L5K2 

Land Registry Office 

Hamilton Wentworth (62)

Owner Names

Ownership Type 
Freehold

Land Registry Status 

Active

Registration Type 
Certified (Land Titles) 

PIN
171790032

TUTOLO, MARY; TUTOLO, GUIDO

Site & Structure

3 3 ■ ©/
4' Si

:  /  - . T - T v  w  • / *

ARN 251803021650490

Co

■ • Map data ©2021 Imagery ©2021, Rrst Base’Sokrtlons Go gle

Lot Size Area: 2,938.54 ft2 (0.067 ac) Perimeter: 298.56 ft

Measurements: 27.05 ft x 123,37 ft x 23.05 ft x 105.21 ft x 3.51 ft x 18.23 ft »
Lot Measurement Accuracy; h ig h

Assessment 1 ARN : 251803021650490

Site Frontage: 24.50 ft Depth: 121.00 ft

Mapd8»at*9*Seqgte

Structure Property Description: Single-family detached (not on water)
Property Code: 301
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-21:37 
 
APPLICANTS: Owner Andrew T. Edward 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 23 Cline Ave. S., Hamilton   
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended by By-law 96-109 and 19-

307 
 
ZONING: C/S-1361 and C/S-1788 district (Urban Protected Residential, 

etc.) 
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the conversion of the single family dwelling to contain two 

(2) dwelling units,  construct a 0.87m (2.87’) x 1.49m (4.90’) second 
storey rear addition, alter the rear portion of the roof from a hip roof to 
a gable roof, construct a rear stairway (proposed wood deck) and 
rear basement walkout and to permit the re-construction of a 2.13m 
(7.0’) x 6.11m (20.03’) roofed-over unenclosed one storey front porch 
within stairs at the first storey notwithstanding that: 

 
1. The external appearance shall be altered by construction of a rear open stairway 

(proposed wood deck and stairs), cconstruction of a 0.87m (2.87’) x 1.49m (4.90’) rear 
second storey addition, altering the rear portion of the roof from a hip roof to a gable 
roof and reconstruction of the 2.13m (7.0’) x 6.11m (20.03’) roofed-over unenclosed 
one storey front porch within stairs at the first storey instead of the requirement that 
the external appearance and character of the dwelling shall be preserved for a 
residential conversion. 
 

2. One (1) parking space shall be provided instead of the minimum required two (2) 
parking spaces. 
 

3. A maximum floor area ratio of 0.61 shall be permitted instead of the maximum 0.45 
floor area ratio permitted. 
 

4. The roofed-over unenclosed one-storey porch at the first storey level, including stairs, 
eaves and gutters, shall be permitted to project into the required front yard a distance 
of 6.0m so that it shall be 0.0 metres from the front lot line instead of the requirement 
that roofed-over or screened but otherwise unenclosed one-storey porch at the first 
storey level, including eaves and gutters, may project into a required front yard to a 
distance of not more than 3.0 metres, and every such projecting porch shall be distant 
at least 1.5 metres from the front lot line. 
 

5. A minimum northerly side yard width of 0.3m shall be permitted and recognized 
instead of the minimum required 0.9m side yard width. 
 

1/3 
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6. Eaves and gutters shall be permitted to project a maximum of 0.3m into the minimum 

required 0.3m northerly side yard and may be as close as 0.0m to the northerly side 
lot line instead of the requirement that an eave or gutter may project into the required 
side yard (being 0.3m) not more than ½ of its required width (being 0.15m). 
 

7. A minimum of 19% of the front yard shall be used for a landscaped area instead of the 
requirement that not less than 50% of the gross area of the front yard shall be used 
for a landscaped area, excluding concrete, asphalt, gravel, pavers or other similar 
materials 
 

8. The area for parking shall be permitted to occupy 54% of the gross area of the front 
yard instead of the requirement that the area for parking shall not occupy more than 
50% of the gross area of the front yard. 
 

9. A minimum parking space size of 2.6m wide x 5.8m long shall be permitted instead of 
the minimum required parking space size of 2.7m wide x 6.0m long 
 

10. A minimum access driveway width of 2.6m shall be provided instead of the minimum 
required access driveway width of 2.8m. 
 
NOTE: 
 

i) Pursuant to Variance No. 4 above, the front yard setback of 3.429m (11.25’) to 
the existing dwelling is legally established non-conforming. This variance is 
intended to allow re-construction of the roofed-over unenclosed one storey front 
porch at the 1st storey including its stairs. 
 

ii) The eaves and gutters shall not project over the northerly side lot line. 

 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, April 1st, 2021 
2:55 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: March 16th, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 

 2/3 

Page 238 of 318



HM/A-21: 37 
Page 3 
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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LEGEND:

- WALL TYPE B: NEW PARTITION
2"x4" STUDS @16" O.C. W/
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON 
BOTH SIDES

- DEMOLISH EXIST.
- EXIST. WALL

-2"x4" STUDS @ 16" O.C. 89 mm
THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL STC
MIN. 50 RESILIENT METAL
CHANNELS ON ONE SIDE SPACED
AT 600mm O.C. 2 LAYERS OF 1/2"
TYPE "X" DRYWALL ON RESILIENT
METAL CHANNELS 1 LAYER OF 1/2"
TYPE "X" DRYWALL ON THE OTHER
SIDE AS PER SB-3 TABLE 1

- DOOR TYPE A: 45mm THICK
SOLID DOOR CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC.-S113. 32" WIDE FIRE
RATED DOOR 20 MIN FIRE
PROTECTION RATING AS PER
TABLE 9.10.13.1 C/W SELF
CLOSING AND LATCHING DEVICE
AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH NFPA 80

DA

W4d

WB

-SUBFLOOR OF 15.5mm PLYWOOD MIN.
-FLOOR JST SPACING MAX. 610mm O.C.
-6" ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY
MIN. 50 STC RATING
-RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED
610mm O.C.
-1 LAYERS OF 15.9mm TYPE "X" GWB.

F8d

INTERCONNECTED SMOKE ALARMS

THE EXISTING HEATING OR AIR CONDITIONING
SYSTEM MAY BE ALTERED TO SERVE MORE THAN
ONE DWELLING UNIT PROVIDED SMOKE ALARMS

ARE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT AND
PROVIDED A SMOKE DECTECOR IS INSTALLED IN

THE SUPPLY OR RETURN AIR DUCT SYSTEM
SERVING THE ENTIRE BUILDING WHICH WOULD
TURN OFF THE FUEL SUPPLY AND ELECTRICAL

POWER UPON ACTIVATION OF SUCH DETECTORS.

NOTES:

1. MIN. CONCRETE STREGTH SHALL BE 20 MPA(2900)PSI AT 28 DAYS 5-8%
AIR ENTRAINMENT.

2. CONCRETE SHALL BE CURED MINIMUM 48 HOURS BEFORE GROUTING THE
SPACE BETWEEN  THE TOP OF THE CONCRETE AND THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
CONSTRUCTION ABOVE.

3. SHORE AND BRACE WHERE NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE SAFETY AND
STABILITY OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE DURING UNDERPINNING.
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LEGEND:

- WALL TYPE B: NEW PARTITION
2"x4" STUDS @16" O.C. W/
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON 
BOTH SIDES

- DEMOLISH EXIST.
- EXIST. WALL

-2"x4" STUDS @ 16" O.C. 89 mm
THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL STC
MIN. 50 RESILIENT METAL
CHANNELS ON ONE SIDE SPACED
AT 600mm O.C. 2 LAYERS OF 1/2"
TYPE "X" DRYWALL ON RESILIENT
METAL CHANNELS 1 LAYER OF 1/2"
TYPE "X" DRYWALL ON THE OTHER
SIDE AS PER SB-3 TABLE 1

- DOOR TYPE A: 45mm THICK
SOLID DOOR CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC.-S113. 32" WIDE FIRE
RATED DOOR 20 MIN FIRE
PROTECTION RATING AS PER
TABLE 9.10.13.1 C/W SELF
CLOSING AND LATCHING DEVICE
AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH NFPA 80

DA

W4d

WB

-SUBFLOOR OF 15.5mm PLYWOOD MIN.
-FLOOR JST SPACING MAX. 610mm O.C.
-6" ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY
MIN. 50 STC RATING
-RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED
610mm O.C.
-1 LAYERS OF 15.9mm TYPE "X" GWB.

F8d

INTERCONNECTED SMOKE ALARMS

THE EXISTING HEATING OR AIR CONDITIONING
SYSTEM MAY BE ALTERED TO SERVE MORE THAN
ONE DWELLING UNIT PROVIDED SMOKE ALARMS

ARE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT AND
PROVIDED A SMOKE DECTECOR IS INSTALLED IN

THE SUPPLY OR RETURN AIR DUCT SYSTEM
SERVING THE ENTIRE BUILDING WHICH WOULD
TURN OFF THE FUEL SUPPLY AND ELECTRICAL

POWER UPON ACTIVATION OF SUCH DETECTORS.
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN
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- EXIST. WALL

-2"x4" STUDS @ 16" O.C. 89 mm
THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL STC
MIN. 50 RESILIENT METAL
CHANNELS ON ONE SIDE SPACED
AT 600mm O.C. 2 LAYERS OF 1/2"
TYPE "X" DRYWALL ON RESILIENT
METAL CHANNELS 1 LAYER OF 1/2"
TYPE "X" DRYWALL ON THE OTHER
SIDE AS PER SB-3 TABLE 1

- DOOR TYPE A: 45mm THICK
SOLID DOOR CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC.-S113. 32" WIDE FIRE
RATED DOOR 20 MIN FIRE
PROTECTION RATING AS PER
TABLE 9.10.13.1 C/W SELF
CLOSING AND LATCHING DEVICE
AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH NFPA 80
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-SUBFLOOR OF 15.5mm PLYWOOD MIN.
-FLOOR JST SPACING MAX. 610mm O.C.
-6" ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY
MIN. 50 STC RATING
-RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED
610mm O.C.
-1 LAYERS OF 15.9mm TYPE "X" GWB.

F8d

INTERCONNECTED SMOKE ALARMS

THE EXISTING HEATING OR AIR CONDITIONING
SYSTEM MAY BE ALTERED TO SERVE MORE THAN
ONE DWELLING UNIT PROVIDED SMOKE ALARMS

ARE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT AND
PROVIDED A SMOKE DECTECOR IS INSTALLED IN

THE SUPPLY OR RETURN AIR DUCT SYSTEM
SERVING THE ENTIRE BUILDING WHICH WOULD
TURN OFF THE FUEL SUPPLY AND ELECTRICAL

POWER UPON ACTIVATION OF SUCH DETECTORS.
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COMPONENT ZONE 1

CEILING WITH ATTIC SPACE 10.56
(R-60)

CEILING WITHOUT ATTIC SPACE 5.46
(R-31)

EXPOSED FLOOR

MINIMUM RSI (R) - VALUE

MINIMUM RSI (R) - VALUE

MINIMUM RSI (R) - VALUE
5.46
(R-31)

WALLS ABOVE GRADE
MINIMUM RSI (R) - VALUE

3.34+0.88ci
(19+5ci)

BELOW GRADE SLAB
ENTIRE SURFACE >600mm

 BELOW GRADE - - -

MINIMUM RSI (R) - VALUE

BASEMENT WALLS
MINIMUM RSI (R) - VALUE

3.52ci
(20ci)

EDGE OF BELOW GRADE SLAB
< 600mm BELOW GRADE
MINIMUM RSI (R) - VALUE

1.76

(R-10)

HEATED SLAB OR SLAB
< 600mm BELOW GRADE
MINIMUM RSI (R) - VALUE

1.76

(R-10)

WINDOWS AND SLIDING
GLASS DOORS

MAXIMUM U-VALUE

1.6

0.28

EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL
EXCAVATION SHALL BE UNDERTAKEN IN SUCH A
MANNER  SO AS TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO EXISTING
STRUCTURES ADJACENT PROPERTY AND UTILITIES.
THE TOPSOIL AND VEGETABLE MATTER IN
UNEXCAVATED AREAS UNDER A BUILDING SHALL BE
REMOVED.
THE BOTTOM OF EXCAVATIONS FOR FOUNDATIONS
SHALL BE FREE OF ALL ORGANIC MATERIAL.
IF TERMITES ARE KNOWN TO EXIST, ALL STUMPS,
ROOTS AND WOOD DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED TO A
MINIMUM DEPTH OF 11 3/4" IN EXCAVATED AREAS
UNDER A BUILDING, AND THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN
UNTREATED  STRUCTURAL WOOD ELEMENTS AND THE
GROUND SHALL BE NO LESS 17 3/4".
BACKFILL WITHIN 23 5/8" OF THE FOUNDATION WALLS
SHALL BE FREE OF DELETERIOUS DEBRIS AND
BOULDERS OVER 9 7/8" IN DIAMETER.

DAMPPROOFING AND DRAINAGE
IN NORMAL SOIL CONDITIONS, THE EXTERIOR
SURFACES OF FOUNDATION WALLS ENCLOSING
BASEMENTS AND CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE
DAMPPROOFED.
WHERE HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE OCCURS, A
WATERPROOFING SYSTEM IS REQUIRED.
MASONRY FOUNDATION WALL SHALL BE PARGED WITH
1/4" OF MORTOR COVED OVER FOOTING PRIOR TO
DAMPPROOFING.
4" FOUNDATION DRAINS SHALL BE LAID ON LEVEL,
UNDISTURBED GROUND ADJACENT TO THE FOOTINGS
AT OR BELOW THE TOP OF THE BASEMENT SLAB OR
CRAWL SPACE FLOOR, AND SHALL BE COVERED WITH
6" OF CRUSHED STONE.
FOUNDATION DRAINS SHALL DRAIN TO A STORM
SEWER, DRAINAGE DITCH, DRY WELL, OR SUMP.
WINDOW WELLS SHALL BE DRAINED TO THE FOOTING.
DOWNSPOUTS NOT DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO A STORM
SEWER SHALL HAVE EXTENSIONS TO CARRY WATER
AWAY FROM THE BUILDING, AND PROVISIONS SHALL BE
MADE TO PREVENT SOIL EROSION.
CONCRETE SLABS IN ATTACHED GARAGES SHALL BE
SLOPED TO DRAIN TO THE EXTERIOR.
THE BUILDING SITE SHALL BE GRADED SO THAT
SURFACE, SUMP, AND ROOF DRAINAGE WILL NOT
ACCUMULATE AT OR NEAR THE BUILDING AND WILL NOT
ADVERSELY AFFECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

WHERE THE TOTAL COMBINED SUPPORTED SPAN
EXCEEDS 16'-1" THE FOOTINGS SHALL BE SIZED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SG10.

FOOTINGS
MINIMUM 2200 PSI POURED CONCRETE, MINIMUM 48"
BELOW FINISHED GRADE.
FOOTING SHALL BE COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL WITH
MINIMUM BREARING CAPACITY OF 1570 PSI.

FOOTING SIZE
FLOORS
SUPPORTED

1          9 7/8"             9 7/8"              4.3 FT²

2          13 3/4"          13 3/4"             8.1 FT²

3          17 3/4"          19 3/4"           10.9 FT²

INCREASE FOOTING WIDTH BY 2 5/8" FOR EACH
STOREY OF BRICK VENEER SUPPORTED, AND BY 5 1/8"
FOR EACH STOREY OF MASONRY.
THE PROJECTION OF AN UNREINFORCED FOOTING
BEYOND THE WALL SUPPORTED SHALL NOT BE
GREATER THAN ITS THICKNESS.

STEP FOOTINGS
VERTICAL RISE 23 5/8" MAX.
FOR FIRM SOILS HORIZONTAL RUN=23 5/8" MIN.

FOUNDATION WALLS
TO BE POURED CONCRETE, UNIT MASONRY OR
PRESERVED WOOD (SEE DRAWINGS FOR TYPE AND
THICHNESS).
DAMPPROOFING SHALL BE A HEAVY COAT OF
BITUMINOUS MATERIAL.
FOUNDATION WALL TO EXTEND MINIMUM 5 7/8" ABOVE
FINISHED GRADE.
A DRAINAGE LAYER IS REQUIRED ON THE OUTSIDE OF A
FOUNDATION WALL WHERE THE INTERIOR INSULATION
EXTENDS MORE THAN 2'-11" BELOW EXTERIOR GRADE.
A DRAINAGE LAYER SHALL CONSIST OF
        MIN. 3/4" MINERAL FIBRE INSULATION WITH MIN.
        DENSITY OF 3.6 LB/FT² MIN. 4" OF FREE
DRAINAGE GRANULAR MATERIAL, OR AN  APPROVED
SYSTEM WHICH PROVIDES    EQUIVALENT
PERFORMANCE.
FOUNDATION WALL SHALL BE BRACED OR HAVE THE
FLOOR JOISTS INSTALLED BEFORE BACKFILLING.
WHERE FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE TIED TO
EXISTING FOUNDATION WALLS, USE 10M BARS @ 12"
O.C. GROUTED MIN. 6" INTO EXISTING MASONRY.
A WATERTIGHT JOINT MUST BE ENSURED WHERE
FOUNDATION CONTAINS LIVING SPACE - JOINT TO BE
CAULKED AS REQUIRED.

CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS
GARAGE, CARPORT AND EXTERIOR SLABS AND
EXTERIOR STEPS SHALL BE 4650 PSI CONCRETE WITH
5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT.
OTHER SLABS 3600 PSI CONCRETE.
MINIMUM 3" THICK, PLACED ON A MINIMUM 4" OF
COURSE, CLEAN. GRANULAR MATERIAL.
ALL FILL OTHER THAN COARSE CLEAN MATERIAL PLACED
BENEATH CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO
PROVIDE UNIFORM SUPPORT.

MASONRY WALLS
WHERE CONSTRUCTED OF 3 1/2" BRICK, WALL SHALL
BE BONDED WITH HEADER COURSE EVERY 6TH
COURSE.
PROVIDE 2" SOLID MASONRY OR CONTINUOUS 1 1/2"
PLATE UNDER ALL ROOF AND FLOOR FRAMING
MEMBERS.
MASONRY WALL TO BE TIED TO EACH TIER OF JOISTS
WITH 1 9/16" x 3/16" CORROSION RESISTANT STEEL
STRAPS, KEYED MINIMUM 4" INTO MASONRY.
WHEN JOISTS  ARE PARALLEL TO WALL, TIES ARE TO
EXTEND ACROSS AT  LEAST 3 JOISTS @ 6'-7" O.C.
INSIDE BACK OF WALL TO BE PARGED AND COVERED
WITH NO. 15 BREATHER-TYPE ASHPHALT PAPER.
FOR REDUCED FOUNDATION WALLS TO ALLOW A BRICK
FACING WHILE MAINTAINING LATERAL SUPPORT, TIE
MINIMUM 3 1/2" BRICK TO MINIMUM 3 1/2" BACK- UP
BLOCK WITH CORROSION RESISTANT TIES AT
0.028IN² IN CROSS SECTIONAL AREA, SPACED 7 7/8"
VERTICALLY AND 2'-11" HORIZONTALLY WITH JOISTS
COMPLETELY FILLED WITH MORTAR.
MASONRY OVER OPENINGS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON
CORROSION RESISTANT OR PRIME PAINTED STEEL
LINTELS WITH A MINIMUM OF 5 7/8" END BEARING.

MASONRY VENEER
MINIMUM 2 3/4" THICK IF JOINTS ARE NOT RAKED AND
3 1/2" THIK IF JOISTS ARE RAKED MINIMUM 1" AIR
SPACE TO SHEATHING.
PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 311/2" O.C. AT THE BOTTOM
OF THE CAVITY AND OVER DOORS AND WINDOWS.
DIRECT DRAINAGE THROUGH WEEP HOLES WITH 21 MIL
POLY FLASHING EXTENDING MINIMUM 5 7/8" UP BEHIND
SHEATHING PAPER.
VENEER TIES MINIMUM 0.030" THICK x 7/8" WIDE
CORROSION RESISTANT STRAPS SPACED 23 5/8"
VERTICALLY AND 15 3/4" HORIZONTALLY.
FASTEN TIES WITH CORROSION RESISTANT 0.125"
DIAMETER SCREWS OR SPIRAL NAILS WHICH
PENETRATE AT LEAST 1 3/16" INTO STUDS

WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION
ALL LUMBER SHALL BE SPRUCE-PINE-FIR NO. 2 OR
BETTER, AND SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A GRADE STAMP.
MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT 19% AT TIME OF
INSTALLATION.
WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS WHICH ARE SUPPORTED ON
CONRETE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH SOIL SHALL BE
SEPERATED FROM THE CONCRETE WITH 6 MIL
POLYETHYLENE.

WALLS
EXTERIOR WALLS
SHALL CONSIST OF,
        CLADDING
        3/8" FIBREBOARD OR GYPSUM BOARD OR 1/4"
        PLYWOOD SHEATHING
        2"x6" STUDS @ 16" O.C.
        2"x6" BOTTOM PLATE AND DOUBLE 2"X6" TOP
PLATE
        2"x4" STUDS @ 16" O.C. CAN BE UTILIZED
PROVIDED THE COMBINED R VALUE OF THE BATT
INSULATION  AND EXTERIOR RIGID INSULATION
ACHIEVES R-19.
INTERIOR WALLS
SHALL CONSIST OF,
        2"x4" STUDS @ 16" O.C.
        2"x4" BOTTOM PLATE AND DOUBLE 2"X4" TOP
        PLATE
        2"x4" MID-GIRTS IF NOT SHEATHED
        1/2" GYPSUM BOARD SHEATHING

FLOORS
JOISTS TO HAVE MINIMUM 1 1/2" OF END BEARING.
JOISTS SHALL BEAR ON A SILL PLATE FIXED TO
FOUNDATION WITH 1/2" ANCHOR BOLTS @ 7'-10" O.C.
HEADER JOISTS BETWEEN 3'-11" AND 10'-6" IN LENGTH
SHALL BE DOUBLED.
HEADER JOISTS EXCEEDING 10'-6" SHALL BE SIZED BY
CALCULATIONS.
TRIMMER JOISTS SHALL BE DOUBLED WHEN
SUPPORTED HEADER IS BETWEEN 2'-11" AND 6'-7".
TRIMMER JOISTS SHALL BE SIZED BY CALCULATION
WHEN SUPPORTED HEADER EXCEEDS 6'-11"
2"x2" CROSS BRIDGING REQUIRED NOT MORE THAN
6'-11" FROM EACH SUPPORT AND FROM OTHER ROWS
OF BRIDGING.
JOISTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON JOIST HANGERS AT
ALL FLUSH BEAMS, TRIMMERS, AND HEADERS.
JOISTS LOCATED UNDER PARALLEL NON-LOADBEARING
PARTITIONS SHALL BE DOUBLED.

ROOF AND CEILINGS
HIP AND VALLEY REFTER SHALL BE 2" DEEPER THAN
COMMON RAFTERS.
2"x4" COLLAR TIES @ RAFTER SPACING WITH 1"x4"
CONTINUOUS BRACE AT MID SPAN IF COLLAR TIE
EXCEED 7'-10" IN LENGTH.
SEE 504 FOR ROOF SHEATHING REQUIREMENTS.

NOTCHING AND DRILLING OF TRUSSES,JOISTS,RAFTERS
HOLES IN FLOOR, ROOF, AND CEILING MEMBERS TO BE
MAXIMIUM 1/4" X ACTUAL DEPTH OF MEMBER AND NOT
LESS THAN 2" FROM EDGES.
NOTCHES IN FLOOR, ROOF, AND CEILING MEMBERS TO
BE  LOCATED ON TOP OF THE MEMBER WITHIN 1/2 THE
ACTUAL DEPTH FROM THE EDGE BEARING AND NOT
GREATER THAN 1/3 JOIST DEPTH.
WALL STUDS MAY BE NOTCHED OR DRILLED PROVIDED
THAT NO LESS THAN 2/3 THE DEPTH OF THE STUD
REMAINS.
IF LOAD BEARING AND 1 9/16" IF NON-LOAD BEARING.
ROOF TRUSS MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE NOTCHED,
DRILLED OR WEAKENED UNLESS ACCOMODATED IN THE

ROOFING
FASTENERS FOR ROOFING SHALL BE CORROSION
RESISTANT.
ROOFING NAILS SHALL PENETRATE THROUGH AT LEAST
1/2" INTO ROOF SHEATHING.
EVERY ASHPHALT SHINGLE SHALL BE FASTENED WITH
AT LEAST 4 NAILS.
EAVE PROTECTION SHALL EXCEED 2'-11" UP THE ROOF
SLOPE FROM THE EDGE, AND AT LEAST 11 3/4" FROM
THE INSIDE FACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL, AND SHALL
CONSIST OF TYPE M OR TYPE S ROLL ROOFING LAID
WITH MINIMUM 4" HEAD AND END LAPS CEMENTED
TOGETHER, OR GLASS FIBRE OR POLYESTER FIBRE
COATED BASE SHEETS, OR SELF SEALING COMPOSITE
MEMBRANES CONSISTING OF MODIFIED BITUMINOUS
COATED MATERIAL.
EAVE PROTECTION IS NOT REQUIRED FOR UNHEATED
BUILDINGS, FOR ROOFS EXCEEDING A SLOPE OF 8 IN
12, OR WHERE A LOW SLOPE ASPHALT SHINGLE
APPLICATION IS PROVIDED.
OPEN VALLEYS SHALL BE FLASHED WITH 2 LAYERS OF
ROLL ROOFING, OR 1 LAYER OF SHEET METAL MIN. 23
5/8" WIDE.
FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE INTERSECTION
OF SHINGLE ROOFS WITH EXTERIOR WALLS AND
CHIMNEYS.
SHEET METAL FLASHING SHALL CONSIST OF NOT LES
THAN 1/16" SHEET LEAD, 0.013" GALVANIZED STEEL,
0.018" COPPER, 0.018" ZINC, OR 0.019" ALUMINUM.

INSULATION AND WEATHERPROOFING

ZONE 1

COMPLIANCE PACKAGE "J"
FURNACE TO BE 94% EFFICIENT.

INSULATION SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH GYPSUM
BOARD OR AN EQUIVALENT INTERIOR FINISH, EXCEPT
FOR UNFINISHED BASEMENTS WHERE 6 MIL POLY IS
SUFFICIENT FOR FIBREGLASS TYPE INSULATIONS.
DUCTS PASSING THROUGH UNHEATED SPACE SHALL BE
MADE AIRTIGHT WITH TAPE OR SEALANT.
CAULKING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL EXTERIOR
DOORS AND WINDOWS BETWEEN THE FRAME AND THE
EXTERIOR CLADDING.
WEATHERSTRIPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL
DOORS AND ACCES HATCHES TO THE EXTERIOR,
EXCPET DOORS FROM A GARAGE TO THE EXTERIOR.
EXTERIOR WALLS, CEILING, AND FLOORS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED SO AS TO PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS
BARRIER TO THE PASSAGE OF WATER VAPOUR, FROM
THE INTERIOR AND TO THE LEAKAGE OF AIR FROM THE
EXTERIOR.

NATURAL VENTILATION
EVERY ROOF SPACE ABOVE AND INSULATED CEILING
SHALL BE VENTILATED WITH UNOBSTRUCTED OPENINGS
EQUAL  TO, NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF INSULATED
AREA INSULATED.
ROOF SPACES NOT INCORPORATING AN ATTIC SHALL
BE VENTILATED WITH UNOBSTRUCTED OPENINGS
EQUAL TO NOT LESS THAN 1/150 OF INSULATED AREA.
ROOF VENTS SHALL BE UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED AND
DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE ENTRY OF RAIN, SNOW, OR
INSECTS.
UNHEATED CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
1.1 FT² OF VENTILATION FOR EACH 53FT² MINIMUM.
NATURAL VENTILATION AREAS, WHERE MECHANICAL
VENTILATION IS NOT PROVIDED, ARE
        BATHROOMS                      0.097 FT²
        OTHER ROOMS                   3 FT²
        UNFINISHED BASEMENT        0.2% OF FLR. AREA.

CERAMIC TILE
WHEN CERAMIC TILE APPLIED TO A MORTAR BED WITH ADHESIVE, THE BED
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1/2" THICK & REINFORCED WITH GALVANIZED DIAMOND
MESH LATH, APPLIED OVER POLYETHYLENE ON SUBFLOORING ON JOISTS AT NO
MORE THAN 16" O.C. WITH AT LEAST 2 ROWS CROSS BRIDGING.

ACCESS TO ATTICS AND CRAWL SPACES
ACCESS HATCH MINIMUM 19 3/4" x 2'-4" TO BE  PROVIDED TO EVERY CRAWL
SPACE AND EVERY ROOF SPACE WHICH IS 108FT² OR MORE IN AREA AND
MORE THAN 23 5/8" IN HEIGHT.

GARAGE GASPROOFING
THE WALLS AND CEILING OF AN ATTACHED GARAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND
SEALED AS TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER TO EXHAUST FUMES.
ALL PLUMBING AND OTHER PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE WALLS AND CEILING
SHALL BE CAULKED.
DOORS BETWEEN DWELLING AND ATTACHED GARAGE  MAY NOT OPEN INTO A
BEDROOM AND SHALL BE  WEATHERSTRIPPED AND HAVE A SELF-CLOSER.

ALARMS AND DETECTORS
AT LEAST 1 SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED ON OR NEAR THE CEILING ON EACH
FLOOR AND BASEMENT LEVEL, 2'-11" OR MORE ABOVE AN ADJACENT LEVEL.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED AND LOCATED SUCH THAT ONE IS
WITHIN 16'-5" OF EVERY BEDROOM DOOR AND NO MORE THAN 49'-3" TRAVEL
DISTANCE FROM ANY POINT ON A FLOOR.
A CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED ON OR NEAR THE CEILING IN
EVERY ROOM CONTAINING A SOLID FUEL BURNING FIREPLACE OR STOVE.

STAIRS
MAXIMUM RISE                    7 7/8"
MINIMUM RUN                     8 1/4"
MINIMUM TREAD                  9 1/4"
MINIMUM HEAD ROOM         6'-5"
MINIMUM WIDTH                  2'-10"

CURVED STAIRS SHALL HAVE A MIN. RUN OF 5 7/8" AT ANY POINT AND A MINIMUM
AVERAGE RUN OF 7 7/8".
WINDERS WHICH CONVERGE TO A POINT IN STAIRS MUST TURN THROUGH AN
ANGLE NO MORE THAN 90°, WITH NO LESS THAN 30° OR MORE THAN 45° PER
TREAD.
SETS OF WINDERS MUST BE SEPARATED BY 3'-11" ALONG THE RUN OF THE STAIR.
A LANDING MINIMUM 2'-11" IN LENGTH IS REQUIRED  AT THE TOP OF ANY STAIR
LEADING TO THE PRINCIPAL ENTRANCE TO A DWELLING, AND OTHER ENTRANCES
WITH MORE THAN 3 RISERS.
EXTERIOR CONCRETE STAIRS WITH MORE THAN 2 RISERS REQUIRE FOUNDATIONS.

MECHANICAL VENTILATION

        10 CFM EACH FOR BASEMENT AND
        MASTER BEDROOM

        5 CFM FOR EACH OTHER ROOM

SUPPORTING SUPPORTING COL'MN
EXT. WALL INT. WALL AREA

ELECTRICITY AN EXTERIOR LIGHT
CONTROLLED BY AN INTERIOR SWITCH IS
REQUIRED AT EVERY ENTRANCE. A LIGHT
CONTROLLED BY A SWITCH IS REQUIRED
IN EVERY KITCHEN, BEDROOM, LIVING
ROOM, BATHROOM, VESTIBULE,
HALLWAY, GARAGE AND CARPORT. A
SWITCHED RECEPTACLE MAY BE
PROVIDED INSTEAD  OF A LIGHT IN
BEDROOMS AND LIVING ROOMS. STAIRS
SHALL BE LIGHTED AND EXCEPT WHERE
SERVING AN UNFINISHED BASEMENT
SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A 3 WAY
SWITCH AT THE HEAD AND FOOT OF THE
STAIRS. BASEMENTS REQUIRE A LIGHT
FOR EACH 323FT², CONTROLLED BY A
SWITCH AT THE HEAD OF THE STAIRS.

HANDRAILS AND GUARDS A HANDRAIL
IS REQUIRED FOR INTERIOR STAIRS
CONTAINING MORE THAN 2 RISERS AND
EXTERIOR STAIRS CONTAINING MORE
THAN 3 RISERS. GUARDS ARE
REQUIRED AROUND EVERY ACCESSIBLE
SURFACE WHICH IS MORE THAN 23 5/8"
ABOVE THE ADJACENT LEVEL. INTERIOR
AND EXTERIOR GUARDS MIN. 2'-11"
HIGH. EXTERIOR GUARDS SHALL BE 3'-6"
HIGH WHERE HEIGHT ABOVE THE
ADJACENT SURFACE EXCEEDS 5'-11".
GUARDS SHALL HAVE NO OPENING
GREATER THAN 4", AND NO MEMBER
BETWEEN 4" AND 2'-11" THAT WILL
FACILITATE CLIMBING.

PLUMBING EVERY DWELLING REQUIRES A
KITCHEN SINK, LAVATORY, WATER
CLOSET, BATHTUB, OR SHOWER STALL,
AND THE INSTALLATION OR AVAILABILITY
OF LAUNDRY FACILITIES. A FLOOR DRAIN
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE BASEMENT,
AND CONNECTED TO THE SANITARY
SEWER WHERE GRAVITY DRAINAGE IS
POSSIBLE. IN OTHER CASES, IT SHALL BE
CONNECTED TO A STORM DRAINAGE
SYSTEM, DITCH OR DRY WELL.

EXTERIOR WALLS NO WINDOWS OR
OTHER UNPROTECTED OPENINGS
ARE PERMITTED IN EXTERIOR WALL
LESS THAN 5'-11" FROM PROPERTY
LINES. 5/8" FIRE RATED DRYWALL
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE INSIDE
FACE OF ATTACHED GARAGE
EXTERIOR WALLS AND GABLE ENDS
OF ROOFS WHICH ARE LESS THAN
3'-1" FROM PROPERTY LINES. NON
COMBUSTIBLE CLADDING SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON ALL EXTERIOR WALLS
LESS THAN 23 5/8" FROM PROPERTY
LINES.

DOORS AND WINDOWS EVERY
FLOOR LEVEL CONTAINING A
BEDROOM AND NOT SERVED
BY AN EXTERIOR DOOR SHALL
CONTAIN AT LEAST 1
WINDOWS HAVING AND
UNOBSTRUCTED OPEN AREA
OF 3.8 FT² AND NO
DIMENSION LESS THAN 15",
WHICH IS OPERABLE FROM
THE INSIDE WITHOUT TOOLS.
EXTERIOR HOUSE DOORS AND
WINDOWS WITH 6'-7" FROM
GRADE SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED TO RESIST
FORCED ENTRY. DOORS SHALL
HAVE A DEADBOLT LOCK. THE
PRINCIPAL ENTRY DOOR SHALL
HAVE EITHER A DOOR VIEWER,
TRANSPARENT GLAZING OR A
SIDELIGHT.

COLUMNS, BEAMS AND LINTELS STEEL BEAMS AND COLUMNS SHALL BE SHOP PRIMED.
MINIMUM 3 1/2" END BEARING FOR WOOD AND STEEL BEAMS WITH 7 7/8" SOLID
MASONRY BENEATH BEAM. STEEL COLUMNS TO HAVE MINIMUM OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF
2 7/8" AND MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS OF 3/16". WOOD COLUMNS FOR CARPORTS
AND GARAGES SHALL BE  MINIMUM 3 1/2" x 3 1/2"; IN ALL OTHER CASES EITHER 5 1/2"
x 5 1/2" OR 7 1/4" ROUND, UNLESS CALCULATIONS BASED ON ACTUAL LOADS SHOW
LESSER SIZES ARE ADEQUATE. ALL COLUMNS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF
THE SUPPORTING MEMBER. MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BE MINIMUM OF 11 3/8" x 11
3/8" OR 9 1/2" x 15". PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE SUPPORTED
MEMBER UNDER ALL CONCENTRATED LOADS

WPL1 = 8"x8"x1/2" STEEL PLATE
ANCHORED TO SOLID MASONRY

WALL BELOW W/ 2-1/2"Ø
ANCHOR BOLTS 8" LONG.

CL1 = 3-1/2"Øx0.25" STEEL
COLUMN  W/ 6"x6"x1/2" TOP &
BOTTOM PLATE. TOP PLATE
WELDED TO BEAM ABOVE.

BOTTOM PLATE ANCHORED TO
SOLID MASONRY WALL OR

FOOTING BELOW W/ 2-1/2" DIA.
ANCHOR BOLTS 8" LONG

CL2 =4"x4"x0.25" HSS STEEL
COLUMN  W/ 6"X6"X1/2" TOP

PLATE WELDED TO BEAM ABOVE.
BASE PLATE 8"x8"x1/2"

ANCHORED TO CONC. FOOTING
W/ 4-1/2"Ø ANCHOR

BOLTS 8" LONG.

LINTEL SCHEDULE
Per Table 9.20.5.2.B. and Table A-17

 (First and Second Floors)

LINTEL

(1.37m)
L1

BRICK/STONE VENEER

3-1/2"x3-1/2"x1/4"STL. ANGLE

WOOD 2-2"x6"

SPAN

4'-0"

(1.67m)
L2

3-1/2"x3-1/2"x1/4"STL. ANGLE

WOOD 2-2"x8"
5'-0"

(2.04m)
L3

3-1/2"x3-1/2"x1/4"STL. ANGLE

WOOD 2-2"x10"
6'-0"

(2.36m)
L4

3-1/2"x3-1/2"x5/16"STL. ANGLE

WOOD 3-2"x10"
7'-0"

(2.43m)
L5

4"x3-1/2"x1/4"STL. ANGLE

WOOD 3-1/2"x9-1/2" LVL 2.0E
8'-0"

(2.74m-3.04m)
L6

4-7/8"x3-1/2"x3/8"STL. ANGLE

WOOD

9'-0" - 10'-0"

(3.35m-3.65m)
L7

5-7/8"x3-1/2"x1/2"STL. ANGLE 11'-0" - 12'-0"

3-1/2"x9-1/2" LVL 2.0E

3-1/2"x11-1/2" LVL 2.0E

A PRINCIPAL DWELLING EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE INSTALLED AND
CONTROLLED BY A CENTRALLY LOCATED SWITCH IDENTIFIED AS
SUCH. SUPPLEMENTAL EXHAUST SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT
THE TOTAL CAPACITY OF ALL KITCHEN, BATHROOM, AND  OTHER
EXHAUSTS, LESS THE PRINCIPAL EXHAUST, IS NOT LESS THAN THE
TOTAL REQUIRED CAPACITY. A HEAT RECOVERY VENTILATOR MAY
BE EMPLOYED IN LIEV OF EXHAUST TO PROVIDE VENTILATION. AN
HRV IS REQUIRED IF ANY SOLID FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES ARE
INSTALLED. SUPPLY AIR INTAKES SHALL BE LOCATED SO AS TO
AVOID CONTAMINATION FROM EXHAUST OUTLETS.

A MECHANICAL VENTILATION
SYSTEM IS REQUIRED WITH
A TOTAL CAPACITY AT LEAST
EQUAL TO THE SUM OF

23 CLINE AVENUE SOUTH
 HAMILTON, ONTARIO
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EXIST. FIRST FLOOR PLAN
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ROOF PLAN

NEW 2"x6" RAFTERS
@ 16" O.C.

NEW 2"x6" RAFTERS
@ 16" O.C.

ROOF VENTILATION 1:300 OF
THE  INSULATED CEILING AREA
UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED

ASHPHALT SHINGLES ON 3/8"
PLYWOOD SHEATHING ON
RAFTERS @ 16" O.C. #2 SPR.

NEW SLOPE TO
MATCH EXIST.

DO.
NEW 2"x8"

FLAT HIP NE
W 2

"x8
"

FL
AT

 H
IP

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

LEGEND:

- WALL TYPE B: NEW PARTITION
2"x4" STUDS @16" O.C. W/
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON 
BOTH SIDES

- DEMOLISH EXIST.
- EXIST. WALL

-2"x4" STUDS @ 16" O.C. 89 mm
THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL STC
MIN. 50 RESILIENT METAL
CHANNELS ON ONE SIDE SPACED
AT 600mm O.C. 2 LAYERS OF 1/2"
TYPE "X" DRYWALL ON RESILIENT
METAL CHANNELS 1 LAYER OF 1/2"
TYPE "X" DRYWALL ON THE OTHER
SIDE AS PER SB-3 TABLE 1

- DOOR TYPE A: 45mm THICK
SOLID DOOR CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC.-S113. 32" WIDE FIRE
RATED DOOR 20 MIN FIRE
PROTECTION RATING AS PER
TABLE 9.10.13.1 C/W SELF
CLOSING AND LATCHING DEVICE
AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH NFPA 80

DA

W4d

WB

-SUBFLOOR OF 15.5mm PLYWOOD MIN.
-FLOOR JST SPACING MAX. 610mm O.C.
-6" ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY
MIN. 50 STC RATING
-RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED
610mm O.C.
-1 LAYERS OF 15.9mm TYPE "X" GWB.

F8d

INTERCONNECTED SMOKE ALARMS

THE EXISTING HEATING OR AIR CONDITIONING
SYSTEM MAY BE ALTERED TO SERVE MORE THAN
ONE DWELLING UNIT PROVIDED SMOKE ALARMS

ARE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT AND
PROVIDED A SMOKE DECTECOR IS INSTALLED IN

THE SUPPLY OR RETURN AIR DUCT SYSTEM
SERVING THE ENTIRE BUILDING WHICH WOULD
TURN OFF THE FUEL SUPPLY AND ELECTRICAL

POWER UPON ACTIVATION OF SUCH DETECTORS.
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Hamilton, ON
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2020.10.18
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MECHANICAL NOTES

MECHANICAL EXHAUST VENT

SMOKE ALARM

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM
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CONNECT DRAIN TO:
-STORM SEWER
-SUMP PIT OR SANITARY SEWER IN BUILDING
IF A TRAP & CLEANOUT IS PROVIDED

TEMP. STEEL
10M @ 12" O.C.

IOM @ 12" O.C.
DOWELS INTO FDN.

10" CONC. BLOCK
RETAINING WALL

10M NOSING
BARS

GUARD & HANDRAIL 3'-6" HIGH
WROUGHT IRON W/ VERTICAL
PICKETS SPACED @ 4" MAX.
OR TEMPERED GLASS INSERT
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: GL/A-21:74 
 

APPLICANTS: K. Anderson & N. Campbell, owners 
     
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 41 Kopperfield Ln., Glanbook  
 

ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 464, as Amended 04-328 
 

ZONING: "R4-188" (Residential) district  
 

PROPOSAL: To permit a 43.5m2 covered patio deck in the rear yard for a single 
detached  dwelling, notwithstanding: 

 

1. The minimum setback for a patio deck  from the street line shall be 4.2m instead of  
7.5m.  
 
NOTES: 
 
1. The property is zoned R4-188 which was created under amending by-law 04-328 for  
the Kopper Meadow Subdivision. The zoning contains special provisions to address  
minimum frontage; minimum lot area; minimum front yard; and flankage yards. 
 
2. The Zoning By-law provides the following definition for “patio deck”: 
 

"PATIO DECK shall mean a structure accessory to a building with or without roof or walls,  
which may include visual partitions and railings, and is constructed on piers or a  
foundation at a minimum of 0.15 metres above-grade. 
 

3.  The Zoning By-law provides the following definition for “lot coverage”: 
 

"LOT COVERAGE" shall mean the percentage of the lot covered by all buildings, but shall  
not include swimming pools and patio decks. 
 

4. The proposed variance is to allow for the installation of an aluminium patio cover for  
an existing patio deck. The patio cover is attached to the dwelling and is subject to a  
building permit. 

 

5. The variance was written as requested by the applicant. 
 

This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, April 1st, 2021 
3:00 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

1/2 
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GL/A-21: 74 
Page 2 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: March 16th, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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Hamilton

Committee of Adjustment
City Hall

5th floor 71 Main Street West 
Hamilton, Ontario L8P 4Y5

Planning and Economic Development Department Phone (905) 546-2424 ext.4221
Planning Division Fax (905) 546-4202

PLEASE FILL OUT THE FOLLOWING PAGES AND 
RETURN TO THE CITY OF HAMILTON PLANNING 
DEPARTMENT.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY.

APPLICATION NO.____________  DATE APPLICATION RECEIVED

PAID____________DATE APPLICATION DEEMED COMPLETE __

SECRETARY'S
SIGNATURE _________________________________

CITY OF HAMILTON 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

HAMILTON, ONTARIO

The Planning Act 

Application for Minor Variance or for Permission

The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Hamilton 
under Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 for relief, as described in 
this application, from the Zoning By-law. 

1. Name of Owner . /- / it .o f f  ._____. t/<-U 

2. 

3. Nameof Agent_________________________ Telephone No._________________

FAX NO.___________________ E-mail address.__________________________

4. Address____________________________________________________________

__________________________________________ Postal Code______________

Note: Unless otherwise requested all communications will be sent to the
agent, if any.

5. Names and addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other 
encumbrances:
KsiV*. A ia  • .» - H i K i y .  : - • L a n e * '.  H £iv M  H o p r ,o \-J

____________________________________ Postal Code L m e . t w o ______

Ai, i.olf - Ml jCopp/ Atru/Wi L (k.ril . H ■ ‘ ■' . * >OW

_______  _________  Postal Code °  ________

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1,2020) Page 1
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6. Nature and extent of relief applied for:
_________ . _ . . -1.1,-'i t_____________  ■ ■ A  x n x i ' f i  I b/.Hf K.

____________________I Vi {' :____________;_______________________________________

n\< < It.' /  rit* U r  )t'yj  <->•.'> c\.

1. Why it is not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-law?

Y \  f < i ‘- n  ‘  ,c. c  H  *t__________________________________ :________________

8. Legal description of subject lands (registered plan number and lot number or other 
legal description and where applicable, street and street number):

,;H 'H  K H tH __f~--u»1f 2.__________________________________

H i  K - U  i . A , t f  H o p  D M _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

9. PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY

Residential H ' Industrial _____ Commercial ______

Agricultural _____ V a c a n t _____

Other_________________________________________________________ _ _ _

9.1 if Industrial or Commercial, specify use

9.2 Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other 
material, i.e. has filling occurred?
Yes ____ No H  Unknown ____

9.3 Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time?
Yes ____ No H  Unknown ____

9.4 Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent 
lands?
Yes ____ No V Unknown ____

9.5 Are there or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on 
the subject land or adjacent lands?
Yes ____ No ^  Unknown ____

9.6 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation 
where cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or sewage sludge 
was applied to the lands?
Yes ____ No ^  Unknown____

9.7 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapon firing range?
Yes ____ No v ' Unknown ____

9.8 Is the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the 
fill area of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump?
Yes ___ No V Unknown ____

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1,2020) Page 2
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Schedule 1

Not possible to  comply w ith  the provisions o f the By-Law due to:

- We applied fo r a perm it fo r a covered deck fo r an exisiting deck and were denied and told to 

apply fo r a m inor variance

- The deck was here when we bought the house and we were under the impression it was 

constructed w ith  a perm it

Therefore, we seek a m inor variance fo r a reduced side yard setback o f 4.2 meters to the house 

where 7.5 meters is required. This patio cover w ill not be closer to  the road then the existing 

home.

Thank you fo r your consideration.
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9.9 If there are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials 
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos, 
PCB's)?
Yes _______  No Unknown ____

9.10 Is there any reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by 
former uses on the site or^adjacent sites?
Yes _______  No v  Unknown ____

9.11 What information did you use to determine the answers to 9.1 to 9.10 above?
~ I t ^ ir :>  ■_____ :_________ r -v v  n r  ■'J  u ----- v^—:— —----------------------

9.12 If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of 9.2 to 9.10, 
a previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if 
appropriate, the land adjacent to the subject land, is needed.

Is the previous use inventory attached? Yes ____  No -------

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE
I acknowledge that the City of Hamilton is not responsible for the identification and 
remediation of contamination on the property which is the subject of this Application -  by 
reason of its approval to this Application.

J C 'ir l - \ ______________________ ___ ____
□ate Signature Property Owner

/'V t C>-' t c'i * 1 i ■ ■_________
Print Name of Owner

10. Dimensions of lands affected:

Frontage ^  - 'I- r-»~>__________________ ____ ________________

Depth c'f • • •______________ ___________ ______________
1L

Area ~ -------------------------------------------------------
Width of s t r e e t _____________________________ .---------------------------

11. Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands: 
(Specify ground floor area, gross floor area, number of stories, width, length, 
height, etc.)
Existing: *~f ■ -y  rv~> /%■{ t '"4- -____________ ________________

Proposed: o i 'VC 'L i "f \ C i f  c ^

12. Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands;
(Specify distance from side, rear and front lot lines)

Existing: T w c :  f; ~______  f  t......... ...—E-c'ctf- ‘*f~

S e u W i:- ^ '  •'...^ ^ -----------------

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1,2020) Page 3
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Proposed: f>aA

13. Date of acquisition of subject lands:
______ \)(f :______ •. \ ______.---------------------------- ------

14. Date of construction of all buildings and structures on subject lands:

tAta, ___________________ _________________ ______
15. Existing uses of the subject property: ,. .___ ---------------------------

16. Existing uses of abutting properties: U e - ju (< n t '  & \

17. Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have continued:

ij  \ i. ^ ^    —-———

18. Municipal services available: (check the appropriate space or spaces)

Water ^ ________________________   Connected ___

Sanitary Sewer ^ ____________  Connected — LL-----

Storm Sewers _________________
19. Present Official Plan/Secondary Plan provisions applying to the land:

20. Present Restricted Area By-law (Zoning By-law) provisions applying to the land:

"7 \__________________________________ __________________________

21. Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property?

Yes c__ N°

If the answer is yes, describe briefly.

22. Is the subject property the subject of a current application for consent under Section 
53 of the Planning AcH

Yes

23. The applicant shall attach to each copy of this application a plan showing the 
dimensions of the subject lands and of all abutting lands and showing the location, 
size and type of all buildings and structures on the subject and abutting lands, and 
where required by the Committee of Adjustment such plan shall be signed by an 
Ontario Land Surveyor.

NOTE:' It is required that two copies of this application be filed with the 
secretary-treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment together with the maps

Minor Variance Application Form (January 1,2020) Page 4
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TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ___________
VT4 N o te s_________________ —
VT4 Components ---------------------
VT4 Component P roperties-----
Rear Beam Connection Details 
Post Connector & Front Beam 
Post Connector Base Detail 
Roof Beam and Glazing Profile 
Gutter Connection Detail 
70x70 Post Axial Load Capacity Table
VT4 Roof Beam Projection C h a r t ------------------------------
VT4 Roof Beam with Intermediate Beam Projection C hart- 
Post Spacing Chart (Front Beam w /70x70 Posts,^-O pening,
Post Spacing Chart (Front Beam w /70x70 Posts,
Post Spacing Chart (Front Beam w /70x70 Posts,
Post Spacing Chart (Front Beam w /70x70 Posts;5
Post Spacing Chart (Front Beam w /70x70 Posts,
Post Spacing Chart (Front Beam w /70x70 Posts,

2
3
4 
6
7
8 
8 
9 
9

10
11

12
13
16
19

5mm D eflection)_
2—Openings, 5mm Deflection)
1—Opening, 10mm Deflection)_ 
2^-.0penings, 10mm Deflection) ??
1-Opening, No Infill Glazing)__ 25
7—Openings, No Infill Glazing)_28

Front Beam v ljjf0x70  Posts, 1—Opening,

Reel I : W /1/70x70 Posts, 2-Openings,

Post Spacing Chart (Reinforced
5mm D eflection)______________
Post Spacing Chart (Reinforced Front
5mm Deflection)______________
Post Spacing Chart (Reinforced Front-Beam w/70x70 Posts, 1—Opening,
10mm Deflection)______________
Post Spacing Chart (Reinforced

31

34

. 37
Front Beam w /70x70 Posts, 2—Openings,

10mm Deflection)
Post Spacing Chart (Reinforced Frojit Beam
No Infill Glazing)_______
Post Spacing Chart (Rei
No Infill Glazing).
Post Spacing Chart i f ie
Post Spacing Chart 
Post Spacing Cha 
Post Spacing Chart 
Post Spacing Chart 
Post Spacing Cha

w /70x70 Posts, 1-Opening,
.40

.43
d Front Beam w /7 0 x /0  Posts, 2-0penings,

m w /70x70 Posts, 1-O pening)________
la m  w /70x70 Posts, 2 -0 pe n ing s )_______
ediate Beam w /70x70 Posts, 1—Opening) _ 

tirmediate Beam w /70x70 Posts, 2—Openings) 
einforced Intermediate Beam w /70x70 Posts, 1-

__________ 46
__________ 49
__________ 50
__________ 51
__________ 52
-Opening)_53

Reinforced Intermediate Beam w/70x70 Posts, 2—0penings)_54
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VT4 Design Manual ...13

Structura l elements and systems made of aluminum conform  to
CAN/CSA—S157—0 5 /S 1 57.1 — 05 Strength Design in Aluminum /  Com m entary
on CSA S157—05, S trength Design in Aluminum.

Design is in accordance with the National Building Code of Canada 2015 and 
current editions of the 2012 Ontario Building Code, the 2011- Manitoba 
Building Code, 2014 Alberta Building Code and 2012 British Columbia 
Building Code. Applicable s truc tu ra l loads and procedures h a v ^ ^ e n  taken into 
account in accordance with curren t lim it s ta tes design m e thods\as set fo rth  in 
the above mentioned codes and CAN/CSA—S157—05/S157.1 — 05.

Deflection and vibration designed not to  exceed serviceability lim its  of the 
m ateria ls supported or the requirem ents set by the intended use.

to provide requiredBase building s truc tu re  to  which VT4 system is attach* 
lateral and seismic restra in t.

S tructura l design load requirem ents to be as specified by governing building 
codes and bodies, local ordinances, pro ject specifications a n d /o r regulatory 
authorities.

Mechanical properties o f aluminum a llo ys  are provided in 
CAN /C S A —S157—0 5 /S 1 57.1—05, tables 1 and" 2.

Aluminum alloys conform  to  the Aluminum Association publication Aluminum 
Standards and Data, ISO 6 3 6 1 -2  or ISO 6 3 6 2 -2  or US D eptartm ent o f Defense 
publication, MIL—HDBK—5G 1994, Chapter 3.

Follow all notes and recom m endatjqns contained within this manual.

Refer to  Insta llation GiSdc for ^erection procedures and care and maintainance. 

Minimum recommended pitch fo r roofs is 1 /4  per foot.

In form ation contained wi'thjn th is manual can be applied for m o s / applications 
o f patio covers. I ■■■ .e r'w here  individual conditions and applications vary, 
separate engineering ig required.
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VT4 COMPONENTS
NTS

I II H
32mm

E
E<o

DEGLAS 16/32
IMPACT NO DRIP DOUBLE-SKINNED 
ACRYLIC SHEET

6mm GLASS
TEMPERED

ijpm GLASS
TpfvIPERED

V.

1 0 0 ± 0 .4

GLAZING PROFILE
6 0 6 3 -T 6
DRAWING NUMBER 11780006

FRONT BEAM 
INTERMEDIATE BEAM 
SIDE BEAM
6 0 6 3 - T6
DRAWING NUMBER 11780002

BEAM REINFORCEMENT
6 0 6 3 - T6
DRAWING NUMBER 11721026

REAR BEAM
6 0 6 3 -T 6
DRAWING NUMBER 11780004

...14

MAY 2017 J
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VT4 COMPONENTS
NTS

F BEAM
6 0 6 3 -T 6
DRAWING NUMBER 117800084 I*

5 0 ± 0 .2

INTERMEDIATE 
DEGLAS SUPPORT 
TUBE

r - |
3 0 ± 0 .4

I

2 5 ± 0 .4 -  - 3 0 ± 0 .4

INTERMEDIATE 
DEGLAS SUPPORT 
U PROFILE

6 0 6 3 -T 6
DRAWING NUMBER 11010747

6 0 6 3 -T 6
DRAWING NUMBER 11315516

SEALING PROFILE
6 0 6 3 -T 6
DRAWING NUMBER 11780007

GUTTER
A A 6060 T6 ( 6 0 6 3 - T6) 
DRAWING NUMBER 11780005
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VT4
COMPONENT PROPERTIES

MEMBER
DRAWING
NUMBER ALLOY AREA

(m m 2)
Sx

(103mm3)
Sy

(103mm3 Jlj (l'/■m m 4)
ly

(106mm4)

ROOF BEAM 11780001 6063-T6 1053 25.158
"

1.272 0.258

GLAZING
PROFILE

11780006 6063—T6 490 7.301 4.921 • 0.265 0.164

FRONT BEAM 11780002 6063-T6 1671 53.. . 38.596 3.843 1.518

INTERMEDIATE
BEAM

11780002 6 0 6 3 -T6 1671 5 \  . '38.596 3.843 1.518

SIDE BEAM 11780002 6063-T6 1671 53.312 38.596 ’ 3.843 1.518

BEAM
REINFORCEMENT

11721026 6063-T6 1513 .. - ? 39.769 29.007 1.988 0.870

REAR BEAM 11780004 6063—T6 1131 '■ 46.240 12.856 3.801 0.572

POST 70 X 70 11780003 6063-T6 M J5 16.658 14.579 0.583 0.510

INTERMEDIATE
DEGLAS
SUPPORT
TUBE

11010747 6063-T6 5.016 3.192 0.125 0.040

INTERMEDIATE 
DEGLAS 
SUPPORT 
U PROFILE

11315516 6063-T6 ■172 0.838 1.766 0.016 0.026

5 '
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REAR BEAM CONNECTION DETAILS

Page 272 of 318



r
------_ s
VT4 Design Manual .../8

'POST CONNECTOR & FRONT BEAM CONNECTION DETAILS
ALUMINUM GLAZING PROFILE

ALUMINUM GLAZING PROFILE 
GLASS OR 

PANEL

P m 4 .8  X 25  TX25 PAN HEAD SCREW 
ROOF BEAM TO FRONT BEAM CONNECTION

FRONT BEAM

(4 )  m 5 .5  X 38  TX25 
PAN HEAD SCREW 
@ POST CONNECTOR 
TO POST CONNECTION

FASTENED TO CONCRETE
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ROOF BEAM AND GLAZING PROFILE 
WITH TEMPERED GLASS OR ACRYLIC PANEL

NTS

ALUMINUM 
GLAZING PROFILE

m 5 .5  X 3 8  7 X 2 5  ©  6 0 0  o / c  
O ROOF BEAM TO GLAZING PROFILE

TEMPERED GLASS OR 
ACRYLIC PANEL

ALUMINUM 
GLAZING PROFILE

m 5 .5  X 3 8  T X 25 ©  6 0 0  o / c  
ROOF BEAM TO GLAZING PROF

TEMPERED GLASS OR 
ACRYLIC PANEL

ROOF BEAM
x ' — ROOF BEAM

GUTTE CTION DETAIL

ROOF BEAM END CAP 

GLAZING PROFILE

TEMPERED GLASS OR 
ACRYLIC PANEL

GUTTER

( 2 )  m 4 .8  X 2 5  7 X 2 5  PAN HEAD SCREW 
©  EACH ROOF BEAM 

•ROOF BEAM

} f x s
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70 x 70 POST 
AXIAL LOAD CAPACITY TABLE

POST HEIGHT

(mm)

AXIAL LOAD |
CAPACITY (kN)
(FACTORED
RESISTANCE)

3600 15.2
3300 18.1
3000 21.9
22D9-—— n —

/l& O O 34.5S>\
VglOO 4 4 , -jJ

— -- *

t=2.5
70 x 70 POST
6063-T6
DRAWING NUMBER 11780003
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VT4 ROOF BEAM* PROJECTION CHART
ROOF BEAM* @ 1200 o/c, @ 900 o/c, 600 o/c AND @ 400 o/c

. — U d in g  g l a z in g
PROFILE

EXISTING STRUCTURE SUPPORT
/ / / / / / / / / / / /  / / / / / / / £

FRONT

ROOF
BEAM*
SPACING

BEAM

ROOF
BEAM*
SPACING

ROOF
BEAM*
SPACING

PLAN VIEW

SECTION®
NOTES
— Design Load includes Ground Snow Load (Ss) 

and a Rain Load (Sr) of 0.3 kPa, calculated 
in accordance with the requirements of 
the 2015 National Building Code of Canada 
and current editions of the 2012 Ontario 
Building Code, the 2011 Manitoba Building 
Code, 2014 Alberta Building Code and 
2012 British Columbia Building Code.

— Revise indicated spans where Rain Load is 
greater than 0.3 kPa.

— Maximum spans as indicated are for residential 
use only. Other uses and configurations require 
separate engineering design.

— Maximum spans as indicated do not inciude 
snow bu ild-up conditions as described in the 
building code. Separate engineering design is , 
required if such conditions are determined e>

— Structural alloy 6063—T6 or Equivalent.

— issued Jan 2017.

GROUND MAXIMUM MAXIMUM MAXIMUM MAXIMUM

SNOW OVERHANG PROJECTION PROJECTION PROJECTION PROJECTION

LOAD (mm) @ 1200 @ 900 @ 600 @400
Ss (kPa) (mm) o/c (mm) o/c (mm) o/c (mm) o/c

< 3 ^ 0 3422 3766 4311 4935
300 3444 X 3786 4328 4950

<*60tD 3453 X <3795 433^) 4956

" C 5 T 0 3312 X 36.46 4173 4777
300

C 6 Q g >
3335 X 
3344 X

4795
4801

1.6 0 3216 X j ia r# 6 3 9 ^ » . 4051 4638
300 3240j f ’ 3560 /  4069 4654
600 3249 X ^ 3 5 6 jj j  4078 4660

1.8 0 3129 x ’*’ 3444 3943 4513
300 3152 X 3466 X 3962 4529
600 31b''- X 3475 X 3968 4535

2.0 0 ■D19 3359 X 3845 4401
300 3048 X 3380 x 3865 4420
600 3136 .< 3389 X 3871 4426

2.2 0 2913 X 3281X 3756 4299
|2 9 4 1 X 3304 X 3776 4316

ir 3033 X 3313 X 3786 4325

X-ONE INTERMEDIATE SUPPORT REQUIRED FOR
ACRYLIC PANEL EQUAL SPACED BETWEEN EXISTING 
STRUCTURE SUPPORT AND END ( , OVERHANG

This cover has 
619mm centre 
to centre 
spacing_____

2.4
f 3 0 0 l | | .  

605 ••

2817 X 
2847 X 
2941 X

3210 X 
3234 X 
3243 X

3675
3694
3703

4206
4225
4231

7 A i f 2730 X 3145 X 3600 4121
... 300 2761 X 3170 X 3621 4139

• lit , .
600 2859 X 3179 X 3630 4145

0 2650 X 3060 X 3531 4042
n s H v 300 2682 X 3088 X 3551 4060

600 2783 X 3121 X 3560 4069

0 2577 X 2976 X 3467 3969
300 2612 X 3005 X 3490 3987
600 2713 X 3063 X 3499 3996

3.2 0 2510 X 2899 X 3408 3901
300 2545 X 2929 X 3429 3920
600 2649 X 3014 X 3438 3929

3.4 0 2448 X 2827 X 3352 3837
300 2484 X 2859 X 3374 3856
600 2591 X 2950 X 3383 3865

3.6 0 2390 X 2760 X 3300 3777
300 2426 X 2792 X 3322 3798
600 2536 X 2886 X 3331 3807

3.8 0 2336 X 2698 X 3251 3721
300 2374 X 2731 X 3274 3740
600 2484 X 2829 X 3283 3749

4.0 0 2286 X 2640 X 3204 3668
300 2326 X 2673 X 3228 X 3688
600 2438 x 2774 X 3237 X 3697

MAY 2017 J
V
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
 Applicant/agent on file, or
 Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-21:86 

APPLICANTS: Ken Bekendam on behalf of the owner Joshua Feener 

SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 1141 Mohawk Rd. E., Hamilton 

ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended  

ZONING: "C" (Urban Protected Residential, etc.) district  

PROPOSAL: To permit the conversion of the existing single family dwelling to a 
two (2) family dwelling under Section 19 (Residential Conversion 
Requirements) of the Zoning By-law, notwithstanding, 

1. Two (2) parking spaces shall be permitted to be located within the required front yard
instead of a maximum of one (1) parking space permitted to be located within the required
front yard; and,

2. Manoeuvring space shall be permitted to be provided off-site for two (2) parking spaces
instead of permitting off-site manoeuvring space for a maximum of one (1) parking space.

NOTE: 

1. The applicant shall ensure the minimum clear height as required by the Ontario Building
Code is provided for the required floor area in each dwelling unit.

2. A further variance will be required of gravel or similar surface or other suitable paving is
not provided for the parking spaces and access driveway.

This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 

DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   

Thursday, April 1st, 2021 
3:05 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

PUBLIC INPUT 

Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

1/2 
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HM/A-21: 86 
Page 2 

Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

MORE INFORMATION 

For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca

DATED: March 16th, 2021. 

______________________________ 
Jamila Sheffield, 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Committee of Adjustment 

Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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2 UNIT CONVERSION
1141 MOHAWK RD, HAMILTON, ON

2 UNIT CONVERSION

EXISTING BUILDING IMAGE

AERIAL MAP

ZONING MAP

SHEET#:

DATE:

SCALE:

-

PROJECT:

SUBJECT:

ADDRESS:

TITLE PAGE

NORTH POSITION:

A 0.01

1141 MOHAWK RD.
HAMILTON, ON.

JAN 2021
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7.39 11.01 12.07

30.48
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31

SHARED DRIVEWAY2.
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30.48

7.50 8.67 12.08

6.60 3.13 7.37
0.63

4.08

4.
65

1.
13

8.
90

7.522.34

3.
90

1141 MOHAWK
RD. E

1245 SQ FT (115.66 SQ M)

PROPOSED
2 UNIT DWELLING

15
.2

4

2.
77

5.
53

3.
09

0.62

0.59

REDUCE EXISTING HARD
SURFACE AREA:

11.76 SQ. M = 9.39%

9.
71

1.
49

LANDSCAPE AREA CALCULATION (m2)

LANDSCAPE AREA
HARD SURFACE AREA
TOTAL 100%

41.36%

58.64%72.17

50.90

123.06

11
.8

0

2.23

COVERED
PORCH

4.
92

1.
99

JAN 2021

2 UNIT CONVERSION

1141 MOHAWK RD.
HAMILTON, ON.

SITE PLAN:

BASED ON HAMILTON SITE MAPS
AND MEASUREMENTS ON SITE
DESIGNER ASSUMES NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACCURACY
OF HAMILTON MAPS.
THIS SITE SHALL NOT BE USED FOR
ANY OTHER PURPOSES.
NO WORK TO ENCROACH
ONTO ADJOINING PROPERTIES

ELETRONIC STAMP

SHEET#:

DATE:

SCALE:

3/32 " = 1'

PROJECT:

SUBJECT:

ADDRESS:NORTH POSITION:

SP 1.02

EXISTING STRUCTURE NOTE:
OWNER AND CONTRACTOR IS FULLY
RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL EXISTING
STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ANY
WORK, ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL
BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER PRIOR TO ANY
WORK, OWNER AND CONTRACTOR IS FULLY
RESPONSIBLE FOR SHORING EXISTING
STRUCTURE PRIOR TO ANY WORK.

BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE NOTE:
THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT REPRESENT A
COMPREHENSIVE AND EXHAUSTIVE GUIDE
FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE ONTARIO
BUILDING CODE. IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE
CONTRACTOR HAS REASONABLY SUFFICIENT
KNOWLEDGE OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING
CODE IN ORDER TO PERFORM ALL WORK AS
PER THESE DRAWINGS IN SUCH A WAY THAT
WILL COMPLY WITH ALL ASPECTS OF THE
O.B.C. AND WILL NOT CONTRAVENE ANY
OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS.

GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH THE REVISED ONTARIO BUILDING CODE 2012.
2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH FRAMING OR TO MASONRY SURFACES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
3. ALL DOORS AND WINDOW OPENINGS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH FRAMING OR MASONRY OPENINGS.
4. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY WINDOW OPENINGS WITH WINDOW MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.
5. READ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS IN CONJUNCTION WITH STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
6. ELEVATION REFERENCES ARE BASED ON 100'-0" = 131.70m GEODETIC ELEVATIONS AS NOTED ON A1 SITE PLAN.
7. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE CHECKED AGAINST THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND THE FIELD CONDITIONS BEFORE COMMENCING FABRICATION. AND
INCONSISTENCIES ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE CONSULTANT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY SUPERVISE THE WORK AND ENSURE THAT THE WORK IS INSTALLED TO THE CORRECT LINES AND LEVELS, THAT THE
CONNECTIONS AND DETAILS CONFIRM TO THE DRAWING DETAILS AND SHALL COORDINATE THE INTERFACING OF ALL WORK WITH ALL  SUB-TRADES.
9. PROVIDE POSITIVE FRONT YARD SLOPE TO MUNICIPAL SEWER FOR WATER RUN-OFF.
10. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND AND ABOVE UTILITIES AND SERVICES. VARIOUS UTILITIES
CONCERNED TO BE GIVEN REQUIRED ADVANCING NOTICE PRIOR TO ANY DIGGING, FOR STAKE OUT.
11. REFER TO LANDSCAPING PLAN FOR PLANTING CONFIRM LAYOUT WITH LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR
12. DESIGNER NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCURACY OF SURVEY DRAWING.

SITE INFORMATION & STATISTICS
 ADDRESS
 ZONING TYPE
 LOT AREA
 LOT FRONTAGE

1141 MOHAWK ROAD E - HAMILTON - ON.
C
5000.00 SQ FT  (464.51 SQ M)

 50' (15.24m)

SITE PLAN

6.0
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2 UNIT CONVERSION
1141 MOHAWK RD, HAMILTON, ON

2 UNIT CONVERSION

EXISTING BUILDING IMAGE

AERIAL MAP

ZONING MAP

SHEET#:

DATE:

SCALE:

-

PROJECT:

SUBJECT:

ADDRESS:

TITLE PAGE

NORTH POSITION:

A 0.01

1141 MOHAWK RD.
HAMILTON, ON.

JAN 2021
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2 UNIT CONVERSION

GENERAL NOTES:

- ALL CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT ONTARIO BUILDING CODE (REVISED 2012 OBC – DEC 19, 2017).
- ALL DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH FRAMING, MASONRY, OR CONCRETE SURFACES U.O N.
- ALL DOORS AND WINDOW OPENINGS ARE MEASURED TO ROUGH FRAMING OR MASONRY OPENING.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WINDOW OPENINGS WITH THE MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO WORK.
- READ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS IN CONJUNCTION WITH ELECTRICAL PLANS SUPPLIED BY LICENSED ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR.
- ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE CHECKED AGAINST THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS BEFORE
COMMENCING FABRICATION.
- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY SUPERVISE THE WORK AND ENSURE THAT THE WORK IS INSTALLED TO THE CORRECT
LINES AND LEVELS, THAT THE CONNECTIONS AND DETAILS CONFORM TO THE DRAWING DETAILS AND SHALL
COORDINATE THE INTERFACING OF ALL WORK WITH ALL SUB-TRADES.
- PROVIDE POSITIVE FRONT YARD SLOPE TO MUNICIPAL SEWER FOR WATER RUN-OFF.
- CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND AND ABOVE
UTILITIES AND SERVICES. VARIOUS UTILITIES CONCERNED TO BE GIVEN REQUIRED ADVANCE NOTICE PRIOR TO ANY
DIGGING, FOR STAKE OUT.
- THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCURACY OF SURVEY DRAWING.
- EXISTING DRAINAGE PATTERNS TO REMAIN. ANY NEW SUMP PUMP INSTALLATIONS TO DISCHARGE IN REAR YARD.
BUILDING FROM THESE SHALL PROCEED ONLY WHEN MARKED “ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION.”
EXISTING STRUCTURE NOTE:
- OWNER AND CONTRACTOR ARE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL EXISTING GENERAL AND STRUCTURAL
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ANY WORK. ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO SUITE ADDITIONS INC. PRIOR
TO ANY WORK.
- OWNER AND CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR SHORING EXISTING STRUCTURE PRIOR TO ANY WORK IF
REQUIRED.

CODE REFERENCES AND SPECIFICATIONS

1. FIRE PROTECTION MEASURES

ALL FIRE PROTECTION MEASURES MUST COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10. (U.O.N.)

2. CEILING HEIGHTS

CEILING HEIGHTS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.5.3.1. AND PART 11 – C102 OF TABLE 11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:

BASEMENT SPACE - 2 100 mm (6'-10 3/4") over at least 75% of the basement area except that under beams and ducts
the clearance is permitted to be reduced to 1 950 mm (6’-4 7/8”)

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

In a house,
(a) minimum room height shall not be less than 1 950 mm (6’-4 7/8”) over the required floor area and in any location
that would normally be used as a means of egress, or
(b) minimum room height shall not be less than 2 030 mm (6’-8”) over at least 50% of the required floor area, provided
that any part of the floor having a clear height of less than 1 400 mm (4’-7 1/8”) shall not be considered in computing the
required floor area.

3. EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT

EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.9.9 AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE – C136 OF TABLE 11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:
9.9.9.1.  Travel Limit to Exits or Egress Doors

(1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (3), every dwelling unit containing more than 1 storey shall have exits
or egress doors located so that it shall not be necessary to travel up or down more than 1 storey to reach a level
served by,
(a) an egress door to a public corridor, enclosed exit stair or exterior passageway, or
(b) an exit doorway not more than 1 500 mm above adjacent ground level.
(2) Where a dwelling unit is not located above or below another suite, the travel limit from a floor level in the
dwelling unit to an exit or egress door is permitted to exceed 1 storey where that floor level is served by an openable
window or door,
(a) providing an unobstructed opening of not less than 1 000 mm in height and 550 mm in width, and
(b) located so that the sill is not more than,
(i) 1 000 mm above the floor, and
(ii) 7 m above adjacent ground level.
(3) The travel limit from a floor level in a dwelling unit to an exit or egress door is permitted to exceed 1 storey
where that floor level has direct access to a balcony.
9.9.9.2.  Two Separate Exits

(1) Except as provided in Sentence 9.9.7.3.(1), where an egress door from a dwelling unit opens onto a public
corridor or exterior passageway it shall be possible from the location where the egress door opens onto the corridor
or exterior passageway to go in opposite directions to two separate exits unless the dwelling unit has a second and
separate means of egress.

9.9.9.3.  Shared Egress Facilities

(1) A dwelling unit shall be provided with a second and separate means of egress where an egress door
from the dwelling unit opens onto,
(a) an exit stairway serving more than one suite,
(b) a public corridor,
(i) serving more than one suite, and
(ii) served by a single exit,
(c) an exterior passageway,
(i) serving more than one suite,
(ii) served by a single exit stairway or ramp, and
(iii) more than 1.5 m above adjacent ground level, or
(d) a balcony,
(i) serving more than one suite,
(ii) served by a single exit stairway or ramp, and
(iii) more than 1.5 m above adjacent ground level.

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

In a house, exit requirements are acceptable if at least one of the following conditions exists:
(a) a door, including a sliding door, that opens directly to the exterior from a dwelling unit, serves only that
dwelling unit and has reasonable access to ground level, and the dwelling units are equipped with smoke alarms
installed in conformance with Subsection 9.10.19.,
(b) an exit that is accessible to more than one dwelling unit and provides the only means of egress from each
dwelling unit, provided that the means of egress is separated from the remainder of the building and common
areas by a fire separation having a 30 min fire-resistance rating and provided further that the required access to
exit from any dwelling unit cannot be through another
dwelling unit, service room or other occupancy, and both dwelling units and common areas are provided
with smoke alarms that are installed in conformance with Subsection 9.10.19. and are interconnected, or
(c) access to an exit from one dwelling unit which leads through another dwelling unit where,
(i) an additional means of escape is provided through a window that conforms to the following:
(A) the sill height is not more than 1 000 mm above or below adjacent ground level,
(B) the window can be opened from the inside without the use of tools,
(C) the window has an individual unobstructed open portion having a minimum area of 0.38 m² with no
dimension less than 460 mm
,(D) the sill height does not exceed 900 mm above the floor or fixed steps,
(E) where the window opens into a window well, a clearance of not less than 1 000 mm shall be provided in
front of the window, and
(F) smoke alarms are installed in every dwelling unit and in common areas in conformance with Subsection
9.10.19. and are interconnected,
(ii) an additional means of escape is provided through a window that conforms to the following:
(A) the window is a casement window not less than 1 060 mm high, 560 mm wide, with a sill height not more
than 900 mm above the inside floor,
(B) the sill height of the window is not more than 5 m above adjacent ground level, and
(C) smoke alarms are installed in every dwelling unit and in common areas in conformance with Subsection
9.10.19. and are interconnected, or (iii) the building is sprinklered and the dwelling units are equipped with smoke
alarms installed in conformance with Subsection 9.10.19.

4. EGRESS FROM BEDROOMS

EGRESS FROM BEDROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.9.10.1

PART 9:

(1) Except where a door on the same floor level as the bedroom provides direct access to the exterior,
every floor
level containing a bedroom in a suite shall be provided with at least one outside window that,
(a) is openable from the inside without the use of tools,
(b) provides an individual, unobstructed open portion having a minimum area of 0.35 m² with no dimension
less than 380 mm, and
(c) maintains the required opening described in Clause (b) without the need for additional support.
(2) Except for basement areas, the window required in Sentence (1) shall have a maximum sill height of
1000 mm above the floor.
(3) When sliding windows are used, the minimum dimension described in Sentence (1) shall apply to the
openable portion of the window.
(4) Where the sleeping area within a live/work unit is on a mezzanine with no obstructions more than 1 070
mm above the floor, the window required in Sentence (1) may be provided on the main level of the live/work
unit provided the mezzanine is not more than 25% of the area of the live/work unit or 20 m2, whichever is less,
and an unobstructed direct path of travel is provided from the mezzanine to this window.
(5) Where a window required in Sentence (1) opens into a window well, a clearance of not less than 550
mm shall be provided in front of the window.
(6) Where the sash of a window referred to in Sentence (5) swings towards the window well, the operation
of the sash shall not reduce the clearance in a manner that would restrict escape in an emergency.
(7) Where a protective enclosure is installed over the window well referred to in Sentence (5), such
enclosure shall be openable from the inside without the use of keys, tools or special knowledge of the
opening mechanism.

5. SMOKE ALARMS

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10.19. AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE – C175 OF TABLE
11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:

9.10.19.1.  Required Smoke Alarms

(2) Smoke alarms conforming to CAN/ULC-S531, “Smoke Alarms”, shall be installed in each dwelling unit and in
each sleeping room not within a dwelling unit.
(3) Smoke alarms required in Sentence (1) shall have a visual signalling component conforming to the
requirements in 18.5.3. (Light, Color and Pulse Characteristics) of NFPA 72, “National Fire Alarm and Signaling
Code”.
(4) The visual signalling component required in Sentence (2) need not, (a) be integrated with the smoke alarm
provided it is interconnected to it, (b) be on battery backup, or (c) have synchronized flash rates, when installed
in a dwelling unit.
(5) The luminous intensity for visual signalling components required in Sentence (2) that are installed in
sleeping rooms shall be a minimum of 175 cd.
(6) Smoke alarms required in Sentence (1) shall be installed on or near the ceiling.
9.10.19.3.  Location of Smoke Alarms

(1) Within dwelling units, sufficient smoke alarms shall be installed so that,
(a) there is at least one smoke alarm installed on each storey, including basements, and
(b) on any storey of a dwelling unit containing sleeping rooms, a smoke alarm is installed,
(i) in each sleeping room, and
(ii) in a location between the sleeping rooms and the remainder of the storey, and if the sleeping rooms are
served by a hallway, the smoke alarm shall be located in the hallway.
(2) Within a house that contains an interior shared means of egress or common area, a smoke alarm shall be
installed in each shared means of egress and common area.
(3) A smoke alarm required in Sentences (1) and (2) shall be installed in conformance with CAN/ULC-S553,
“Installation of Smoke Alarms”.
9.10.19.4.  Power Supply

(1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (3), smoke alarms required in Sentences 9.10.19.1.(1) and
9.10.19.3.(2)shall,
(a) be installed with permanent connections to an electrical circuit,
(b) have no disconnect switch between the overcurrent device and the smoke alarm, and
(c) in case the regular power supply to the smoke alarm is interrupted, be provided with a battery as an
alternative power source that can continue to provide power to the smoke alarm for a period of not less than 7
days in the normal condition, followed by 4 min of alarm.
9.10.19.5.  Interconnection of Smoke Alarms

(1) Where more than one smoke alarm is required in a dwelling unit, the smoke alarms shall be wired so that
the activation of one alarm will cause all alarms within the dwelling unit to sound.

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):.

Smoke alarms may be battery operated.
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2 UNIT CONVERSION

6. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.33.4. AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE – C197 OF TABLE
11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:

9.33.4.1.  Application

(1) This Subsection applies to every building that,
(a) contains a residential occupancy, and
(b) contains a fuel-burning appliance or a storage garage.
9.33.4.2.  Location of Carbon Monoxide Alarms

(1) Where a fuel-burning appliance is installed in a suite of residential occupancy, a carbon monoxide alarm shall
be installed adjacent to each sleeping area in the suite.
(2) Where a fuel-burning appliance is installed in a service room that is not in a suite of residential occupancy, a
carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed,
(a) adjacent to each sleeping area in every suite of residential occupancy that is adjacent to the service room,
and
(b) in the service room.
(3) Where a storage garage is located in a building containing a residential occupancy, a carbon monoxide
alarm shall be installed adjacent to each sleeping area in every suite of residential occupancy that is adjacent to the
storage garage.
(4) Where a storage garage serves only the dwelling unit to which it is attached or built in, a carbon monoxide
alarm shall be installed adjacent to each sleeping area in the dwelling unit.
(5) A carbon monoxide alarm shall be mechanically fixed,
(a) at the manufacturer’s recommended height, or
(b) in the absence of specific instructions, on or near the ceiling.
9.33.4.3.  Installation and Conformance to Standards

(1) The carbon monoxide alarm required by Article 9.33.4.2. shall,
(a) except as permitted in Sentence (2), be permanently connected to an electrical circuit and shall have no
disconnect switch between the overcurrent device and the carbon monoxide alarm,
(b) be wired so that its activation will activate all carbon monoxide alarms within the suite, where located within a
suite of residential occupancy,
(c) be equipped with an alarm that is audible within bedrooms when the intervening doors are closed, where
located adjacent to a sleeping area, and
(d) conform to,
(i) CAN/CSA-6.19, “Residential Carbon Monoxide Alarming Devices”, or
(ii) UL 2034, “Single and Multiple Station Carbon Monoxide Alarms”.
(2) Where the building is not supplied with electrical power, carbon monoxide alarms are permitted to be battery
operated.

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):.

Carbon monoxide alarms may be battery operated or plugged into an electrical outlet.

7. FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR WALLS, COLUMNS AND ARCHES

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR WALLS, COLUMNS AND ARCHES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10.8.3 AND PART 11
COMPLIANCE - C147 OF TABLE 11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:

(1) Except as otherwise provided in this Subsection, all load bearing walls, columns and arches in the storey
immediately below a floor or roof assembly shall have a fire-resistance rating of not less than that required for the
supported floor or roof assembly.
PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):.

(a) Except as provided in (b) and (c), 30 min rating is acceptable.
(b) In a house, 15 min horizontal fire separation is acceptable where,
(i) smoke alarms are installed in every dwelling unit and in common areas in conformance with Subsection
9.10.19., and
(ii) smoke alarms are interconnected.

(c) In a house, the fire-resistance rating of the fire separation is waived where the building is sprinklered.

8. SEPARATION OF SERVICE ROOMS

SEPARATION OF SERVICE ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10.10.4

PART 9:
9.10.10.1. Appliances and Equipment to be Located in a Service Room
(1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (3) and Article 9.10.10.5., fuel-fired appliances shall be located in a
service room separated from the remainder of the building by a fire separation having not less than a 1 h
fire-resistance rating.
(2) Except as required in the appliance installation standards referenced in Sentences 6.2.1.4.(1) and 9.33.1.2.(1), fuel
fired spaceheating appliances, space-cooling appliances and service water heaters need not be separated from
the remainder of the building as required in Sentence (1) where the equipment serves,
(a) not more than one room or suite,
(b) a house, or
(c) a building, other than a house, with a building area of not more than 400 m² and a building height of not more
than 2 storeys.
(3) Sentence (1) does not apply to fireplaces and cooking appliances.

9. SEPARATION OF RESIDENTIAL SUITES

SEPARATION OF RESIDENTIAL SUITES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10.9.14 AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE - C152
OF TABLE 11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:

(1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (3) and Article 9.10.21.2., suites in residential occupancies shall
be separated from adjacent rooms and suites by a fire separation having a fire-resistance rating of not less
than 45 min.
(2) Sleeping rooms in boarding, lodging or rooming houses where sleeping accommodation is provided for
not more than 8 boarders or lodgers shall be separated from the remainder of the floor area by a fire
separation having a fire-resistance rating of not less than 30 min where the sleeping rooms form part of the
proprietor’s residence and do not contain cooking facilities.
(3) Except as provided in Sentences (4) and (5), dwelling units that contain 2 or more storeys including
basements shall be separated from the remainder of the building by a fire separation having a fire-resistance
rating of not less than 1 h.
(4) Except as provided in Sentence (5), dwelling units in a house shall be separated from each other and
common areas by a fire separation having a fire-resistance rating of not less than 45 min.
(5) The fire-resistance rating of the fire separation required in Sentence (4) is permitted to be waived where
the house is sprinklered.

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

(a) Except as provided in (b) and (c), 30 min fire separation is acceptable.
(b) In a house, 15 min horizontal fire separation is acceptable where,
(i) smoke alarms are installed in every dwelling unit and in common areas in conformance with Subsection
9.10.19., and
(ii) smoke alarms are interconnected.
(c) In a house, the fire-resistance rating of the fire separation is waived where the building is sprinklered.

10. CLOSURES (DOORS):

CLOSURES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.10.13.1 AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE - C155 OF TABLE 11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:

(1) Except as provided in Article 9.10.13.2., openings in required fire separations shall be protected with a
closure
conforming to Table 9.10.13.1. and shall be installed in conformance with NFPA 80, · Fire Doors and Other
Opening
Protectives· , unless otherwise specified in this Part.

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

Existing functional closures are acceptable subject to C.A.’s C8 and C156.
(a) Existing functional and sound doors in existing buildings that are either hollow metal or kalamein and
containing wired glass at least 6 mm thick and conforming to Sentence 3.1.8.14.(2) are permitted in lieu of
doors not required to exceed 45 min,
(b) all existing functional and sound hollow metal or kalamein doors which carry existing 1.5 h labels are
acceptable in lieu of current 1.5 h labels and may contain wired glass panels not exceeding 0.0645 m², at
least 6 mm thick and conforming to
Sentence 3.1.8.14.(2), and
(c) every fire door, window assembly or glass block used as a closure in a required fire separation shall be
installed in conformance with good engineering practice. In a house, existing unlabelled doors at least 45 mm
solid core wood or metal clad are acceptable. For existing closures, ratings of 20 min will not be required
where the entire floor area is sprinklered.

11. LAUNDRY FIXTURES

LAUNDRY FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.31.4.2.

PART 9:

(1) Laundry facilities or a space for laundry facilities shall be provided in every dwelling unit or grouped
elsewhere in the building in a location conveniently accessible to occupants of every dwelling unit.

12. NATURAL VENTILATION

NATURAL VENTILATION SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.32.2.1 AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE - C194 OF TABLE
11.5.1.1.C.

PART 9:

(1) The unobstructed openable ventilation area to the outdoors for rooms and spaces in a residential
occupancy ventilated by natural means shall conform to Table 9.32.2.1.

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

In a house, rooms or spaces to be ventilated by natural means in accordance with Subsection 9.32.2. or by
providing adequate mechanical ventilation.

13. ELECTRICAL FACILITIES

ELECTRICAL FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 9.34.

14. INTERCONNECTION OF SYSTEMS

INTERCONNECTION OF SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC 6.2.3.9 AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE – C91 OF TABLE
11.5.1.1.C.

PART 6:

(1) In a residential occupancy, air from one suite shall not be circulated to any other suite or to a public corridor
or public stairway.

PART 11 (COMPLIANCE ALTERNATIVE):

In a building containing not more than four dwelling units or residential suites, the existing heating or air-conditioning
system may be altered to serve more than one dwelling unit or suite, provided smoke alarms are installed in each
dwelling unit or suite and provided a smoke detector is installed in the supply or return air duct system serving the
entire building which would turn off the fuel supply and electrical power to the heating system upon activation of
such detector.

15. PENETRATIONS

PIPING, TUBING, DUCTS, CHIMNEYS, WIRING, CONDUIT, ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES AND OTHER SIMILAR SERVICE
EQUIPMENT THAT PENETRATE A FIRE SEPARATION MUST BE NON COMBUSTIBLE AND FIRE STOPPED.

16. PLUMBING

ALL PLUMBING MUST CONFORM TO O.REG.332/12, DIV. B PART 7 OF THE BUILDING CODE

17. HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS

INSTALL HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 9.8.7. AND 9.8.8 OF THE BUILDING CODE RESPECTIVELY
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6'-3" 14'-814"

3 PLY 2x6 SUPPORT COLUMN EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT
DEDICATED ENTRANCE AND
EXIT TO UNIT 2 TO CONFORM

WITH O.B.C. 9.9.9 AND PART 11
C136 (A)

7'-4"

6'-7"

3'-4"

20MIN. FRR
SOLID CORE

WOOD DOOR
(SELF CLOSE)

S.A.

S.R
C.H= 8'-0"

C.M.A.S.A.

STA
C

KED
LA

UN
D

RY

DRYER TO BE
VENTED OUTSIDE

STOVE TO BE
VENTED OUTSIDE

UNIT # 2

E.F.

SMOKE DETECTOR TO BE
INSTALLED IN THE SUPPLY OR
RETURN AIR DUCT SYSTEM TO
TURN OFF POWER AND FUEL
SUPPLY UPON ACTIVATION

12'-5"
2'-10"

A
32x78

WALK IN
CLOSET

CEILING HEIGHT = 7'-3"

A
32x78

S.A.

A
30x74

CLOSET UNDER
STAIRS

A
30x78

S.A.

A
48x78

A
48x78

4'-81
2"

4'-81
2"

9'-5"

10'-012"

4'-714"

13'-612"

9'-914"

2'-4"

5'-212"
C

LO
SE

T
C

LO
SE

T

JAN 2021

2 UNIT CONVERSION

1141 MOHAWK RD.
HAMILTON, ON.

NOTE: ALL SMOKE ALARMS
TO BE INTERCONNECTED

ELETRONIC STAMP

SHEET#:

DATE:

SCALE:

3/16" = 1'

PROJECT:

SUBJECT:

ADDRESS:

PROPOSED BASEMENT
UNIT #2

NORTH POSITION:

DO
O

R 
LE

G
EN

D

A
30x60

DOOR TYPE
DOOR SIZE

A. PANEL DOOR
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (45 MIN)
C.FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (20 MIN)
D. EXTERIOR DOOR
E. BIFOLD CLOSET
F. SLIDING DOOR
G. POCKET DOOR

PL
A

N
S 

LE
G

EN
D

BATH ROOM NAME
EXHAUST FAN
SPECIFICATION TAG
SMOKE ALARM
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM
CEILING HEIGHT
STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL
PLUMBING STACK
WATER METER
FLOOR DRAIN
STRUCTURAL COLUMN
FOUNDATION WALL

NEW EXTERIOR WALLS

NEW INTERIOR WALLS
EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS

NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS

C.H. = 8'-10'

SUPPLY REGISTER
RETURN GRILLE

2

RETURN

SUPPLY

F.D.

W

P.S.

C.M.A.

S.A.

E.F.

S.C.
13"X13"

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS

STRUCTURAL WALLS

WINDOWS

SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS:

NEW SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS TO HAVE A FIRE
RESISTANCE RATING OF 30 MINS AS PER O.B.C. 9.10.9.14
AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE - C152 AND STC50

BASEMENT CEILING (SEPARATING SECOND SUITE: F8D
NEW PORTIONS ONLY

- EX. WOOD JOISTS @ 16" O.C.
- 6" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY (FIBRE FROM ROCK/SLAG
W/ MIN 90mm & MIN. SURFACE AREA MASS OF
2.8 KG/SQ. M
- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED @ 16" O.C.
- 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CEILING SIDE

NEW SHARED PARTITIONS: W4A

- NEW 2 x 4 STUD WALL SPACED 16" O.C.
- 3.5" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 24" O.C.
- 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CHANNEL SIDE
- 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON OTHER SIDE

EXISTING SHARED PARTITIONS:

EX. 1/2" REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD TO REMAIN AS IS
- ADDITIONAL LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE X TO BE APPLIED OVER
EXISTING

EX. LATH AND PLASTER TO REMAIN AS IS
- MEETS A 30 MIN FRR AS PER ONTARIO FIRE MARSHALL
- WITH INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS IN EACH DWELLING UNIT

EXISTING CEILING (15 MIN FRR BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS)

- EX. 1/2" REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD OR PLASTER TO REMAIN
- AS PER PART 11 C143 1. HUD REHABILITATION GUIDELINES, "GUIDELINE
ON FIRE RATINGS OF ARCHAIC MATERIALS AND ASSEMBLES"
- WITH INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS IN EACH DWELLING UNIT

FOR PIPE AND WIRE PENETRATIONS:

- USE FIRE RATED FOAM TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CAN/ULC-S115
(EG. HILTI FIRE FOAM CP 620 OR 3M FIRE BARRIER SEALANT CP 25WB+)

FOR HVAC DUCTING:

- ADDRESSED WITH IN-DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR:
- SEE NOTE NEAR FURNACE ON FLOOR PLAN

FOR SERVICE ITEMS IN FIRE SEPATATION (VALVES, METERS, ELECTRICAL
BOXES, ETC):

- USE ULC RATED FIRE-RATED ACCESS PANELS (MIN. 45 MINS.)

SEPARATION OF SERVICE ROOM:

- SERVICE ROOM TO CONFORM WITH OBC SECTION 9.10.10.4

IMPORTANT NOTE:

- SERVICE ROOM NO LONGER REQUIRES FIRE SEPARATION TO PROVIDE
FIRE SEPARATION FROM BOTH UNITS AS IT IS NOW EXEMPT UNDER
9.10.10.4 (2)(b) FOR A "HOUSE", DEFINED IN O.B.C. AS " a detached
house, semi-detached house or row house containing not more than
two dwelling units"

VERTICAL PARTITIONS STILL REQUIRE FIRE SEPARATION TO PROVIDE FIRE
RESISTANCE RATING BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS. W4A

- NEW 2 x 4 STUD WALL SPACED 16" O.C.
- 3.5" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 24" O.C
- 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CHANNEL SIDE
- 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON OTHER SIDE

GYPSUM BOARD INSIDE SERVICE ROOM TO EXTEND INTO JOIST CAVITY
AND BUTTED TIGHTLY AGAINST FLOOR JOISTS AND SUBFLOOR ABOVE
- SMALL GAPS TO BE CAULKED WITH FIRE BARRIER SEALANT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CAN/ULC/ S115

IMPORTANT - ADEQUATE COMBUSTION AIR NEEDED FOR APPLIANCES

A 1.05

C.M.A.
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EXISTING
WINDOW

48" W x 36" H

EXISTING
WINDOW

30"W x 29"H

EXISTING
WINDOW

48" W x 29" H

EXISTING WINDOW
84" W x 29" H

EX
IS

TIN
G

 W
IN

D
O

W
60

" W
 x

 2
9"

 H

EXISTING WINDOW
113" W x 66" H

STOVE

FRIDGE

EXISTING
BAY-WINDOW

57"W x 56"H

FOYER
CEILING HEIGHT = 8'-0"

MASTER BEDROOM
CEILING HEIGHT = 8'-0"

BEDROOM
CEILING HEIGHT = 8'-0"

BEDROOM
CEILING HEIGHT = 8'-0"

KITCHEN/DINING
CEILING HEIGHT = 8'-0"

LIVING ROOM'
CEILING HEIGHT = 8'-0"

BATH
CH. = 8'-0"

COVERED
PORCH

14'-514"

8'-51
2"

5'-312"

6'-812"

3'-03
4"

3'-9" 5"

1'-10"

8'-43
4"

3'-314"

3'-41
2"

7'-012"

1'-53
4" 1'-0"

2'-7"

9'-712"

6'-612"

5'-63 4" 11'-514"

13'-13
4"

FLOOR AREA = 269.12 sqft
WINDOWS = 51.79 sqft (19.24%)

FLOOR AREA = 148.27 sqft
WINDOWS = 16.92 sqft (11.41%)

FLOOR AREA = 97.53 sqft
WINDOWS = 12.08 sqft (12.39%)

10'-1112"

FLOOR AREA =
102.41 sqft

WINDOWS = 9.67
sqft (9.44%)

FLOOR AREA = 200.52 sqft
WINDOWS = 34.17 sqft (17.04%)

3'-512"

3'-0"

S.A. C.M.A.

S.A.

A
28x78

E
35x78

A
34x78

A
30x78

E
46x78

E
48x78

10'-314"

CLOSET

A
30x78

D
34x78

E
35x78

4'-912"CLOSET

D
31x80

12'-114"

CLOSET

CLOSET

STAIRS
7R DN

STOVE TO BE
VENTED OUTSIDE

E.F.

S.A.

S.A.

ST
A

IR
S

5R
 D

N

UNIT # 1

EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT
DEDICATED ENTRANCE AND EXIT TO

UNIT 1 TO CONFORM WITH O.B.C.
9.9.9 AND PART 11 C136 (A)

ST
A

C
KE

D
LA

UN
D

RY
EGRESS FROM DWELLING UNIT
DEDICATED ENTRANCE AND
EXIT TO UNIT 2 TO CONFORM

WITH O.B.C. 9.9.9 AND PART 11
C136 (A)

3'-01
4"

A
32x78

VENTED OUTSIDE

2 UNIT CONVERSION

1141 MOHAWK RD.
HAMILTON, ON.

NOTE: ALL SMOKE ALARMS
TO BE INTERCONNECTED

ELETRONIC STAMP

SHEET#:

DATE:

SCALE:

3/16" = 1'

PROJECT:

SUBJECT:

ADDRESS:

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR
UNIT #1

NORTH POSITION:

DO
O

R 
LE

G
EN

D

A
30x60

DOOR TYPE
DOOR SIZE

A. PANEL DOOR
B. FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (45 MIN)
C.FIRE DOOR w/ SELF CLOSER (20 MIN)
D. EXTERIOR DOOR
E. BIFOLD CLOSET
F. SLIDING DOOR
G. POCKET DOOR

PL
A

N
S 

LE
G

EN
D

BATH ROOM NAME
EXHAUST FAN
SPECIFICATION TAG
SMOKE ALARM
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM
CEILING HEIGHT
STRUCTURAL BEAM OR WALL
PLUMBING STACK
WATER METER
FLOOR DRAIN
STRUCTURAL COLUMN
FOUNDATION WALL

NEW EXTERIOR WALLS

NEW INTERIOR WALLS
EXISTING INTERIOR WALLS

NEW STRUCTURAL BEAMS

C.H. = 8'-10'

SUPPLY REGISTER
RETURN GRILLE

2

RETURN

SUPPLY

F.D.

W

P.S.

C.M.A.

S.A.

E.F.

S.C.
13"X13"

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS

STRUCTURAL WALLS

WINDOWS

A 1.06

SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS:

NEW SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS TO HAVE A FIRE
RESISTANCE RATING OF 30 MINS AS PER O.B.C. 9.10.9.14
AND PART 11 COMPLIANCE - C152 AND STC50

BASEMENT CEILING (SEPARATING SECOND SUITE: F8D
NEW PORTIONS ONLY

- EX. WOOD JOISTS @ 16" O.C.
- 6" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY (FIBRE FROM ROCK/SLAG
W/ MIN 90mm & MIN. SURFACE AREA MASS OF
2.8 KG/SQ. M
- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED @ 16" O.C.
- 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CEILING SIDE

NEW SHARED PARTITIONS: W4A

- NEW 2 x 4 STUD WALL SPACED 16" O.C.
- 3.5" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 24" O.C.
- 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CHANNEL SIDE
- 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON OTHER SIDE

EXISTING SHARED PARTITIONS:

EX. 1/2" REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD TO REMAIN AS IS
- ADDITIONAL LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE X TO BE APPLIED OVER
EXISTING

EX. LATH AND PLASTER TO REMAIN AS IS
- MEETS A 30 MIN FRR AS PER ONTARIO FIRE MARSHALL
- WITH INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS IN EACH DWELLING UNIT

EXISTING CEILING (15 MIN FRR BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS)

- EX. 1/2" REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD OR PLASTER TO REMAIN
- AS PER PART 11 C143 1. HUD REHABILITATION GUIDELINES, "GUIDELINE
ON FIRE RATINGS OF ARCHAIC MATERIALS AND ASSEMBLES"
- WITH INTERCONNECTED SMOKE DETECTORS IN EACH DWELLING UNIT

FOR PIPE AND WIRE PENETRATIONS:

- USE FIRE RATED FOAM TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CAN/ULC-S115
(EG. HILTI FIRE FOAM CP 620 OR 3M FIRE BARRIER SEALANT CP 25WB+)

FOR HVAC DUCTING:

- ADDRESSED WITH IN-DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR:
- SEE NOTE NEAR FURNACE ON FLOOR PLAN

FOR SERVICE ITEMS IN FIRE SEPATATION (VALVES, METERS, ELECTRICAL
BOXES, ETC):

- USE ULC RATED FIRE-RATED ACCESS PANELS (MIN. 45 MINS.)

SEPARATION OF SERVICE ROOM:

- SERVICE ROOM TO CONFORM WITH OBC SECTION 9.10.10.4

IMPORTANT NOTE:

- SERVICE ROOM NO LONGER REQUIRES FIRE SEPARATION TO PROVIDE
FIRE SEPARATION FROM BOTH UNITS AS IT IS NOW EXEMPT UNDER
9.10.10.4 (2)(b) FOR A "HOUSE", DEFINED IN O.B.C. AS " a detached
house, semi-detached house or row house containing not more than
two dwelling units"

VERTICAL PARTITIONS STILL REQUIRE FIRE SEPARATION TO PROVIDE FIRE
RESISTANCE RATING BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS. W4A

- NEW 2 x 4 STUD WALL SPACED 16" O.C.
- 3.5" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 24" O.C
- 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CHANNEL SIDE
- 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON OTHER SIDE

GYPSUM BOARD INSIDE SERVICE ROOM TO EXTEND INTO JOIST CAVITY
AND BUTTED TIGHTLY AGAINST FLOOR JOISTS AND SUBFLOOR ABOVE
- SMALL GAPS TO BE CAULKED WITH FIRE BARRIER SEALANT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CAN/ULC/ S115

IMPORTANT - ADEQUATE COMBUSTION AIR NEEDED FOR APPLIANCES

JAN 2021

DRYER TO BE
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2 UNIT CONVERSION

ELETRONIC STAMP

SHEET#:

DATE:

SCALE:

-

PROJECT:

SUBJECT:

ADDRESS:

CROSS SECTION 1 OF 2

NORTH POSITION:

A 4.01

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING FOR NEW PORTIONS OF CEILING
(THROUGHOUT) AND SERVICE ROOM WALL

SERVICE

ROOM

 DWELLING UNIT

WALL ASSEMBLY : W4A

- NEW 2x4 STUD WALL SPACED 16" O.C
- 3.5" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL
- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED 16" O.C
- 2 LAYERS 5 8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CHANNEL SIDE
- 1 LAYER 5 8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON OTHER SIDE

FLOOR ASSEMBLY (WITH METAL CHANNELS SPACED 16" 0.C
TO ACHIEVE STC50) : F8D

- Ex. WOOD JOISTS @ 16" O.C
- 6" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY

(FIBRE FROM ROCK/SLAG W/MIN. 90MM & MIN.
SURFACE AREA MASS OF 2.8 KG/SQ. M)

- RESILIENT METAL CHANNELS SPACED @ 16" O.C
- 1 LAYER 5 8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD ON CEILING SIDE

EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALL DETAIL
FOR NEW PORTIONS ONLY

EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALL DETAIL
FOR NEW PORTIONS ONLY

NOTE: FOUNDATION WALL,
SLAB AND FOOTING FOR
REFERENCE ONLY - EXACT
SIZE NOT DETERMINED

NOTE: FOUNDATION WALL,
SLAB AND FOOTING FOR
REFERENCE ONLY - EXACT
SIZE NOT DETERMINED

SPRAY FOAM DETAIL BATT INSULATION DETAIL

BRICK EXTERIOR
2"  CONTINUOUS RIGD FOAM R10
MOISTURE BARRIER

2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C
SPACED 2" OFF BRICK
WITH 3.5" BATT
INSULATION @ R14

1
2 REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD

6 MM AIR/VAPOR
BARRIER

COMPLETE FIRE RATED
F8D FLOOR/CEILING
ASSEMBLY TO FOUNDATION
WALL BEFORE FRAMING
FOUNDATION WALL

FOUNDATION WALL

2"  CONTINUOUS RIGD FOAM
INSULATION @R10

MOISTURE BARRIER
2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C
WITH 3.5" BATT
INSULATION @ R12

1
2 REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD

6 MIL AIR/VAPOR BARRIER

MOISTURE BARRIER TO
WRAP AROUND BOTTOM
PLATE OF STUD OR USE FOAM
SEAL TO AVOID DIRECT
CONTACT WITH CONCRETE

CONCRETE SLAB

BRICK EXTERIOR

2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C
SPACED 2" OFF BRICK
WITH 3.5" SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION @ R24

1
2 REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD

COMPLETE FIRE RATED
F8D FLOOR/CEILING
ASSEMBLY TO FOUNDATION
WALL BEFORE FRAMING
FOUNDATION WALL

FOUNDATION WALL

2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C
2" AWAY FROM WALL
WITH 3.5" SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION @ R20

1
2 REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD

MOISTURE BARRIER TO
WRAP AROUND BOTTOM
PLATE OF STUD OR USE FOAM
SEAL TO AVOID DIRECT
CONTACT WITH CONCRETE

CONCRETE SLAB

 DET. 1

1141 MOHAWK RD.
HAMILTON, ON.

GRADE

DUCT
BULKHEAD

SERVICE
ROOM

 DET. 1

DWELLING UNIT #2

DWELLING UNIT #1

BASEMENT
CEILING
REMAINS
UNFINISHED

 DET. 2

JAN 2021
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2 UNIT CONVERSION

ELETRONIC STAMP

SHEET#:

DATE:

SCALE:

-

PROJECT:

SUBJECT:

ADDRESS:

CROSS SECTION 2 OF 2

NORTH POSITION:

 1 LAYER 5 8" TYPE X GYPSUM
 BOARD SURROUNDING VENT PIPE

 NOTE: OPTION OF USING FIRE
 DAMPER FOR BATH FANS

 GYPSUM BOARD OF FIRE RATED
 CEILING TO BE CONTINUOUS ABOVE
 INTERIOR FRAMED WALLS

 12" REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD

 1 LAYER OF 5 8"
 TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
 AROUND BEAM

 1 LAYER 5 8" TYPE X GYPSUM
 BOARD SURROUNDING RECESSED
 LIGHTING (POTLIGHTS)

 1 LAYER OF 5 8"
 TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
 BELOW AND AROUND
 DUCTS

 1 LAYER OF 5 8"
 TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD
 AROUND BEAM AND
 COLUMN CONNECTION

FOR VENTS (BATH FANS, KITCHEN EXHAUSTS, & CLOTHES DRYERS FOR RECESSED LIGHTS

FOR INTERIOR PARTITIONS

FOR BEAM
FOR STRUCTURAL BEAMS, COLUMNS & WALLS

FOR DUCTS

A 4.02

1141 MOHAWK RD.
HAMILTON, ON.

JAN 2021
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935          Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca  

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

Application for Consent/Land Severance 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 

GL/B-21:15 

3334 Homestead Dr., Glanbrook 

You are receiving this notice because you are either: 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
 Applicant/agent on file, or
 Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICANT(S): Owner Joel Charles and Gina Maroula Tavormina 

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: To permit the conveyance of a parcel of land for 
residential purposes, and to retain a parcel of land for 
residential purposes. 

Severed lands:  
31.10m± x 63.40m± and an area of 1970m2 ± 

Retained lands:  
15.60m± x 63.40m± and an area of 985.30m2 ± 

The Committee of Adjustment will hear this application on: 

DATE: Thursday, April 1st , 2021 

TIME: 3:10 p.m. 

PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for 
details)  

To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 for viewing purposes only 

PUBLIC INPUT 

Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 

Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

1/2 
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HM/B-21:13 
PAGE 2 

 
 

MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
DATED:  March 16th , 2021 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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fil~ 
Hamilton 

Committee of Adjustment 
City Hall, 51h Floor, 

71 Main St. W., 
Hamilton, ON L8P4Y5 

Phone: (905) 546-2424 ext. 4221 
Email: cofa@hamilton.ca 

APPLICATION FOR CONSENT TO SEVER LAND 
UNDER SECTION 53 OF THE PLANNING ACT 

Offl U 01 ce se nl\ 
Date Application Date Application Submission No.: File No.: 
Received: Deemed Complete: 

1 APPLICANT INFORMATION 

1.1, 1.2 NAME ADDRESS 

Registered Joel Charles 
Owners(s) Tavormina, 

GinaMaroula 
Tavormina 

Applicant(s)* Joel Charles 
Tavormina 

Agent or 
Sollcltor 

* Owner's authorisation required If the applicant is not the owner. 

1.3 All correspondence should be sent to Iii Owner D Applicant D AgenUSolicitor 

2 LOCATION OF SUBJECT LAND om ete the aoo Icable Imes C r 
2.1 Area Municipality Lot Concession Former Township 

Hamilton 

Registered Plan N°. Lot(s) Reference Plan N°. Part(s) 

Municipal Address Assessment Roll N°. 
3334 Homestead Drive, Mount Hope, LOR1 WO 902510094000000 

2.2 Are there any easements or restrictive covenants affecting the subject land? 
D Yes Iii No 
If YES, describe the easement or covenant and its effect: 

3 PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION 
3.1 Type and purpose of proposed transaction: (check appropriate box) 

a) Urban Area Transfer (do not complete Section 1 Ol: 
Iii creation of a new lot Other: 1 Ill ,rr 

APPLICATION FOR CONSENT TO SEVER LAND (November 2020) . •s@J~1 '' Page 1 of 19 
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D addition to a lot 
D an easement 

D a lease 
D a correction of title 

b) Rural Area/ Rural Settlement Area Transfer (Section 10 must be completed}: 

D creation of a new lot 
D creation of a new non-farm parcel 
( i.e. a lot containing a surplus farm dwelling 
resulting from a farm consolidation) 
D addition to a lot 

Other: D a charge 
D a lease 
D a correction of title 
D an easement 

3.2 Name of person(s), if known, to whom land or interest in land is to be transferred , leased 
or charged: 

3.3 If a lot addition, identify the lands to which the parcel will be added: 

4 DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT LAND AND SERVICING INFORMATION 
4.1 Descri tion of land intended to be Severed: 

Frontage (m) Depth (m) 
31.09 63.38 

Area (m2 or ha) 
1970 m2 

Existing Use of Property to be severed: 
[j] Residential D Industrial D Commercial 
D Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling) D Agricultural-Related D Vacant D Other (specify) _______________________ _ 

Proposed Use of Property to be severed: 
[j] Residential 
D Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling) 

D Industrial 
D Agricultural-Related 

D Commercial 
D Vacant 

D Other (specify) ________________________ _ 

Building(s) or Structure(s): 
Existing: 10' x 10' shed on north side of property 

Proposed: Two single family residential homes 

Type of access: (check appropriate box) 
D provincial highway 
D municipal road, seasonally maintained 
[j] municipal road, maintained all year 

Type of water supply proposed: (check appropriate box) 
[j] publicly owned and operated piped water system 
D privately owned and operated individual well 

Type of sewage disposal proposed: (check appropriate box) 
[j] publicly owned and operated sanitary sewage system 
D privately owned and operated individual septic system 
D other means (specify) 

4.2 Descri lion of land intended to be Retained: 
Frontage (m) Depth (m) 

15.54 63.38 

Existing Use of Property to be retained: 

D right of way 
D other public road 

D lake or other water body 
D other means (specify) 

Area (m2 or ha} 
985.24 m2 

[j] Residential D Industrial D Commercial 
D Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling) D Agricultural-Related D Vacant D Other (specify) _______________________ _ 
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Proposed Use of Property to be retained: 
Iii Residential D Industrial D Commercial 
D Agriculture (includes a farm dwelling) D Agricultural-Related D Vacant D Other (specify) _______________________ _ 

Building(s) or Structure(s): 
Existing: ______________________________ _ 

Proposed: One single family residential home 

Type of access: (check appropriate box) 
D provincial highway 
D municipal road, seasonally maintained 
Iii municipal road, maintained all year 

Type of water supply proposed: (check appropriate box) 
Iii publicly owned and operated piped water system 
D privately owned and operated individual well 

Type of sewage disposal proposed: (check appropriate box) 
Iii publicly owned and operated sanitary sewage system 
D privately owned and operated individual septic system 
D other means (specify) 

4.3 Other Services: (check if the service is available) 
Iii electricity D telephone D school bussing 

5 CURRENT LAND USE 

D right of way 
D other public road 

D lake or other water body 
D other means (specify) 

D garbage collection 

5.1 What is the existing official plan designation of the subject land? 
Rural Hamilton Official Plan designation (if applicable): ____________ _ 

Urban Hamilton Official Plan designation (if applicable) Existing Residential-ER 

Please provide an explanation of how the application conforms with a City of Hamilton 
Official Plan. 
I plan to sever the property in half to create 2 residential properties to accomadate 1 
single detached home on each lot. 

5.2 What is the existing zoning of the subject land? 
If the subject land is covered by a Minister's zoning order, what is the Ontario Regulation 
Number? Existing Residential 

5.3 Are any of the following uses or features on the subject land or within 500 metres of the 
subject land, unless otherwise specified. Please check the appropriate boxes, if any 
apply. 

Within 500 Metres 

On the of Subject Land, 

Use or Feature Subject unless otherwise 
specified {Indicate Land approximate 

distance) 

An agricultural operation, Including livestock facility or 
stockyard 

A land fill 

A sewage treatment plant or waste stabilization plant 

A provincially significant wetland 
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A provlnclally significant wetland within 120 metres 

A flood plain 

An Industrial or commercial use, and specify the use(s) 

An :active r:allw:ay llne 

A municipal or federal :airport 

6 

6.1 
6.2 

6.3 

6.4 

6.5 

6.6 

6.7 

6.8 

6 .9 

6.10 

6.11 

6.12 

PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY 
[ii Residential D Industrial 
D Agriculture D Vacant 

D Commercial 
D Other (specify) 

If Industrial or Commercial, specify use ____________ _ 

Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other material, i.e., 
has filling occurred? 
D Yes [ii No D Unknown 
Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time? 
D Yes [ii No D Unknown 
Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent lands? 
D Yes D No [ii Unknown 
Are there or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on the 
subject land or adjacent lands? 
D Yes D No Iii Unknown 
Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation where 
cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or biosolids was applied to the 
lands? 
D Yes D No Iii Unknown 
Have the lands or ad2_cent lands ever been used as a weapons firing range? 
D Yes D No i.] Unknown 
Is the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the fill 
area of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump? 
D Yes D No Ii) Unknown 
If there are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials 
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (e.g., asbestos, 
PCB's)? 
D Yes Iii No D Unknown 
Is there reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by former uses 
on the site or adjacent sites? 
D Yes Ii) No D Unknown 
What information did you use to determine the answers to 6.1 to 6.10 above? 
I have owned the property since 2012 

If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of 6.2 to 6 .10, a 
previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if appropriate, the 
land adjacent to the subject land, is needed. 
Is the previous use inventory attached? 

ONo 

7 PROVINCIAL POLICY 
7.1 a) Is this application consistent with the Policy Statements issued under subsection 

of the Planning Act? (Provide explanation) 

Ii) Yes 

This severance into 2 building lots will better accomadate the fast growing population of 
this community. 
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b) 

c) 

d) 

e) 

f) 

g) 

Is this application consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS)? 
Ii] Yes D No (Provide explanation) 

This severance into 2 building lots will better accomadate the fast growing 
population of this community. 

Does this application conform to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe? 
Ii] Yes D No (Provide explanation) 
This application supports the need for a range of mixed, affordable housing options. 

Are the subject lands within an area of land designated under any provincial plan or 
plans? (If YES, provide explanation on whether the application conforms or does not 
conflict with the provincial plan or plans.) 
0Yes Ii] No 

Are the subject lands subject to the Niagara Escarpment Plan? 
D Yes Ii] No 

If yes, is the proposal in conformity with the Niagara Escarpment Plan? 
0Yes 0No 
(Provide Explanation) 

Are the subject lands subject to the Parkway Belt West Plan? 
Ii] No 

If yes, is the proposal in conformity with the Parkway Belt West Plan? 
D Yes D No (Provide Explanation) 

Are the subject lands subject to the Greenbelt Plan? 
D Yes Ii] No 

!!_yes, does this aee_lication conform with the Greenbelt Plan? 
U Yes U No (Provide Explanation) 

8 HISTORY OF THE SUBJECT LAND 
8.1 Has the subject land ever been the subject of an application for approval of a plan of 

subdivision or a consent under sections 51 or 53 of the Planning Act? · 
D Yes D No Ii] Unknown 

If YES, and known, indicate the appropriate application file number and the decision made 
on the application. 

8.2 If this application is a re-submission of a previous consent application, describe how it has 
been changed from the original application. 

8.3 Has any land been severed or subdivided from the parcel originally acquired by the owner 
of the subject land? D Yes [ii No . 

If YES, and if known, provide for each parcel severed, the date of transfer, the name of 
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the transferee and the land use. 

8.4 How long has the applicant owned the subject land? 
Since September 2012 

8.5 Does the applicant own any other land in the City? Ii) Yes D No 
If YES, describe the lands in "11 - Other Information" or attach a separate page. 

9 OTHER APPLICATIONS 
9.1 Is the subject land currently the subject of a proposed official plan amendment that has 

been submitted for approval? D Yes D No Ii) Unknown 

If YES, and if known, specify file number and status of the application. 

9.2 Is the subject land the subject of any other application for a Minister's zoning order, zoning 
by-law amendment, minor variance, consent or approval of a plan of subdivision? 

D Yes Ii) No D Unknown 

If YES, and if known, specify file number and status of the application(s). 

File number _________ _ Status ___________ _ 

10 RURAL APPLICATIONS 
10.1 Rural Hamilton Official Plan Deslgnatlon(s) 

D Agricultural D Rural D Specialty Crop 
D Mineral Aggregate Resource Extraction 

D Rural Settlement Area (specify) 
D Open Space D Utilities 

Settlement Area Designation 

If proposal is for the creation of a non-farm parcel resulting from a farm consolidation, 
indicate the existing land use designation of the abutting or non-abutting farm operation. 

10.2 Type of Application (select type and complete appropriate sections) 

D Agricultural Related Severance or Lot Addition 
D Rural Resource-based Commercial Severance (Complete Section 10.3) 

D Agricultural Severance or Lot Addition } 

or Lot Addition 
D Rural Institutional Severance or Lot Addition 
D Rural Settlement Area Severance or Lot Addition 

D Surplus Farm Dwelling Severance from an 
Abutting Farm Consolidation 

D Surplus Farm Dwelling Severance from a 
Non-Abutting Farm Consolidation 

10.3 Description of Lands 

a Lands to be Severed: 

(Complete Section 10.4) 

(Complete Section 10.5) 

Frontage (m): (from Section 4.1) Area (m or ha): (from in Section 4.1) 

Existing Land Use: _______ Proposed Land Use: _______ _ 
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b Lands to be Retained: 
Frontage (m): (from Section 4.2) Area (m2 or ha): (from Section 4.2) 

Existing Land Use: _____ _ Proposed Land Use: _______ _ 

10.4 Description of Lands (Abutting Fann Consolldatlon) 
a) Location of abutting fann: 

(Street) (Municipality) 

b Descri lion abuttin fann: 
Frontage (m): Area (m2 or ha): 

(Postal Code) 

Existing Land Use(s): ____ _ Proposed Land Use(s): ______ _ 

c) Description of consolidated farm (excluding lands intended to be severed for the 
sur lus dwellin · 

Frontage (m): Area (m2 or ha): 

Existing Land Use: _____ _ Proposed Land Use: _______ _ 

d Descri lion of sur lus dwellin lands ro osed to be severed: 
Frontage (m): (from Section 4.1) Area (m2 or ha): (from Section 4.1) 

Front yard set back: ____ _ 

e) Surplus farm dwelling date of construction: 
D Prior to December 16, 2004 D After December 16, 2004 

f) Condition of surplus fann dwelling: 
0 Habitable O Non-Habitable 

g) Description of fann from which the surplus dwelling is intended to be severed 
retained arcel : 

Frontage (m): (from Section 4.2) Area (m2 or ha): (from Section 4.2) 

Existing Land Use: ____ _ Proposed Land Use: _______ _ 

10.5 Description of Lands (Non-Abutting Fann Consolldatlon) 

a) Location of non-abutting fann 

(Street) (Municipality) (Postal Code) 

b Descri lion of non-abuttin farm 
Frontage (m): Area (m2 or ha): 

Existing Land Use(s): ____ Proposed Land Use(s): ______ _ 

c Descri lion of sur lus dwellin lands intended to be severed: 
Frontage (m): (from Section 4.1) Area (m2 or ha): (from Section 4.1) 

Front yard set back: ____ _ 

d) Surplus farm dwelling date of construction: 
D Prior to December 16, 2004 D After December 16, 2004 

e) Condition of surplus farm dwelling: 
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0 Habitable 0 Non-Habitable 
f) Description of fann from which the surplus dwelling is intended to be severed 

retained arcel : 
Frontage (m): (from Section 4.2) Area (m2 or ha): (from Section 4.2) 

Existing Land Use: _____ _ Proposed Land Use: _______ _ 

11 OTHER INFORMATION 

Is there any other infonnation that you think may be useful to the Committee of 
Adjustment or other agencies in reviewing this application? If so, explain below or 
attach on a separate page. 

There are currently 3 new residential sub-divisions being devolped in Mount Hope. 
This application to sever my property and build 2 single family homes each on 51' 
wide lots will better suit the neighbourhood. 

12 SKETCH (Use the attached Sketch Sheet as a guide) 
12.1 The application shall be accompanied by a sketch showing the following in metric units: 

(a) the boundaries and dimensions of any land abutting the subject land that is owned by 
the owner of the 
subject land; 

(b) the approximate distance between the subject land and the nearest township lot line 
or landmark such as a bridge or railway crossing; 

(c) the boundaries and dimensions of the subject land, the part that is intended to be 
severed and the part that is intended to be retained; 

(d) the location of all land previously severed from the parcel originally acquired by the 
current owner of the subject land; 

(e) the approximate location of all natural and artificial features (for example, buildings, 
barns, railways, roads, watercourses, drainage ditches, banks of rivers or streams, 
wetlands, wooded areas, wells and septic tanks) that, 

i) are located on the subject land an on land that is adjacent to it, and 
ii) in the applicant's opinion, may affect the application; 

(f) the current uses of land that is adjacent to the subject land (for example, residential , 
agricultural or commercial); 

(g) the location, width and name of any roads within or abutting the subject land, 
indicating whether it is an unopened road allowance, a public travelled road, a private 
road or a right of way; 

(h) the location and nature of any easement affecting the subject land. 

13 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE 

I acknowledge that The City of Hamilton is not responsible for the identification and 
remediation of contamination on the property which is the subject of this Application - by 
"''"'" oms app""'3lto thIB AppUcaMa. /J~/ 

1)/Aic tA .)Q.L \ 
Date 

(Novemb!l~ 2i ?,0) 

.I 

of Owner 
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: HM/A-21:28 
 
APPLICANTS: A.J. Clarke & Associates on behalf of the owner Gardenview 

Properties c/o Rosemary Smith 
     
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 293 Upper Wentworth St., Hamilton  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 6593, as Amended  
 
ZONING: "E" (Multiple Dwellings, Lodges, Clubs and etc.) district  
 
PROPOSAL: To recognize the existing 5 storey multiple dwelling containing a total 

of 44 units notwithstanding that; 
 
1. A minimum parking ratio of 0.9 parking space per Class A dwelling unit shall be  
provided, whereas the Zoning By-Law No. 6593 requires that a multiple dwelling provides  
a minimum of 1.25 spaces per Class A dwelling unit; and 
 
2. Parking spaces located on the ground floor of the multiple dwelling shall be permitted  
to be partially obstructed by structural support column which reduces the width to a  
minimum of 2.1m at the entrance to each parking space and also within each parking  
space; and 
 
3.  No visitors parking shall be provided on site instead of the provision in the By- Law  
which states that 0.25 of a space per Class A dwelling unit which would require a minimum  
of 11 visitor’s parking spaces for a 44-unit multiple dwelling; and 
  
4.  No loading space shall be required to be provided on site instead of the minimum  
required 1 loading space having a minimum of 18.0 m in length x 3.7 m in width x 4.3 m in  
height for a multiple dwelling which comprises of 44 dwelling units; and  
 
5.  No visual barrier shall be required to be provided on site along the boundary of the  
lot lines abutting the Residential Districts instead of the requirement in the By-Law which  
states that a visual barrier along the boundary of the lot abutting the residential district  
having a minimum of  1.2 m in height and not greater than 2.0 m in height shall be  
provided; and 
 
6. Bumpers or wheel barriers shall not be required to be provided for parking spaces  
along the rear property lot line instead of the requirement in the By-Law which states that  
every parking area for a use where, there are more than five parking spaces shall have,  
bumpers or wheel barriers to prevent physical encroachment beyond the parking area  
except at the entrance to and exit from the parking area. 
 

 
 

…/2 

Page 309 of 318



 
HM/A-21: 28 
Page 2 
 
Note: 
 
Please note that the existing multiple dwelling was constructed in 1960 and the recognized  
use is an existing 43-unit multiple dwelling in the “E” District in terms of setbacks and  
landscaping. It appears that the proposed additional unit is existing; however, it is not  
recognized as a legal unit.  
 
The additional unit is subject to the issuance of a building permit in the normal manner. 
 
"Visual Barrier” is defined as follows: 
 
 shall mean a continuous, uninterrupted structure which completely blocks lines of sight  
when viewed perpendicularly from either of its sides and shall consist of one or more of the  
following materials:  wood, stone, bricks, mortar, fabricated metal or other similarly solid  
material. 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, April 1st, 2021 
3:15 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  

 
MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: March 16th, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 
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 A. J. Clarke and Associates Ltd. 

 SURVEYORS   •   PLANNERS   •   ENGINEERS 
 

  

 

 

        
25 Main Street West, Suite 300, Hamilton, Ontario, L8P 1H1 

Tel:  905 528-8761   Fax:  905 528-2289 

e-mail:  ajc@ajclarke.com 
 

City of Hamilton                  March 3, 2021 
Committee of Adjustment 
71 Main Street West, 5th Floor 
Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5 
 
Attn:   Ms. Jamila Sheffield 
 Secretary Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 
 
Re: 293 Upper Wentworth Street  
 Minor Variance Application – HM/A-21:28 

 
Dear Ms. Sheffield: 
 
The subject application was heard at the February 18th Committee of Adjustment Meeting. At the 
meeting the application was subsequently tabled so that all of the required variances could be captured 
through an additional review. As noted by our client, the current multiple dwelling contains 44 units, (43 
legal, 1 illegal) instead of the previously reported total of 43 units. Therefore, we are requesting that the 
application be amended to reflect 44 dwelling units. No other changes to the submitted site plan are 
required.  
 
As a result of our review, we request the following variances be added to our application: 
 

1. The minimum required parking shall be based on the provision of 0.9 parking spaces per 
Class A dwelling unit to require 40 parking spaces for 44 dwelling units instead of the 
provision of 1.25 parking spaces per Class A dwelling unit which would require 55 
parking spaces 
 

2. Parking spaces located on the ground floor of the multiple dwelling shall be permitted 
to be partially obstructed by structural support column which reduces the width to 2.2m 
at the entrance to each parking space and also within each parking space. 
 

3. No visitors parking shall be provided on site instead of the provision in the By- 
Law which states that 0.25 of a space per Class A dwelling unit which would 
require a minimum of 11 visitor’s parking spaces for a 44-unit multiple dwelling 
 

4. No loading space shall be required to be provided on site instead of the minimum 
required 1 loading space having a minimum of 18.0 m in length x 3.7 m in width x 
4.3 m in height for a multiple dwelling which comprises of 44 dwelling units 

 
5. A Visual Barrier shall not be required along the rear lot line abutting the E District 

instead of the requirement for a 1.2 – 2.0 metre high visual barrier abutting the 
boundary of a Residential District where there are 5 or more parking spaces. 
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6. Parking barriers or bumpers shall not be required for parking spaces along the rear 
property line instead of the requirement for parking barriers or bumpers to designate 
parking where there are more than 5 parking spaces. 

 
The following supporting materials are submitted to your attention, in support of the subject 
application: 
 

1) One (1) cheque in the amount of $275.00 made payable to the City of Hamilton in payment of 
the requisite recirculation fee; 

 
I trust that you will find the enclosed satisfactory for your purposes.  Please confirm receipt of this 
submission and we look forward to being scheduled for the next available hearing date. If you have 
any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 
  
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Miles Weekes, MCIP, RPP 
A. J. Clarke and Associates Ltd. 
 
Encl. 
 
Cc: Gardenview Properties Ltd. c/o Rosemary Smith (via email) 
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